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Mayor’s Introduction

It gives me great pleasure to present this Budget to the Port Phillip community. 

The Budget proposes a total increase in rates revenue of 4 per cent in the 2008/09 financial year. This
equates to an average rate increase of 2.9 per cent. As this is a revaluation year ratepayers will have
different experiences depending on the change in their property values. The proposed rating levels allow us
to maintain existing service levels, increase our funding for social justice and community building programs,
deliver some significant open space improvements and deliver on a range of programs that will address
climate change.  The Budget also proposes a significant 30 per cent increase in the capital works program.

The modest rate increase is in line with the rating strategy adopted by Council in November 2005. This is
despite a number of significant budget impacts, including increased staffing levels due to new child care
services, reduced revenue from parking fees and fines and escalating inflationary pressures resulting in
rising electricity and fuel costs.

The proposed budget includes a number of new initiatives:
Revitalisation of the Port Melbourne waterfront ($120K)
Implementation of the borderless library management system ($125K)
Increased funding for improvements to pocket parks ($250K)
Redevelopment of the Internet and Intranet
Implementation of the actions of the Municipal Early Years Plan incorporating Respecting Children 

       as Active Citizens in local government
Increases in the Community Grants Fund of $60K which builds on the implementation of our Civic 

       Recognition and Support strategy

The total capital works program will be $25.709 million. Of the $25.709 million in capital funding required,
$20.294 million will come from Council operations, $0.630 million from external grants, and the balance of
$4.785 million from reserves and cash and investments.

Highlights of the capital works program include:
Roads ($7.895 million) – Including reconstructions, roads to recovery projects, resheeting and 

       footpaths and construction of the Cleve Plaza / Jacka boulevard crossing.
Drains ($0.700 million)
Open space ($7.980 million) – Including playground equipment, Beacon Cove landscape works, 

       street trees and Garden City reserve.
Buildings ($6.130 million) - including the final stage of the Betty Day Centre redevelopment, second 

       stage of the Elwood Park sports pavilion and commencement of works at the St Kilda Family and 
       Childrens Centre.

Council has also set aside $3.068 million for the purpose of replacing its information technology assets, plant
and equipment replacements and the purchase of library resources.

This budget was developed through a rigorous process of consultation and review and Council endorses it as 
financially responsible.

Residents and other interested members of the community are welcome to view and make submissions on 
the budget. Council will also hold an information session for residents and I encourage interested people to 
come along.

Cr Janet Cribbes
Mayor
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Chief Executive Officer’s Summary

The draft budget that is being presented to Council is a financially sustainable proposal that supports Council’s
emerging and continuing priorities. The budget has been developed in a framework which has linked it to Council’s
other key forward planning documents (Community Plan, Council Plan, Asset Management Plan).

While the budget currently reflects a deficit for the year after capital and borrowings of $842K and an accumulated
surplus of $381K after taking the current year’s forecast surplus into account, it also proposes a $2M increase in the
transfer to the Council initiatives reserve. This will help replenish the general reserves which have had some large
draw downs in recent years and gives the City a solid financial foundation which will enable it to roll out an
expanded capital works program over the next three financial years.

Drivers for the Budget

There are a number of key documents guiding this year’s budget. Managers have drawn heavily on these to
develop their plans. The documents are:
•      Community Plan 2007-2107
•      Council Plan 2005-2009
•      Service Promises for seven key services

The community identified five broad topics in the Community Plan:
•      Parking
•      Building our community
•      Urban planning and development
•      Entertainment and residential amenity
•      Public open spaces

These are well aligned with the objectives of our four year plan. However, 2008/2009 provides our best opportunity
yet to put the community’s wishes front and centre in our annual plan. 

We have also recently drafted seven service promises which we will make to the community early in the new
financial year. These cover our most visible, everyday services and present us with an opportunity to clearly
articulate how we will improve services over the next 12 months. They also position us to have richer, evidence-
based discussions about what ratepayers get for their dollars. The promises drafted so far are:
•      Parking management
•      Community care
•      Family and children’s services
•      Civil infrastructure maintenance and construction
•      Waste management services
•      Street and beach cleaning service
•      Planning and building

The Community Plan, Council Plan and the Service Promises have shaped the focus of: 
•      Our service delivery
•      The capital works priorities and 
•      A number of speical projects which will ensure completion of the 4 year plan. 

Highlights include new expenditure to further some specific issues:
•      Social justice $500K
•      Climate change $500K
•      Open space improvements $2.3M
•      Increased child care places
•      Expanded maternal and child health
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You will see some of this in the special projects which have been developed, with Council's key strategic objectives
listed below in mind:

1. Renewing our special places 
2. Strategic collaboration and partnership 
3. Build a better environment
4. Create the conditions for community
5. Better local services in community centres
6. Effective service and council stewardship

Delivery of these will enable us to show the community that we have listened, that we can follow through on
Council's plans and that we are committed to improving our key services.

Budget Influences
A combination of external and internal issues has directly influenced the budget outcomes. These include:

•      The build up of inflationary pressures which has resulted in there being a significant increase in the CPI 
       assumption that is used for the purpose of setting non labour expenditure targets.  The 1.2% increase in 
       the inflation assumption from 2.3% to 3.5% has increased our non labour expenditure targets by 
       approximately $700K.
•      The limited ability of the City to offset these expenditure increases with corresponding revenue growth due 
       to the imperative to contain rates revenue growth at or below CPI and the current unfavourable parking 
       revenue trends which have seen increased compliance and reduced demand for paid parking.
•      Labour cost increases are linked to the current Enterprise Agreement, this provides for salary increments 
       of 4.5% over the coming year.  In addition the budget makes provision for the first time for maternity leave
       with an estimate of $200K.
•      The recent spike in interest rates is having a sustained positive impact on the City’s interest revenue which 
       is holding up at historically high levels in a year in which long term debt with a value of $4.5M was repaid 
       early.
•      The recent completion of major infrastructure works at the South Melbourne Market has given rise to a 
       significant increase of $600K in rental income from stall holders.
•      In recognition of the fact that Council’s capital works program is broken down into separate chapters 
       (Pre design, Design and Implementation) the Capital program incorporates for the first time an allowance of 
       $240K to progress the Design section of the program.
•      The need to manage the implementation of the St Kilda Triangle Site redevelopment.
•      Continuing the implementation of the Community Hubs program with completion of the fourth key 
       neighbourhood hub (South Melbourne Town Hall) in 2008/2009 and commencement of redevelopment of the 
       fifth key hub (Betty Day Community Centre) this year.
•      Further costs associated with the remediation of Gasworks Park ($2.5M).  This will be funded by a reserve 
       that has been established to enable Council to progress these works in accordance with a staged plan over 
       a number of years.
•      Progression of Council’s response to the challenges posed by Climate Change with 9 specific initiatives 
       costed at over $500K.
•      The forthcoming municipal election and the need to provide for direct costs as well as indirect costs 
       associated with the election of a new Council.
•      The need to start planning for the development of an integrated Family & Children’s services centre within 
       the St Kilda Town hall precinct.

Increasingly, the budget is being influenced by increased energy prices, peaking oil prices, insurance and risk
management. These impacts will become stronger influences in future years.

This year's Strategic Resource Plan improves the linkage to strategic plans agreed by Council which have financial
impacts beyond a one year budget horizon.
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Financial Review

The proposed 2008/2009 budget builds on the financial principles that Council adopted in December 2006. This is
demonstrated by the adherence over the term of the plan to the overarching principles that require Council to:
•      Achieve long term income and expenditure neutrality while keeping rates growth within the 
       average for the sector.
•      Achieve long term cash flow neutrality while keeping rates growth within the average for the sector.
•      Maintain reserves at levels that provide a buffer for large unexpected short term cash flow fluctuations.
•      Ensure Council’s long term capital program fully funds asset renewal requirements.

While there are short term deviations from the above principles over the four year plan and there is a greater
emphasis on asset enhancements and new assets than asset renewals, this is partly due to the tight rein that has
been kept on short term assessment rate increases, steps that are planned to reduce capital carry overs and an
expanded capital works program.

Council has prepared a Budget for the 2008/09 financial year which seeks to balance the demand for services and
infrastructure with the community’s capacity to pay. Key budget information is provided below about the rate
increase, parking revenue, operating result, service levels, cash and investments, capital works, special projects,
financial position and financial sustainability of the Council.
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Income

    Rates

The Budget proposes an increase of 4.0% ($2.833M) in rates revenue for the 2008/2009 year. This increase is
broken down into two components, price (2.9%) which represents the average increase in rate assessments and
volume (1.1%) which represents new properties or assessments that were created during 2007/2008. This rate
increase is consistent with Council’s current strategic resource plan and the price component is below the current
headline CPI movement of 4.2%. (The rate increase in the 2007/2008 financial year was 5.76% with 2.0% being the
price component).

    Parking

Parking revenue is projected to decrease by 2.23% or some $500K in 2008/2009 compared to the 2007/2008
original budget. This is due to recent trends that have highlighted increased levels of compliance especially evident
during major events such as the Grand Prix and the St Kilda festival as well as reduced usage of Council’s paid
parking facilities. Council is also restricted from increasing the value of infringement notices which are governed by
statute and there is currently limited scope for Council to expand its paid parking areas or raise its parking fees. The
performance of the State government infringement collection agency (PERIN Court) continues to disappoint with
year to date collections lagging budgeted projections. The budget has also made provision for the discontinuance of
paid parking at the Triangle site in the second half of the financial year ($300K impact).
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Expenditure

    Services

The cost of services delivered to the community for the 2008/2009 financial year is expected to be $105.518M
which is an increase of $6.033M (6.06%) over 2007/2008 forecast. A key influencing factor in the budget has been
the need to develop actions and projects that deliver on the key recommendations arising from the Community
Summit and the subsequent Community Plan. Other key factors that have influenced the budget are the need for
provision to be made for salary increases of 4.5% (in line with the Enterprise Agreement), increased estimates of
inflation (3.5%) and additional positions that mainly relate to increased service levels.

    Labour

Council’s expenditure on employee benefits is expected to increase by $4.071M (9.68%) to $46.126M in 2008/2009.
The 2008/2009 budget provides for a net increase in staff of 22.7 compared to the 2007/2008 budget. The change
in staffing numbers is broken down in the Table below which highlights the fact that 13.2 of the new positions have
been approved during the current financial year and 6 of the proposed new positions relate to expanded child care
facilities and will largely be offset by additional income. A $200K provision for maternity leave has also been made
in the budget.
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    Capital works

The capital works program for the 2008/2009 year is expected to be $25.709M exclusive of projected carry forwards
of $8.0M from the 2007/2008 year. Of the $25.709M of capital funding required, $20.294M will come from rates,
$630K from external income (grants, contributions), $1.723M from the resort and recreation fund and $3.062M from
specific reserves, including $1.1M from the sustainable transport reserve. The capital works program has been set
and prioritised following a rigorous consultative process that has included a requirement for each capital works
business case to be scored and evaluated against a range of criteria. The more significant projects included in this
year’s capital work program are:
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 New Positions Total Internal Other TOTAL 
EFT Movement 2007/08 2008/09 New Pos. Transfers Changes CHANGE

     
OSS 3.7 0.0 3.7 9.0 0.0 12.7
Director 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Finance 0.1 0.0  0.1 8.0 0.0 8.1
CPP 3.0 0.0  3.0 0.0 0.0 3.0
ITS 0.0 0.0  0.0 1.0 0.0 1.0
People & Cult 0.0 0.0  0.0 -1.0 0.0 -1.0
Governance 0.6 0.0  0.6 1.0 0.0 1.6
        
CAS 7.5 8.6 16.1 -8.0 0.0 8.1
Director 0.0 0.0  0.0 -2.0 0.0 -2.0
Bldgs & Green Svces 1.0 0.0  1.0 1.0 0.0 2.0
Asset Services 3.0 0.0  3.0 -1.0 0.0 2.0
Infrastructure Svces 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Community Services 3.5 6.6  10.1 0.0 0.0 10.1
Customer Service 0.0 2.0  2.0 -6.0 0.0 -4.0
        
CDP 2.0 2.7 4.7 -1.0 -1.8 1.9
Director 0.0 0.0  0.0 -1.0 0.0 -1.0
Health & Amenity 1.0 1.0  2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0
City Development 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Environment & Renewal 1.0 0.9  1.9 0.0 0.0 1.9
Culture & Rec 0.0 0.6  0.6 0.0 -0.6 0.0
Community 
Development 0.0 0.2  0.2 0.0 -1.2 -1.0
Economic Development 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
        
GRAND TOTAL 13.2 11.3 24.5 0.0 -1.8 22.7
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GRAND TOTAL 13.2 11.3 24.5 0.0 -1.8 22.7
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•      The Cleve Plaza/Jacka boulevard crossing - $2.95M
•      Stage 2 of the Urban Studies centre - $500K
•      A new public toilet in the Fitzroy Street precinct and the design of a new toilet for the Middle Park 
       precinct - $380K
•      The final stage of Betty Day Centre redevelopment - $1.6M
•      The second stage of the Elwood Park sports pavilion - $1.0M
•      The St Kilda Foreshore development - $1.473M
•      Commencement of works at the St Kilda Family and Children’s Centre - $1.0M
•      Beacon Cove landscape works - $400K
•      Road rehabilitation and resurfacing - $2.35M
•      Footpath rehabilitation - $1.3M
•      Elwood foreshore management plan - $1.0M
•      Garden City reserve - $156K

The charts depict Council’s capital works program according to the asset type (roads, buildings, drains, parks etc)
and the nature of the works (renewals, enhancements and new assets). While Council’s capital works investment
has grown significantly over the past 10 years, this growth has been driven to a large extent by asset enhancements
and new assets with renewals expenditure increasing at a slower rate. It is also noteworthy that there is a greater
emphasis on buildings and parks relative to their overall value than on drains in particular and roads and footpaths
to a lesser extent.

Budgeted new capital works 2008/09
Category of Works
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    Special projects

The Special Projects program for the 2008/2009 year is expected to be $3.577M which is less than the expenditure
in the preceding two years. Priority has been given to projects which:

•      Contribute to service improvement, respond to a Council Plan or Council priority
•      Were commenced in 2007/2008 and require completion
•      Improve organisational capability and focus on the organisation's key result areas
•      Fulfill legislative/risk/governance obligations

Some of the more significant projects that have been proposed for funding in the budget are:

•      Port Melbourne Waterfront revitalisation - $120K
•      St Kilda Activity Centre structure plan - $120K
•      Implementation of the Borderless Library Management System - $125K
•      St Kilda's Edge - $250K
•      The conduct of the Election - $290K
•      Internet and Intranet Redevelopment - $104K
•      The Learning and Development program - $105K
•      Development of the CoPP Management Model with a focus on Planning, Performance  and Project 
       Management - $114K 
•      The collection and use of customer data to improve decision making - $120K
•      Tree Management Plan - $40K
•      Implementation of the Actions of the Municipal Early Years Plan incorporating  ‘Respecting Children as 
       Active Citizens in Local Government’ - $40K
•      Civic Recognition and Support Strategy Implementation – increase Community Grants Fund - $60K
•      Supporting our Young People and their families – building capacity within our community to support young 
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Operating result

The expected operating result for the 2008/2009 year is a surplus of $11.681M (2007/2008 – surplus $16.099M).
This marginal deterioration is due to a slowdown in revenue growth which has fallen from 6.32% in 2007/2008 to
3.06% in 2008/2009. The main factors behind the slowing in revenue growth are as detailed above a reduction in
parking revenue and further reductions in rate revenue growth. Inflationary pressures have also contributed to
expenditure growth increasing from 6.2% to 6.7%. The underlying result which excludes items such as capital
grants and open space contributions is a surplus of $9.386M (2007/2008 - $13.649M). The forecast operating result
for 2007/2008 is a surplus of $16.099M.

Balance Sheet

    Cash and investments

Cash and investments are expected to decrease by $12.362M during the year to $23.638M as at 30 June 2009.
This is due to the expected capital works carry over of $8.0M into the 2008/2009 financial year with the budget
assuming that capital works will be fully expended in 2008/2009. The budget also proposes that Council will repay
$466K in debt during the coming year and projects a cash deficit after borrowings and capital of $842K for
2008/2009.
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    Financial position

Council’s financial position is expected to remain very sound over the full four year term of the SRP. The budget
projects a reduction of $12.39M in its net working capital balance over the 2008/2009 financial year in the
expectation that the capital works carry over of $8.0M will be expended. This will still leave the City with a very
healthy net working capital balance of $21.296M and a strong working capital ratio of 2.45:1. Forward budget
projections are for net working capital to bottom in 2011 at $17.7M (working capital ratio 2.20:1) and improve again
in the 2011/12 financial year as reserves are replenished.

    Financial sustainability

A high level Strategic Resource Plan for the years 2008/09 to 2011/12 has been developed to assist Council in
adopting a budget within a longer term prudent financial framework. The key objective of the Plan is financial
sustainability in the medium to long term, while still achieving the Council’s strategic objectives as specified in the
Council Plan. The Plan projects that Council's underlying operating result will remain at a significantly high level,
allowing Council to use the surplus funds for capital works projects.

This budget has been developed through a rigorous process of consultation and review and management endorses
it as financially responsible. More detailed budget information is available throughout this document.

DAVID SPOKES
Chief Executive Officer
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Budget processes

Budget process Timing
1. Proposed budget submitted to Council for approval 5 & 12 May 2008
2. Public notice advising intention to adopt budget 19 May 2008
3. Budget available for public inspection & comment 26 May 2008
4. Submissions period closes 10 June 2008
5. Submissions considered by Council/Committee 16 June 2008
6. Budget and submissions presented to Council for adoption 23 June 2008
7. Rate notices issued July 2008
8. Copy of adopted budget submitted to the Minister August 2008

This section lists the budget processes to be undertaken in order to adopt the Budget in accordance with the
Act and Regulations.

The preparation of the budget begins with Officers preparing the annual budget in accordance with the Act
and submitting the “proposed” budget to Council for approval “in principle”. Council is then required to give
“public notice” that it intends to “adopt” the budget. It must give 14 days notice of its intention to adopt the
proposed budget and make the budget available for inspection at its offices. A person has a right to make a
submission on any proposal contained in the budget and any submission must be considered before adoption
of the budget by Council. The final step is for Council to adopt the budget after receiving and considering any
submissions from interested parties. The budget is required to be adopted and a copy submitted to the
Minister by 31 August each year. The key dates for the budget process are summarised below:
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1. Linkage to the Council Plan

1.1  Strategic planning framework

This section describes how the Annual Budget links to the achievement of the Council Plan within an overall
planning framework. This framework guides the Council in identifying community needs and aspirations over
the long term (Community Plan 2007-2017), medium term (Council Plan 2005-2009) and short term (Annual
Budget 2008-2009) and then holding itself accountable to these plans (Audited Statements).

The Strategic Resource Plan, included in the Council Plan, summarises the financial and non-financial
impacts of the objectives and strategies and determines the sustainability of these objectives and strategies.
The Strategic Resource Plan has been prepared to assist Council in adopting a budget within a longer term
prudent financial framework. 

The Annual Budget is then framed within the Strategic Resource Plan, taking into account the activities and
initiatives included in the Annual Budget which contribute to achieving the strategic objectives specified in
the Council Plan.  The diagram below depicts the strategic planning framework of Council.

The timing of each component of the planning framework is critical to the successful achievement of the
planned outcomes. The Council Plan, including the Strategic Resource Plan, is required to be completed by
30 June following a general election and is reviewed each year by February to ensure that there is sufficient
time for officers to develop their Activities & Initiatives and Key Strategic Activities in draft form prior to the
commencement of the Annual Budget process in March. It also allows time for targets to be established
during the Strategic Resource Planning process to guide the preparation of the Annual Budget.

Council is required under legislation to prepare a Council Plan which includes a Strategic Resource Plan and
submit this to the Minister. Legislation binds Council to use the terminology to describe the planning
framework embodied in these documents.

Community
Plan

Council Plan

Budget

Audited
Statements

Community Vision
Core Topics & Priorities
Asset Management Plan

Strategic Objectives
Our Strategies and Indicators
Strategic Resource Plan

Standard Statements
Activities & Initiatives
Key Strategic Activities

Standard Statements
Financial Statements
Performance Statement

Long term planning 
(10 years)

Medium term planning 
& sustainability (4 year)

Short term planning
(1 year)

Accountability  
(Year End)
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1.2  Our purpose

Strategic Objective Description

1.  Renewing our special 
     places

Look after our special places such as the foreshore, town halls and commercial
strips

2.  Strategic 
     collaboration and 
     partnership

Work effectively with all neighbours and all stakeholders to get the best outcomes
for our ciy and ensure our top issues are factored into all levels of decision
making

3.  Build a better 
     environment

Use financial principles to guide financial planning and improve the city's
environmental performance and sustainable transport choices

4.  Create the conditions 
     for community

Promote connection, inclusion and engagement. Encourage people to contribute
and participate

5.  Better local services 
     in community 
     centres

Provide popular, local community centres where people can access services and
participate in community life

6.  Effective service and 
     council stewardship

Provide services where and when they are needed. Lay the foundations today for
an even better council in the future

1.3  Strategic objectives

The Council delivers activities and initiatives under 48 major service categories. Each contributes to the
achievement of one of the six Strategic Objectives as set out in the Council Plan for the 2008-12 years. The
following table lists the six Strategic Objectives as described in the Council Plan.

Sustainability means supporting the goals of social equity, economic viability, environmental responsibility
and cultural vitality for all in our community. We must ensure that what we do today builds the best natural
and social future for all those who live, work and play here.

Social equity - to build a just, resilient, healthy and inclusive city with equitable access to responsive and
relevant services and resources.

Cultural vitality - to foster conditions that allow communities within Port Phillip to express, experience and
enjoy diversity of values, beliefs and aspirations.

Economic viability - to promote effective stewardship of the council's assets and promote positive
economic development within Port Phillip that also supports the council's social, cultural and environmental
goals.
Environmental responsibility - to foster a liveable and attractive urban environment that uses fewer finite
resources.

Our mission   "To make the community a better place"

At the City of Port Phillip, service and sustainability underpin everything we do. They are the foundations of
our philosophy, they help to inform our actions from day-to-day and are the core principles that guide how we
think and behave as an organisation.

Four Pillars of Sustainability

We will do this by working together with our community and focussing on being the best provider of service
we can possibly be.

Council is in the business of delivering quality services and infrastructure to the Port Phillip community. We
are committed to delivering service that is timely, friendly and responds to queries and requests efficiently.
Our mission is to ensure that we know our community well and are able to respond appropriately to their
needs.

Our vision      "To be the best place in the best city for all"
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2. Activities, initiatives and key strategic activities

Activities

Expenditure
Service Description  (Revenue)
Category Net Cost

$'000
2,198
-227

1,971

745
0

745

5,638
0

5,638

6,702
-40

6,662

522
0

522

1,594
-1063

531

948
0

948
279

-1
278

Strategic Planning

This section provides a description of the activities and initiatives to be funded in the Budget for the
2008/09 year and how these will contribute to achieving the strategic objectives specified in the
Council Plan as set out in Section 1. It also includes a number of key strategic activities and
performance targets and measures in relation to these.

2.1  Strategic Objective 1:  Renewing our special places

To achieve our objective of building a better environment, we will look after our special places such as the
foreshore, town halls and commercial strips. The activities and initiatives for each service category and key
strategic activities is described below.

This area provides strategic asset management services regarding the
maintenance, construction, renewal and disposal of Council's facilities and
assets, including the preparation and monitoring of the capital works
program.

Asset Planning & 
Services

This area provides maintenance services to all Council parks and open
spaces.

Parks & Open 
Space Services

The Infrastructure & Development Services team and their contractors are
committed to the implementation of capital works projects to quality
standards, in a timely manner and on budget, in a safe manner with
minimal disruption and inconvenience to the residents and travelling public

Infrastructure 
Development 
Services

This area focuses on renewing our special placesRenewal

GIS Project This area provids mapping services to the City of Port Phillip. Maps can
display any council data that has a spatial component, from art exhibitions
to financial transactions and zoning regulations. Mapping council data
enables staff to better visualise the spatial implications of proposed actions,
find location of assets and view all data applicable to a given location.

This area provides visioning, strategy and policy development, place
management and management of the Port Phillip Planning Scheme

This area provides capital works management services for significant new
and enhanced assets from concept stage through to delivery, liasion and
negotiation with developers regarding works affecting council assets and to
provide internal advice for planning and building applications.

Project Services

This area provides maintenance services to Council building assets and
contract administration for capital renewal of buildings

Building 
Maintenance 
Services
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Initiatives

Strategic Activity
Performance
Measure

How Data is 
Reported

Performance
Target

Improve service to 
the community

Monthly Satisfaction 
Survey  70 %

Improve service to 
the community

Public release of 
performance results 
for published service 

promises

By June 2009

Financial 
management & 
accountability

Quarterly KPI 
presented to Council < -10%

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
Satisfaction Survey

 65 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
Satisfaction Survey

 75 %

Community satisfaction - 
appearance of public areas

Community satisfaction - 
recreational facilities

2)   Revitalise the Port Melbourne waterfront. Continue planning and improvements into the revitalisation of 
      this area which includes Waterfront Place, Princes Pier, Boardwalk between the Piers, Beach Street, 
3)   Revision of Emerald Hill. Prepare a conceptual design for the creation of a new public plaza space at 
      the forecourt to the South Melbourne Town Hall and other improvements. Confirm the focus and future 
      uses of council buildings in the context of the South Melbourne Central Structure Plan.

11) Promote respectful behaviour within our late night entertainment precincts. Keep working with key 
     stakeholders to address anti-social behaviour within entertainment precincts. This includes strong 
     advocacy, the implementation of the Inner City Entertainment Precincts Taskforce’s recommendations 
     and other associated initiatives.

4)   Develop a plan for the future of the Botanical Gardens. Develop a Future Directions Implementation 
      Plan that will include general maintenance and updates. The priority for planning is to ensure the 
      gardens are preserved and remain ‘botanical’’.
5)   Ensure amendments to the Port Phillip Planning Scheme reflect community expectations. Make sure 
      development controls, guidelines and policies are sustainable and respect the unique cultural heritage 
      of the city.
6)   Undertake Activity Centre Structure Plans for key areas being St Kilda, Carlisle Street and Bay 
      Street. Provide a framework for the future development of these Activity Centres taking into account 
      changing needs of the local community.
7)   Conduct a footpath trading review. Review and update footpath trading guidelines in accordance with 
      current government legislation and community expectations.
8)   Undertake integrated planning for the St Kilda Activity Centre. Deliver a structure plan for the St Kilda 
      Activity Centre which includes development and delivery of the Acland Street master plan. Research 
      and analyse key economic drivers to influence business mix in the precinct.
9)   Influence the Webb Dock buffer zones. Influence the content and timing of the Port of Melbourne 
      Corporation Webb Dock work plan.
10) Renew and reinvigorate the Esplanade Market. Continue to collaborate with committee members in 
      planning for a successful future for the market.

1)   Continue the implementation of St Kilda Edge projects, including the Triangle site. Further progress 
      the St Kilda's Edge program of integrated public and cultural improvements on the St Kilda foreshore, 
      focusing on the Fitzroy Street, foreshore connections, Luna Park Interchange and St Kilda Harbour 
      renewal projects and conclude the upgrade of the foreshore promenade project.

Key strategic activities

Reporting on service promise

Capital works expenditure - 
variance from original budget

Level of community satisfaction
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Activities

Expenditure
Service Description  (Revenue)
Category Net Cost

$'000
2,406

0
2,406

1,000
-943

57

1,296
0

1,296

Initiatives

2.2  Strategic Objective 2:  Strategic collaboration and partnership

To achieve our objective of strategic collaboration and partnership, we work effectively with all neighbours and
all stakeholders to get the best outcomes for our city and ensure our top issues are factored into all levels of
decision making. The activities and initiatives for each service category and key strategic activities is
described below.

Communications 
& Stakeholder 
Relations

This area delivers strategic media, government and community relations
through publications, internet presence and online services to enable the
Council to disseminate information to the community.

Chief Executive 
Office & Executive 
Team

14) Enhance visitor information. Establish a regular visitor research program, on-line visitor information and 
      produce a CoPP Visitor Map to be distributed throughout the community to provide information for 
      both locals and visitors, encouraging active participation and respectful visitation.

13) Deliver a neighbourhood renewal project in the St Kilda Activity Centre. Develop a neighbourhood 
      development program that supports community participation for all as part of integrated planning for 
      the St Kilda Activity Centre.

17) Secure the future of life saving. Investigate options for the future of life saving in Port Phillip.

12) Establish an affordably housing overlay - mechanisms for inclusionary zoning. Establish regional 
      target, a "model" planning and delivery mechanism for affordable housing.

15) Develop an economic development strategy for Fishermen's Bend. Explore the demands and 
      opportunities for the future economic development of the Fisherman’s Bend commercial and industrial 
      precinct.  This work will guide future strategic planning policy development in partnership with the City 
      of Melbourne.
16) Renourish Middle Park Beach with the Department of Sustainability (DSE). Renourish the beach and 
      provide a solution for its long-term preservation. Undertaken by the Department of Sustainability & 
      Environment with assistance from CoPP.

This area provides executive leadership through the coordination of policy
development, communication of strategic directions and performance
monitoring.

Economic 
Development & 
Tourism

This area provides services to facilitate leadership, build capacity and
support local businesses and industry to make our community a better
place.
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Strategic Activity
Performance
Measure

How Data is 
Reported

Performance
Target

Improve service to 
the community

Monthly Satisfaction 
Survey  70 %

Improve service to 
the community

Public release of 
performance results 
for published service 

promises

By June 2009

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
Satisfaction Survey

 65 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
Satisfaction Survey

 55 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
Satisfaction Survey

 70 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
Satisfaction Survey

 75 %

Level of community satisfaction

Reporting on service promise

Community satisfaction - 
appearance of public areas

Community satisfaction - traffic 
management and parking 
facilities

Community satisfaction - 
recreational facilities

Key strategic activities

Community satisfaction - health 
and human services
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Activities

Expenditure
Service Description  (Revenue)
Category Net Cost

$'000
2,973
-205

2,768

1,171
0

1,171

1,926
-3,478
-1,552

Initiatives

Waste 
Management 
Operations

This area delivers a waster management service to Council's residents. We
are committed to the delivery of an integrated range of efficient and
effective services, which focus on community satisfaction, same day
service and improvement to a clean healthy environment for our
community.

Environment & 
Renewal

This area provides services to facilitate leadership, build capacity and
support local businesses and industry to make our community a better
place.

Financial 
Management

This area ensures the effective management and control of the Council's
financial resources.

2.3  Strategic Objective 3: Build a better environment

To achieve our objective of build a better environment, we will use financial principles to guide financial
planning and improve the city's environmental performance and sustainable transport choices. The activities
and initiatives for each service category and key strategic activities is described below.

18) Climate Change Response - Deliver multiple projects to respond to climate change. Deliver a range of 
      projects to address climate change: Climate Challenge 1000, Challenge 2 Change, Community 
      Environment E-Hub, Environmental Events, Sustainable Living at Home, Climate Change Adaptation - 
      Assessment & Action Plan, Sustainable Public Lighting Action Plan, Water conservation & Water 
      Sensitive Urban Design Program, flood modelling and drainage analysis.
19) Explore and concept design water saving initiatives for South Melbourne Market. Explore options 
      which will ultimately reduce water use at one of Council’s important social and cultural sites. 
20) Develop and implement sustainable transport strategies. Undertake a long-term project which includes 
     the Public Transport Strategy (advocation for the Park Street tram link), Parking Plan and the 
     implementation of the Walking and Cycling Strategies.
21) Develop a parking management communication plan. Develop a communications plan to gain an 
     understanding of community expectations and concerns about parking. This will inform the 
     development of key messages.
22) Analyse public transport needs. Undertake research to understand public transport needs in all 
      neighbourhoods.
23) Better manage parks and open spaces. Respond to community expectations by focusing on 
     strategies such as asset regeneration, open space protection and customised maintenance.
24) Provide additional street cleaning and litter bin collection. Provide additional evening street cleaning 
      services and litter bin collections in the St Kilda entertainment precinct.
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Strategic Activity
Performance
Measure

How Data is 
Reported

Performance
Target

Improve service to 
the community

Monthly Satisfaction 
Survey  70 %

Improve service to 
the community

Public release of 
performance results 
for published service 

promises

By June 2009

Deliver City of 
Port Phillip climate 
change response

Quarterly KPI Report 
presented to Council 4% reduction

Deliver City of 
Port Phillip climate 
change response

Quarterly KPI Report 
presented to Council  90 %

Financial 
management & 
accountability

Quarterly KPI Report 
presented to Council

+/- 0.75% within 
Budget

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
 65 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
 55 %

Council's carbon emissions

Completed milestones of key 
climate change projects

Net operating result

Community satisfaction - 
appearance of public areas

Level of community satisfaction

Reporting on service promise

Community satisfaction - traffic 
management and parking 
facilities

Key strategic activities
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Activities

Expenditure
Service Description  (Revenue)
Category Net Cost

$'000
3,313
-1276
2,037

134
-67
67

145
0

145

1,756
-638

1,118

874
-387
487

586
-32
554

722
0

722

276
-15
261

502
0

502

649
0

649

This area promotes individual and collective well being as well as enhance
local community identity by facilitating  the community's capacity to develop, 
appreciate and express creativity and cultural vitality.

This service provides policy, strategies and projects which contribute to the
maintenance of sustainable communities, social diversity and inclusion
through the provision and facilitation of affordable, accessible and suitable
housing.

Ageing & Divercity 
Policy & 
Partnerships

Community 
Development 
Policy & Programs

This area plans for current and future needs and in collaboration and
partnership with the health, housing and community sectors and provide a
range of support services to meet the diverse needs of older residents
within the City of Port Phillip.
This area aims to strengthen the capacity and sustainability of the
community service sector by targeting workers who deliver services and the
volunteers who manage the sector. They also manage internal and external
stakeholders to support the collaborative planning and promote
participation and inclusion of people who may be marginalised or socially
isolated.

This area ensures the development and implementation of the Council's
Healthy and Safer Cities Plan. It builds working partnerships with individuals 
and groups across Council and the broader community to continuously
promote and develop healthy and safe local living conditions that improve
the length and quality of life of our city's residents.
This area ensures that the organisation develops and implements a range
of strategies and programs that enhance the City's cultural assets.

This area provides support and assistance to the Mayor, Councillors and
Chief Executive Officer and handles enquiries and complaints from the
public.

Community 
Governance

This area coordinates the implementation of the Community Plan and
provides internal consultancy advice regarding community engagement.

Culture & 
Recreation 
Management

Community Health 
& Development

Mayor & 
Councillors Office

Youth & 
Recreation

This area provides and facilitates access to sport, leisure and recreation
opportunities, including enhancing opportunities for people with disabilities.
They also facilitate a whole of community response to the needs of young
people to provide pathways for youth participation.

2.4  Strategic Objective 4:   Create conditions for community

To achieve our objective of creating conditions for community, we will promote connection, inclusion and
engagement, and encourage people to contribute and and participate. The activities and initiatives for each
service category and key strategic activities is described below.

This area promotes and manages the suite of events on offer for both
residents and visitors to the City of Port Phillip

Foreshore & 
Events

Arts & Festivals

Community 
Housing
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Initiatives

Strategic Activity
Performance
Measure

How Data is 
Reported

Performance
Target

Improve service to 
the community

Monthly Satisfaction 
Survey  70 %

Improve service to 
the community

Public release of 
performance results 
for published service 

promises

By June 2009

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
Satisfaction Survey

 70 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
Satisfaction Survey

 75 %

Level of community satisfaction

Key strategic activities

Community satisfaction - 
recreational facilities

Community satisfaction - health 
and human services

Reporting on service promise

25) Implement the Civic Recognition & Support strategy. Further promote "active citizenship" through a 
      number of programs that promote, acknowledge and support volunteerism and our local community 
      organisations.
26) Continue the Neighbourhood Development Project. Continuation of the Small Poppy Grants program 
      and other neighbourhood development initiatives.
27) Continue the Community Leadership Initiative. Support and increase the number of people who 
      voluntarily lead in the community. 
28) Continue to implement the Local Drug Strategy. Work with members of the community to address 
      local drug issues and reduce drug-related harm (including alcohol related harm).
29) Deliver Indigenous reconciliation programs. Employ two Indigenous cadets to support service delivery 
      commitments and develop opportunities for employment and leadership.
30) Contribute to an 'age-friendly environment'. Extend the Linking Neighbours & Seniors Register project 
      to other neighbourhoods to enhance the wellbeing and safety of older people and people with 
      disability. Conduct two information forums on health, financial and legal issues.
31) Improve residential aged care and support in home options. Undertake actions at federal and 
      state government levels and support collaborative initiatives of the local residential care network 
      to increase residential care places, community care packages and additional community respite care 
      options for older residents and people with disability.
32) Support our young people and their families. Build capacity within our community to support young 
      people at risk. 
33) Continue to implement a centralised child care waiting list. Further develop and introduce new 
     software to create a better centralised child care wait list program.
34) Enhance the arts and heritage. Create opportunities for increasing community engagement with 
      the arts at our major arts venues including Gasworks, Linden and the Urban Studies Centre.
35) Improve the event management in public places. Improve event management in public places to 
      improve accessibility, sustainability and reduce impact on the community.
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Activities

Expenditure
Service Description  (Revenue)
Category Net Cost

$'000
2,364
-4035

-1,671

13,027
-9,099
3,928

3,180
-506

2,674

634
-187
447

Initiatives

Strategic Activity
Performance
Measure

How Data is 
Reported

Performance
Target

Improve service to 
the community

Monthly Satisfaction 
Survey  70 %

Improve service to 
the community

Public release of 
performance results 
for published service 

promises

By June 2009

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
Satisfaction Survey

 70 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
Satisfaction Survey

 75 %

Level of community satisfaction

Reporting on service promise

Community satisfaction - health 
and human services

Community satisfaction - 
recreational facilities

Key strategic activities

2.5  Strategic Objective 5:  Better local services in community centres

To achieve our objective of better local services in community centres, we will provide popular, local
community centres where people can access services and participate in community life. The activities and
initiatives for each service category and key strategic activities is described below.

This services manages the retail spaces for permanent and temporary
stallholders and the provides the retail centre with support services
including marketing, maintenance, cleaning, security and waste
management.

36) Redevelop the Betty Day community hub. Implement major improvements and expansions to this key 
      community hub in St Kilda (one of six hubs across the city). 
37) Redevelop the South Melbourne Town Hall Community Hub. Develop this new community hub by 
      creating large and smaller meeting spaces, community group office spaces and co-locating ASSIST, 
      cashier, maternal and child health and a range of community welfare services.
38) Develop Integrated Family & Children Services Centres. Develop integrated centres within the St Kilda 
      Town Hall and the Albert Park College precincts. Support the redevelopment of Albert Park College.

South Melbourne 
Market

Family & Children 
Services

This area works in partnership with children and their families, communities,
service providers and government bodies to provide integrated services
that optimise care, education, health and well being of families and
children.
This area provides services, resources and access to information to support
lifelong learning and recreation opportunities for the community.

Social Planning & 
Policy

This area provides demographic evidence and social policy advice on the
social and cultural needs of the community including liaison with
multicultural communities and access to equitable opportunities for
community participation in the areas of recreation, learning and social
connections.

39) Enhance Library Customer Service. Explore the use of technology (Radio Frequency Identification) 
      to provide customers with secure, speedy and seamless access to library materials.

Library
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Activities

Expenditure
Service Description  (Revenue)
Category Net Cost

$'000
4,195
-352

3,843

4,720
-300

4,420

3,231
-276

2,955

4,819
-3,517
1,302

1,338
-170

1,168

779
0

779

872
-474
398

1,456
-622
834

787
-209
578

This area aims to enhance public health by monitoring, maintaining and
improving compliance with the Food Act, Health Act and Tobacco Act by
providing surveillance, education and enforcement.

Meetings & 
Events

This area manages the business of civic, community and commercial
access and usage of Council meeting rooms, open spaces and town halls.

Building Solutions This area provides a competitive and professional building approvals
service and plays a leading role in maintaining the safety of the public and
the built environment in the city.

Health Services

Customer Service 
& Systems

The Civil Maintenance staff and their contractors have a commitment to
deliver service to the highest standard with minimal disruption and
inconvenience to residents and the public. The service unit is responsible
for carrying out the ongoing maintenance of Council's physical
infrastructure including drain/pit repairing and bus shelters whilst taking into
account the priorities of these works, the funds available, the service level
set and the requirements of the public.

This area maintains, develops and implements customer service systems,
technical support and customer service training to the organisation.

Street & Beach 
Cleaning

The Street & Beach Cleaning service will provided clean, safe and an
attractive environment for the city, its community and its visitors. This will be
done by the planning and deliver of a range of public place cleaning
services which meet the cleaning standards specified by the Council,
satisfy the community and are delivered within budget.

Waste 
Management 
Contract

The Waste Management service will contribute to the provision of a clean
and healthy environment for the City, its community and its visitors. This will
be done by the planning and delivery of a range of externally contracted
waste collection and disposal services which meet the standards specified
by the Council, satisfy the community, incorporate sound environmental
practices, meet occupational health and safety standards and are delivered
within contract conditions.

Community Care This area supports the aspirations of older residents, residents with a
disability and their carers to remain living and participating within the
community, thereby reducing social isolation and supporting
connectedness.

Assist and 
Parking Permit 
Administration

The ASSIST centre provides key information to and the primary interface
between Council, the community and the delivery of services. Parking
permit administration implements the Council's parking policy through the
effective coordination of the parking permit system.

2.6  Strategic Objective 6:  Effective service and council stewardship

To achieve our objective of effective service and council stewardship, we will provide services where and
when they are needed and lay the foundations today for an even better council in the future. The activities and
initiatives for each service category and key strategic activities is described below.

Infrastructure 
Maintenance 
Services
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Expenditure
Service Description  (Revenue)
Category Net Cost

$'000
551
-76
475

7,071
-21,537
-14,466

1,906
-2,076

-170

873
-411
462

1,960
-625

1,335

798
0

798

1,378
0

1,378

1,516
-169

1,347

1,729
0

1,729

6,327
-2,825
3,502

3,030
0

3,030

This area provides high quality customer service to residents and
development professional by responding to requests for planning and
building services in a timely manner with integrity and courtesy, whilst
continually striving for improvements in customer satisfaction results

This area provides approvals service within the municipality which contains
a wide range of land uses and developments, within an important heritage
context.

Planning and 
Building Business 
Support

Information 
Techonology 
Services

This area executes the Information Technology Services strategic plan
which is focussed around three key areas which will deliver improved
service to the organisation and therefore improve the community's
experience of Council.

Amenity & 
Planning 
Enforcement

This area receives permit applications and monitors the impact of
development related activities. It also supports compliance with Council's
community amenity Local Laws, related legislation, adherence to planning
scheme permits and agreements and compliance with the Planning &
Environment Act 1987.

Traffic & Parking 
Management

Parking 
Enforcement

Rates, Revenue & 
Records

This area maintains the property rating database and facilitates the
collection of rates and charges from the residents and ratepayers of
Council. The records management team supports Council's service delivery
and governance obligations by managing a sustainable records
management regime across all business activities within Council.

Corporate 
Planning & 
Performance

Statutory Planning

This area aims to embed community, council and corporate priorities into
organisational practice and processes and plans and manages the
business planning, measurement and continuous improvement framework.

Financial Services This area provides cost effective and efficient financial services whilst
maintaining and developing the financial management information system
and payroll system. Services include accounts payable, accounts
receivable, purchasing, financial training, payroll and fleet management.

This area maintains and develops safe and efficient traffic and parking
networks incorporating road safety, capital works, planning/development
referrals and traffic and parking management.

People & Culture

Governance

This area aims to deliver the best organisational development service,
advice, systems and strategy that support management and staff to achieve
organisational goals. Service includes culture and strategy, learning and
development, occupational health and safety and workforce planning and
systems.
This area supports decision making processes, property and valuations,
compliance with legislation and minimisation of risk to enable the Council to
meet community needs transparently.

This area supports Council's objectives in the management of parking
resources to encourage turnover of traffic, safety of road users and the
protection of amenity within the municipality.
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Initiatives

Strategic Activity
Performance
Measure

How Data is 
Reported

Performance
Target

Improve service to 
the community

Monthly Satisfaction 
Survey  70 %

Improve service to 
the community

Public release of 
performance results 
for published service 

promises

By June 2009

Governance and 
risk management

Quarterly KPI Report 
presented to Council 100%

Governance and 
risk management

Consolidation of 
complaints by 
Governance 
Department

< 0.1% of 
registered voters

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
Satisfaction Survey

 65 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
Satisfaction Survey

 55 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
Satisfaction Survey

 70 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community 
Satisfaction Survey

 75 %

41) Develop a service promise to the community. Publish a document that makes a promise about the 
     key services we deliver and how we will endeavour to meet the community’s needs. Measure our 
     success in delivering on that promise and publish those results.

40) Improve the quality of reporting to the community. Review and improve the information we provide to 
     the community on the organisation’s performance and how it’s communicated. 

Community satisfaction - 
appearance of public areas

Completed Risk Management 
Plan actions

Conduct of Council Election - 
voters' roll complaints

43) Implement the corporate Property Strategy. Implement a more coordinated and strategic approach to 
     the management of Council-owned or controlled property.

45) Respond to changing legislative requirements in Local Laws. Review local laws and service response 
      to meet changing community needs. Adopt a Domestic Animal Management Plan to promote 
      responsible pet ownership.

Reporting on service promise

Level of community satisfaction

Community satisfaction - traffic 
management and parking 
facilities

Key strategic activities

46) Continue to improve governance in the organisation. Improve legal advice, training and processes in 
     areas such as information privacy, freedom of information, human rights and contract management.

44) Tender Bulk Waste Transport services. Tender the transport of bulk waste from the City’s transfer 
     station in Port Melbourne to a landfill site.

42) Improve on-line service delivery. Improve community access to Council information and services by 
     allowing users to access information and perform transactions directly on the Internet via ePathway

Community satisfaction - health 
and human services

Community satisfaction - 
recreational facilities
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Net Cost
(Revenue) Expenditure Revenue

$’000 $’000 $’000
17,295 18,626 -1,331

3,759 4,702 -943
2,387 6,070 -3,683

6,542 8,957 -2,415

5,378 19,205 -13,827

15,697 49,336 -33,639
51,058 106,896 -55,838
28,777

Loan repayments 466
798

81,099
-73,680

-1,665
Capital grants -630

-3,520
Surplus carried forward -1,223

-80,718
381

Total funding sources 
Surplus for the year

Other non-attributable
Deficit before funding sources
Rates & charges

Transfer to/(from) reserves

Open space contributions

4. Create the conditions for 
    community
5. Better local services in 
    community centres
6. Effective service and council 
    stewardship
Total activities & initiatives

2.7  Performance statement

The Key Strategic Activities (KSA) detailed in the preceding pages, are summarised again in Appendix G. The
KSA's, their performance measures, targets and results are audited at the end of the year and are included in
the Performance Statement as required by the section 132 of the Act. The Annual Report for 2008/09 will
include the audited Performance Statement which is presented to the Minister for Local Government and the
local community.

2.8  Reconciliation with budgeted operating result

Capital works & expenditure

3. Build a better environment

1. Renewing our special places
2. Strategic collaboration and 
    partnership
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3. Budget influences

This section sets out the key budget influences arising from the internal and external environment
within which the Council operates.

3.1  Snapshot of the City of Port Phillip

The City of Port Phillip is located on the northern shore of Port Phillip Bay, south of the Melbourne CBD. The
city, covering an area of 20.62 square kilometres, comprises the former cities of St Kilda, South Melbourne
and Port Melbourne.

One of the oldest areas of European settlement in Melbourne, Port Phillip is known for its many dynamic
urban villages, a foreshore which stretches for over 11km, cultural diversity, magnificent heritage buildings,
artistic expressions and beautiful parks and gardens

Neighbourhood Map of the City of Port Phillip

Population
The 2006 Census shows that the population of the City of Port Phillip was 85,012 and had increased by 8.7%
(from 78,227) since the previous Census in 2001. All neighbourhoods experienced growth in populations,
with varying degrees. St Kilda continues to be the largest neighbourhood with a population of 18,925. South
Melbourne has the smallest population making up 8.6% of the total population with 7,275 persons. Port
Melbourne experienced one of the most rapid growths increasing from 10,359 residents to 12,598. St Kilda
Road also experienced a substantial growth increasing from 5,999 to 8,068 residents. (Source: Australian
Bureau of Statistics, Census of Population and Housing).

Age Structure 

The age structure of the population shows that there is a smaller proportion of people in the younger age
groups (0 - 17) as well as a smaller proportion of people in the older age groups (60+). The City of Port
Phillip has a much larger percentage of 25 to 34 year olds with 28.1% of the population when compared with
the rest of Melbourne (14.9%).  (Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics, Census of Population and Housing).
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Cultural diversity
The City of Port Phillip is a highly culturally and linguistically diverse municipality. Just over 27% of residents
were born overseas whilst nearly 17% have a non English speaking background. The main countries of birth
of residents, apart from Australia, includes the United Kingdom, New Zealand and Greece. (Source:
Australian Bureau of Statistics, Census of Population and Housing).

Housing Tenure
Per the 2006 Census, 18.1% of the population owned their dwelling: 20.3% were purchasing whilst 47% were
renting. This is in comparison with the 33.1%, 34.6% and 24.5% respectively for the Melbourne Statistical
Division. The high proportion of private renters indicates that the municipality is attractive to young singles
and couples and that a large percentage of the population is transitory.  

Since the 2001 Census there has been a reduction in the number of dwellings which are owned. Figures
indicate that in 2006 there were 1,465 fewer dwellings which were privately owned than in 2001. Conversely,
the number of dwellings being purchased or rented during this period has increased. (Source: Australian
Bureau of Statistics, Census of Population and Housing).

Occupation and Income
The occupations of residents in the municipality is skewed towards managers and professionals. 8,585
residents (or 17.9%) are managers whilst 17,827 (or 37.3%) are professionals. This compares with 12.5%
and 22.5% respectively for the Melbourne Statistical Division. Technicians, trade workers,
clerical/administrative workers and labourers are under represented in the municipality when compared with
the rest of the Melbourne Statistical Division.

With such a high percentage of professionals and managers living in the municipality this translates into high
weekly income. 31.3% of residents earn greater than $1,000 per week compared with only 18.9% for the
Melbourne Statistical Division.  (Source: Australian Bureau of Statistics, Census of Population and Housing). 

Budget implications
As a result of the City’s demographic profile there are a number of budget implications in the short and long
term as follows:

Cultural and linguistic diversity means that Council needs to use a variety of media in languages
         other than English for mass communication with citizens and uses interpreting services for
         interpersonal communication with citizens. Council also draws on the abilities of its bilingual staff

The small area of the City of Port Phillip reduces transport costs when compared to rural Shires.  
         Also, services can be centralised as most citizens are able to reach Council facilities without 
         extensive travel times

Over 6.5% of ratepayers are entitled to the pensioner rebate.  As pensioners are often asset rich 
         but income poor, the adoption of significant rate increases has a real impact on the disposable 
         income of a significant proportion of our community. Council offers a pensioner rate rebate of $97 
         as well as providing an option for self funded retirees to defer rates at 50% of the relevant interest 
         rate.

The city is substantially developed and while it is experiencing a small increase in property 
         numbers, these mainly arise from higher density developments.  The budget implications arise in 
         Council having to cope with replacement of infrastructure such as drains which cannot cope with 
         the higher density.  These costs cannot be passed on to the developer and are paid for from rates. 
         The rates received from new dwellings do not offset the significant infrastructure costs.

3.2  External influences

In preparing the 2008/09 budget, a number of external influences have been taken into consideration,
because they are likely to impact significantly on the services delivered by Council in the budget period.
These include:
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Consumer Price Index (CPI) increases on goods and services of 3.5% per annum based upon 
         Access Economics CPI projections. State-wide CPI is projected to be 2.5% for the 2008/09 year 
         (Victorian Budget Papers 2008/09) although this appears conservative when noting that the 
         headline CPI is 4.2%.
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The ‘Road Maintenance and Construction’ Index prepared by the Bureau of Transport and Regional 
         Services and the ‘ABS Non-Residential Building’ Index have been running at 5.0% and 4.0% 
         respectively (MAV Local Government Cost Index Report, May 2007)
      Costs associated with the St Kilda Triangle redevelopment.  There have been allowances made for 

         additional legal costs as well as a reduction in paid parking when works on the site commence.
      The recent spike in interest rates is having a sustained positive impact on the city's interest revenue 

         which is holding up at historically high levels.  
      The forthcoming municipal election and the need to review direct costs as well as indirect costs 

         associated with the election of a new Council.
      Responding to the challenges of climate change, both in the operations of the organisation and in 

         influencing community behaviour.

3.3  Internal influences

As well as external influences, there are also a number of internal influences which are expected to have a
significant impact on the preparation of the 2008/09 Budget.  These internal influences are set out below:

The build up of inflationary pressures which has resulted in there being a significant increase in the 
         CPI assumption that is used for the purpose of setting non labour expenditure targets.  The 1.2% 
         increase in the inflation assumption from 2.3% to 3.5% has increased non labour expenditure 
         targets by approximately $700K.

The limited ability to offset expenditure increases (caused by inflationary pressures) with 
         corresponding revenue growth due to the imperative to contain rates revenue growth at or below CPI 
         and the current unfavourable parking revenue trends which have seen increased compliance and 
         reduced demand for paid parking.

The recent completion of major infrastructure works at the South Melbourne Market has given rise to 
         a significant increase of $600K in rental income from stall holders.

Continuing the implementation of the Community Hubs program with completion of the fourth key 
         neighbourhood hub (South Melbourne Town Hall) in 2008/09 and commencement of the 
         redevelopment of the fifth key hub (Betty Day Community Centre) this year.

The need to start planning for the development of an integrated Family & Children's services centre 
         within the St Kilda Town Hall precinct.

Council’s decision to increase the litter and cleaning services in the St Kilda entertainment precinct.

3.4  Budget assumptions

In response to these influences, guidelines were prepared and distributed to all Council officers with budget
responsibilities. The guidelines set out the key budget assumptions upon which the officers were to prepare
their budgets. The assumptions included:

CPI for 2008/09 - 2011/12 is assumed to average 3.5%
Rate income to increase by 4% in 2008/09 and 6% thereafter.
Existing fees and charges to be increased by CPI (3.5%) plus any cost recoveries (assumed at 1%)
Grants to remain at same level as 2007/08
Parking revenue base to reduce by $300K (reduced paid parking as a result of St Kilda Triangle 

         works), then increase by CPI (3.5%).
Other revenue to increase by CPI (3.5%).
Interest received in 2008/09 is $1.65M and $1.25M thereafter.
Employee costs to increase by enterprise bargaining agreement (4.5%).  A centralised allowances of

         $200K for maternity leave costs will also be provided for the first time.
Contract services to increase by CPI (3.5%) plus 1% to reflect service growth.
Materials and other costs to increase by CPI (3.5%)
Professional services to increase by CPI (3.5%)
There are to be no new borrowings nor asset sales
Service expansion is to be funded by substitution or increased user charges.
Real savings in expenditure and increases in revenue identified in 2007/08 to be preserved
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3.5  Legislative requirements

Under the Local Government Act 1989 (“the Act”), Council is required to prepare and adopt an annual budget
for each financial year. The budget is required to include certain information about the rates and charges
that Council intends to levy as well as a range of other information required by the Local Government
(Finance and Reporting) Regulations 2004 (“the Regulations”) which support the Act.

The 2008/09 budget, which is included in this report, is for the year 1 July 2008 to 30 June 2009 and is
prepared in accordance with the Act and Regulations. The budget includes standard statements being a
budgeted Income Statement, Balance Sheet, Cash Flows and Capital Works. These statements have been
prepared for the year ended 30 June 2009 in accordance with Accounting Standards and other mandatory
professional reporting requirements and in accordance with the Act and Regulations. It also includes detailed
information about the rates and charges to be levied, the capital works program to be undertaken and other
financial information, which Council requires in order to make an informed decision about the adoption of the
budget.

The budget includes consideration of a number of long term strategies to assist Council in considering the
Budget in a proper financial management context. These include a Strategic Resource Plan for the years
2008/09 to 2011/12 (section 8.), Rating Strategy (section 9.) and Other Long Term Strategies (section 10.)
including borrowings, infrastructure and service delivery.
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4. Analysis of operating budget

4.1  Operating revenue

Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

Revenue Types Ref 2007/08 2008/09
$’000 $’000 $’000

Rates 4.1.1 71,347 73,680 2,333
Parking revenue 4.1.2 21,529 21,927 398
User fees & charges 4.1.3 12,512 14,887 2,375
Open space contributions 4.1.4 1,645 1,665 20
Grants - operating 4.1.5 8,130 8,010 -120
Grants - capital 4.1.6 805 630 -175
Interest revenue 4.1.7 2,399 1,650 -749
Other revenue 4.1.8 8,238 8,026 -212
Total operating revenue 126,605 130,475 3,870

 
Source: Appendix A2

This section analyses the expected revenues and expenses of the Council for the 2008/09 year.

4.1.1 Rates and charges ($2.33 million increase)
It is proposed that general rate income be increased by 3.27% or $2.33 million over 2007/08 to $73.68 million.
Section 9. “Rating Strategy” includes a more detailed analysis of the rates to be levied for 2008/09.

4.1.2 Parking revenue ($0.40 million increase)
Parking revenue incorporates both paid parking and parking fines.

Parking revenue is anticipated to increase by less than 2% ($0.40 million) and reflects a more conservative
budget approach than previous years. There are a number of reasons for this including the poor
performance of the PERIN Court in it's collection of debts, reduced paid parking available due to work on the
St Kilda triangle site and increased levels of compliance across the municipality. 

Revenue

Rates &
charges

Stat fees

User fees

Contributions

Grants - oper. Grants - cap.

Other revenue-1,000

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

$'000

Change 07/08-08/09Revenue

Rates

Parking

User fees

Op space
contributions

Grants - op.

Grants - cap.

Interest

Other

-1,000

-500

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

$'000

Change 07/08-08/09
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Capital grants include all monies received from State, Federal and community sources for the purposes of
funding the capital works program. Overall the level of capital grants has decreased by 21.7% or $0.18 million
compared to 2007/08. Section 6. “Analysis of Capital Budget” includes a more detailed analysis of the grants
and contributions expected to be received during the 2008/09 year.

4.1.7 Interest revenue ($0.75 million decrease)
Interest revenue is received on funds invested by Council. It is anticipated that interest revenue will decrease
by 31.3% or $0.75 million compared to 2007/08. In 2007/08 the capital works program will not be fully
expended and this has provided Council with additional funds to invest (and with higher than originally
anticipated returns on investment). This, and Council's conservative approach when budgeting for interest
revenue, largely explains the large variance between the 2007/08 forecast and 2008/09 budget.

4.1.8 Other revenue ($0.21 million decrease)
Other revenue relates to a range of items such as rental income, hire revenue, sales and other miscellaneous
income items. Other revenue is forecast to decrease by 2.6% or $0.21 million compared to 2007/08 which
highlights the difficulties Council has had in generating additional income outside its traditional sources.

4.1.3 User fees & charges ($2.38 million increase)

A detailed listing of fees and charges is detailed in Appendix F. 

User charges relate mainly to the recovery of service delivery costs through the charging of fees to users of
Council’s services. These include the use of leisure, entertainment and other community facilities and the
provision of human services such as family day care and home help services. In setting the budget, the key
principle for determining the level of user charges has been to ensure that increases do not exceed CPI
increases or market levels. 

Open space contributions relate to monies paid by developers in regard to public resort & recreation, drainage
and car parking in accordance with planning permits issued for property development. Open space
contributions are projected to remain at a level similar to 2007/08.

Operating grants include all monies received from State and Federal sources for the purposes of funding the
delivery of Council’s services to ratepayers. Overall, the level of operating grants has decreased by 1.5% or
$0.12 million compared to 2007/08. Grant income from the Victorian Grants Commission remains static whilst
grants received from both the State and Commonwealth have decreased slightly.

4.1.6 Grants - Capital ($0.18 million decrease)

User charges are projected to increase by 19% or $2.38 million over 2007/08. The main area contributing to
the increase is family and childrens services ($1.93 million) due to the anticipated full utilisation of Council's
child care centres in 2008/09. In addition, Council plans to increase user charges for all areas by up to 3.5%
in line with expected inflationary trends over the budget period to maintain parity of user charges with the
costs of service delivery. 

4.1.4 Open space contributions ($0.02 million increase)

4.1.5 Grants - Operating ($0.12 million decrease)
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Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

Expenditure Types Ref 2007/08 2008/09
$’000 $’000 $’000

Employee benefits 4.2.1 43,495 46,126 2,631
Contract Services 4.2.2 29,076 35,252 6,176
Materials & other expenses 4.2.3 20,297 20,448 151
Professional services 4.2.4 4,128 3,577 -551
Borrowing costs 4.2.5 320 191 -129
Total operating expenditure 97,316 105,594 8,278
 

Source: Appendix A2

Maternity leave provision of $200K
New service positions (10 EFT) in Child Care.

4.2.1 Employee benefits ($2.63 million increase)
Employee costs incorporates all labour related expenditure including wages and salaries and on-costs such
as allowances, leave entitlements, employer superannuation, etc. It also includes agency staff costs and
overtime.

Employee costs are forecast to increase by 6% or $2.63 million compared to 2007/08. This increase relates to
two key factors:

4.2  Operating expenditure (excluding depreciation)

Council’s Enterprise Bargaining Agreement (EBA) which provides banded staff with a 4.5% increase
Increases in staff numbers (22.7 FTE budget on budget) which are detailed in the CEO overview.

Contract services includes payments to contractors for the provision of services. Contract services are
forecast to increase by 21.2% or $6.18 million compared to 2007/08. 

4.2.2 Contract services ($6.18 million increase)

Accounting for $2.99 million of this increase is the consolidation of the street cleaning joint venture with the
City of Stonnington. This joint venture is not reflected in the 2008/09 budget but has been picked up in the
2007/08 Forecast Actuals. It should be noted that excluding this adjustment that the year on year increase for
contract services is $3.19 million.  Some of the key increases are explained below:

Expenditure

Employee.
costs

Contract
services

Materials
& other

Profess
services

Borrowing
costs

-1,000

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000
$'000

Change 07/08-08/09

C:\Documents and Settings\TEllis\Desktop\Final Budget 2008-2009 Page 34



Borrowing costs relate to interest charged by financial institutions on funds borrowed. The reduction in
borrowing costs results from the reduction in borrowings due to the early repayment of a loan principal in
2007/08. 

4.2.4 Professional services ($0.55 million decrease)
Professional services includes expenditure incurred on consultants, legal fees, audit fees and the
engagement of other professionals.  Professional services has decreased by 13.3% (or $0.55 million).

4.2.5 Borrowing costs ($0.13 million decrease)

Materials and other costs includes the purchases of consumables, utility costs, lease charges, advertising
costs, contributions/donations and other costs. Materials and other costs are forecast to increase by less than
1% or $0.15 million compared to 2007/08.   

 - Infrastructure Services ($1.12 million) - additional litter and cleaning services in St Kilda entertainment 
   precinct, waste disposal landfill contract costs increased due to increased EPA levies and CPI 
   increases of 4.5%. 
 - Community Services ($0.72 million) - due to anticipated full utilisation of Council's child care centres 
   and CPI increases of 4.5%.
 - Buildings & Green Services ($0.46 million) - due to CPI increases of 4.5%

4.2.3 Materials & other expenses ($0.15 million increase)
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C
apital W

orks Projects A
pproved - 5 Years Program

 (Finance R
eport)

PAR
AM

ETE
R

S: Status: Program
m

ed or Program
m

ed 08/09 or P
roposed 08/09

Project 
ID

Year
Project Nam

e
Total  Expenditure

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport 

Year 1
5 Years Budget

Year 5
Year 4

Year 3
Year 2

B
U

ILD
IN

G
S

EN
H

A
N

C
EM

EN
T

02122
2008-2009

Betty Day C
om

m
unity C

entre (Stage 2)
$1,600,000

$1,600,000
$0

$0
$0

$0

02120
2008-2009

St K
ilda Library Upgrade C

oncept D
evelopm

ent
$100,000

$100,000
$0

$0
$0

$0

02124
2008-2009

Elw
ood Park Sports Pavilion R

edevelopm
ent

$2,000,000
$1,000,000

$0
$0

$0
$1,000,000

02118
2008-2009

St K
ilda Fam

ily and C
hildrens C

entre
$7,000,000

$1,000,000
$0

$0
$0

$6,000,000

02126
2008-2009

M
arket  - Upgrade Signage &

 Food H
all

$90,000
$0

$0
$0

$0
$90,000

02125
2008-2009

Linden C
entre for C

ontem
porary Arts

$40,000
$0

$0
$0

$0
$40,000

02177
2008-2009

Unallocated Enhancem
ent - Buildings

$600,000
$0

$0
$600,000

$0
$0

TO
TALS FO

R
 ENH

ANC
EM

ENT:  
$11,430,000

$3,700,000
$0

$600,000
$0

$7,130,000

N
EW

 W
O

R
K

S
02116

2008-2009
Public Toilet Strategy

$2,570,000
$380,000

$400,000
$400,000

$400,000
$990,000

02123
2008-2009

G
asw

orks Perform
ing A

rts Upgrade - D
esign

$100,000
$100,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

02154
2008-2009

South M
elbourne M

arket Pow
er Substation

$300,000
$300,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

02117
2008-2009

Southport Life Saving C
lub (D

esign) Stage 2
$1,650,000

$150,000
$0

$0
$0

$1,500,000

TO
TALS FO

R
 N

EW
 W

O
R

K
S:  

$4,620,000
$930,000

$400,000
$400,000

$400,000
$2,490,000

R
EN

EW
A

L
02121

2008-2009
Urban Studies C

entre @
 Em

erald Hill Library
$3,400,000

$500,000
$0

$0
$0

$2,900,000

02143
2008-2009

Building C
ondition Audit - R

ectification of defects
$1,000,000

$1,000,000
$0

$0
$0

$0

02176
2008-2009

Unallocated R
enew

als - Buildings
$2,500,000

$0
$0

$2,500,000
$0

$0

TO
TALS FO

R
 R

ENEW
AL:  

$6,900,000
$1,500,000

$0
$2,500,000

$0
$2,900,000

$22,950,000
$6,130,000

$400,000
$3,500,000

$400,000
$12,520,000

TO
TALS FO

R
 BUILDING

S:  
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Project 
ID

Year
Project Nam

e
Total  Expenditure

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport 

C
apital W

orks Projects A
pproved - 5 Years Program

 (Finance R
eport)

Year 1
5 Years Budget

Year 5
Year 4

Year 3
Year 2

C
APITAL PR

O
JEC

TS

PLA
N

N
IN

G
 A

N
D

 IM
PLEM

EN
TA

TIO
N

02165
2008-2009

Future C
apital W

orks Projects
$1,195,000

$239,000
$239,000

$239,000
$239,000

$239,000

TO
TALS FO

R
 PLANNIN

G
 AND IM

PLEM
ENTATIO

N
:  

$1,195,000
$239,000

$239,000
$239,000

$239,000
$239,000

$1,195,000
$239,000

$239,000
$239,000

$239,000
$239,000

TO
TALS FO

R
 C

APITAL PR
O

JEC
TS:  
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Project 
ID

Year
Project Nam

e
Total  Expenditure

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport 

C
apital W

orks Projects A
pproved - 5 Years Program

 (Finance R
eport)

Year 1
5 Years Budget

Year 5
Year 4

Year 3
Year 2

D
R

AIN
AG

E

EN
H

A
N

C
EM

EN
T

02155
2008-2009

Drainage Enhancem
ent W

orks
$4,000,000

$500,000
$1,000,000

$1,000,000
$750,000

$750,000

TO
TALS FO

R
 ENH

ANC
EM

ENT:  
$4,000,000

$500,000
$1,000,000

$1,000,000
$750,000

$750,000

R
EN

EW
A

L
02146

2008-2009
Drainage  M

inor Im
provem

ent Program
$600,000

$200,000
$100,000

$100,000
$100,000

$100,000

TO
TALS FO

R
 R

ENEW
AL:  

$600,000
$200,000

$100,000
$100,000

$100,000
$100,000

$4,600,000
$700,000

$1,100,000
$1,100,000

$850,000
$850,000

TO
TALS FO

R
 D

R
AIN

AG
E:  
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Project 
ID

Year
Project Nam

e
Total  Expenditure

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport 

C
apital W

orks Projects A
pproved - 5 Years Program

 (Finance R
eport)

Year 1
5 Years Budget

Year 5
Year 4

Year 3
Year 2

FO
O

TPATH
S

R
EN

EW
A

L
02135

2008-2009
Footpath R

ehabilitation Program
 08/09

$6,500,000
$1,300,000

$1,300,000
$1,300,000

$1,300,000
$1,300,000

TO
TALS FO

R
 R

ENEW
AL:  

$6,500,000
$1,300,000

$1,300,000
$1,300,000

$1,300,000
$1,300,000

$6,500,000
$1,300,000

$1,300,000
$1,300,000

$1,300,000
$1,300,000

TO
TALS FO

R
 FO

O
TPATHS:  
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Project 
ID

Year
Project Nam

e
Total  Expenditure

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport 

C
apital W

orks Projects A
pproved - 5 Years Program

 (Finance R
eport)

Year 1
5 Years Budget

Year 5
Year 4

Year 3
Year 2

PAR
K

S AN
D

 O
PEN

 SPAC
E

EN
H

A
N

C
EM

EN
T

02144
2008-2009

G
asw

orks Park R
em

ediation
$12,200,000

$2,500,000
$2,300,000

$2,300,000
$2,300,000

$2,800,000

02157
2008-2009

St K
ilda Foreshore Prom

enade and Pier Entry Stage 3
$1,473,000

$1,473,000
$0

$0
$0

$0

02093
2008-2009

G
arden C

ity R
eserve upgrade  Stage 1

$610,000
$280,000

$0
$0

$0
$330,000

02105
2008-2009

North Port O
val M

aster Plan Im
plem

entation
$1,750,000

$250,000
$0

$500,000
$1,000,000

$0

02098
2008-2009

Beach Street C
oncept and Design Developm

ent
$200,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

$200,000

02158
2008-2009

St K
ilda/Brighton R

d Tree Planting - St K
ilda Junction to 

G
lenhuntly R

oad
$100,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

$100,000

02097
2008-2009

South M
elbourne M

arket - R
ear car park (W

SUD
 system

)
$84,700

$0
$0

$0
$0

$84,700

TO
TALS FO

R
 ENH

ANC
EM

ENT:  
$16,417,700

$4,503,000
$2,300,000

$2,800,000
$3,300,000

$3,514,700

N
EW

 W
O

R
K

S
02091

2008-2009
Sandridge Beach Prom

enade – Final Stage
$455,600

$455,600
$0

$0
$0

$0

02171
2008-2009

Beacon C
ove Landscape W

orks
$400,000

$400,000
$0

$0
$0

$0

TO
TALS FO

R
 N

EW
 W

O
R

K
S:  

$855,600
$855,600

$0
$0

$0
$0

R
EN

EW
A

L
02106

2008-2009
Adventure Playgrounds U

pdate Program
 2008/2009

$250,000
$250,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

02092
2008-2009

G
arden C

ity R
eserve Play Space upgrade

$156,000
$156,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

02094
2008-2009

C
atani G

ardens Play Space &
 Picnic area upgrade

$110,000
$110,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

02095
2008-2009

Jacoby R
eserve Play Space Upgrade

$60,000
$60,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

02104
2008-2009

Sports Facilities Im
provem

ent Program
$1,250,000

$250,000
$250,000

$250,000
$250,000

$250,000

02132
2008-2009

Elw
ood Foreshore M

anagem
ent Plan

$3,000,000
$1,000,000

$0
$0

$1,000,000
$1,000,000

02145
2008-2009

G
reening Port Phillip - Tree Planting &

 Associated W
orks

$200,000
$200,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

02159
2008-2009

ST K
ilda R

oad, Dandenong R
oad to Dorcas Street - Tree Planting 

Final Stage
$120,000

$120,000
$0

$0
$0

$0

02096
2008-2009

Irrigation System
 Upgrade/W

ater Saving
$500,000

$125,000
$0

$125,000
$125,000

$125,000

02101
2008-2009

W
est Beach Prom

enade Balustrade
$250,000

$250,000
$0

$0
$0

$0
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Project 
ID

Year
Project Nam

e
Total  Expenditure

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport 

C
apital W

orks Projects A
pproved - 5 Years Program

 (Finance R
eport)

Year 1
5 Years Budget

Year 5
Year 4

Year 3
Year 2

02099
2008-2009

Foreshore M
inor Infrastructure Im

provem
ent Program

$675,000
$100,000

$150,000
$150,000

$150,000
$125,000

02167
2008-2009

St K
ilda Foreshore Prom

enade (Brookes Jetty to M
arina R

eserve) 
Design Stage

$2,100,000
$0

$0
$0

$2,000,000
$100,000

00291
2003-2004

R
estoration of the South African W

ar M
em

orial
$500,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

$500,000

02175
2008-2009

Unallocated R
enew

als - Parks
$2,500,000

$0
$0

$2,500,000
$0

$0

TO
TALS FO

R
 R

ENEW
AL:  

$11,671,000
$2,621,000

$400,000
$3,025,000

$3,525,000
$2,100,000

$28,944,300
$7,979,600

$2,700,000
$5,825,000

$6,825,000
$5,614,700

TO
TALS FO

R
 PAR

K
S AND

 O
PEN

 SPA
C

E:  
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Project 
ID

Year
Project Nam

e
Total  Expenditure

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport 

C
apital W

orks Projects A
pproved - 5 Years Program

 (Finance R
eport)

Year 1
5 Years Budget

Year 5
Year 4

Year 3
Year 2

R
O

AD
S

EN
H

A
N

C
EM

EN
T

02108
2008-2009

C
oventry Street Streetscape U

pgrade
$1,700,000

$50,000
$0

$0
$1,200,000

$450,000

02111
2008-2009

Port M
elbourne Streetscape W

orks – R
ouse Street

$500,000
$100,000

$0
$0

$0
$400,000

02160
2008-2009

C
arlisle Street - Streetscape Im

provem
ents - Final Stage

$130,000
$130,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

02112
2008-2009

Fitzroy Street M
asterplan Im

plem
entation (Stage 1 Lighting 

Upgrade)
$630,000

$130,000
$0

$0
$250,000

$250,000

02107
2008-2009

Park Street Streetscape Upgrade
$300,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

$300,000

02178
2008-2009

Unallocated Enhancem
ents - R

oads
$1,500,000

$0
$0

$1,500,000
$0

$0

TO
TALS FO

R
 ENH

ANC
EM

ENT:  
$4,760,000

$410,000
$0

$1,500,000
$1,450,000

$1,400,000

N
EW

 W
O

R
K

S
02114

2008-2009
C

leve Plaza &
 Jacka C

rossing – St K
ilda Edge

$2,950,000
$2,950,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

02087
2008-2009

Pedestrian Safety and W
alkability Im

provem
ents - Station 

St/Turville Place
$110,000

$110,000
$0

$0
$0

$0

02088
2008-2009

Inkerm
an/Pakingham

 Pedestrian Streetscape Im
provem

ent - 
Stage 1

$480,000
$120,000

$90,000
$90,000

$90,000
$90,000

02090
2008-2009

Local Area Traffic Im
provem

ents - M
unro and Johnson Street

$275,000
$75,000

$50,000
$50,000

$50,000
$50,000

02102
2008-2009

St K
ilda’s Edge – Foreshore C

onnections. Jacka Boulevard Bike 
Lanes (M

ary St – Pier R
d Sth)

$300,000
$300,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

02119
2008-2009

C
larendon St Pedestrian Safety &

 M
obility Im

provem
ents

$1,000,000
$0

$250,000
$250,000

$250,000
$250,000

02089
2008-2009

Pedestrian Safety &
 Facilities Im

provem
ents – B

ridport 
St/M

ontague Street
$80,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

$80,000

02103
2008-2009

C
ecil Street Bike W

ay C
oncept D

evelopm
ent

$50,000
$0

$0
$0

$0
$50,000

02151
2008-2009

South M
elbourne M

arket - York Street C
arpark and Storm

 W
ater 

Storage Tanks
$6,900,000

$0
$0

$0
$6,800,000

$100,000

02169
2008-2009

Local Area Traffic Im
provem

ents - C
hapel St/dickens St

$50,000
$0

$0
$0

$0
$50,000

02174
2008-2009

Unallocated New
 W

orks - R
oads

$500,000
$0

$0
$500,000

$0
$0

TO
TALS FO

R
 N

EW
 W

O
R

K
S:  

$12,695,000
$3,555,000

$390,000
$890,000

$7,190,000
$670,000

R
EN

EW
A

L
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Project 
ID

Year
Project Nam

e
Total  Expenditure

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport 

C
apital W

orks Projects A
pproved - 5 Years Program

 (Finance R
eport)

Year 1
5 Years Budget

Year 5
Year 4

Year 3
Year 2

02133
2008-2009

R
oad R

ehabilitation Program
 08/09

$9,000,000
$1,000,000

$2,500,000
$2,000,000

$2,000,000
$1,500,000

02134
2008-2009

R
oad R

esurfacing Program
 08/09

$6,750,000
$1,350,000

$1,350,000
$1,350,000

$1,350,000
$1,350,000

02139
2008-2009

K
erb &

 C
hannel R

ehabilitation Program
 08/09

$4,000,000
$800,000

$800,000
$800,000

$800,000
$800,000

02140
2008-2009

R
ight of W

ay R
ehabilitation Program

 08/09
$3,000,000

$600,000
$600,000

$600,000
$600,000

$600,000

02141
2008-2009

R
oads to R

ecovery (R
2R

) Program
 08/09

$180,000
$180,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

TO
TALS FO

R
 R

ENEW
AL:  

$22,930,000
$3,930,000

$5,250,000
$4,750,000

$4,750,000
$4,250,000

$40,385,000
$7,895,000

$5,640,000
$7,140,000

$13,390,000
$6,320,000

TO
TALS FO

R
 R

O
ADS:  
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Project 
ID

Year
Project Nam

e
Total  Expenditure

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport 

C
apital W

orks Projects A
pproved - 5 Years Program

 (Finance R
eport)

Year 1
5 Years Budget

Year 5
Year 4

Year 3
Year 2

SIG
N

AG
E AN

D
 STR

EET FU
R

N
ITU

R
E

N
EW

 W
O

R
K

S
02113

2008-2009
Neighbourhood Activity C

entres: G
atew

ay Signage - Stage 1
$150,000

$50,000
$0

$0
$0

$100,000

02147
2008-2009

Street Signage and Furniture N
ew

 W
orks Program

 08/09
$500,000

$100,000
$100,000

$100,000
$100,000

$100,000

02162
2008-2009

Parks Signage and Furniture N
ew

 W
orks Program

 08/09
$500,000

$100,000
$100,000

$100,000
$100,000

$100,000

02179
2008-2009

Pocket Parks for People
$200,000

$200,000
$0

$0
$0

$0

02100
2008-2009

Port M
elbourne Pedestrian Signage

$150,000
$0

$0
$0

$0
$150,000

TO
TALS FO

R
 N

EW
 W

O
R

K
S:  

$1,500,000
$450,000

$200,000
$200,000

$200,000
$450,000

R
EN

EW
A

L
02148

2008-2009
Parks Signage and Furniture R

enew
al W

orks Program
 08/09

$500,000
$100,000

$100,000
$100,000

$100,000
$100,000

02149
2008-2009

Street Signage R
enew

al Program
 08/09

$575,000
$115,000

$115,000
$115,000

$115,000
$115,000

02150
2008-2009

Litter Bin R
enew

al Program
 08/09

$250,000
$50,000

$50,000
$50,000

$50,000
$50,000

TO
TALS FO

R
 R

ENEW
AL:  

$1,325,000
$265,000

$265,000
$265,000

$265,000
$265,000

$2,825,000
$715,000

$465,000
$465,000

$465,000
$715,000

TO
TALS FO

R
 SIG

NAG
E AND STR

EET FU
R

NITU
R

E:  

Printed: 17/06/2008 11:29 A
M
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Project 
ID

Year
Project Nam

e
Total  Expenditure

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport 

C
apital W

orks Projects A
pproved - 5 Years Program

 (Finance R
eport)

Year 1
5 Years Budget

Year 5
Year 4

Year 3
Year 2

TER
R

ITO
R

Y

LA
N

D
02166

2008-2009
Land Purchase - St K

ilda Fam
ily &

 C
hildrens C

entre
$750,000

$750,000
$0

$0
$0

$0

TO
TALS FO

R
 LA

ND:  
$750,000

$750,000
$0

$0
$0

$0

$750,000
$750,000

$0
$0

$0
$0

TO
TALS FO

R
 TER

R
ITO

R
Y:  

Printed: 17/06/2008 11:29 A
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Project 
ID

Year
Project Nam

e
Total  Expenditure

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport 

C
apital W

orks Projects A
pproved - 5 Years Program

 (Finance R
eport)

Year 1
5 Years Budget

Year 5
Year 4

Year 3
Year 2

G
R

AN
D

 TO
TAL:  

$25,708,600
$11,844,000

$19,569,000
$23,469,000

$27,558,700
$108,149,300
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C
apital W

orks Projects LIST by C
ategory (C

ouncil R
eport)

P
AR

A
M

ETE
R

S: Status: Proposed 08/09

Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

Total Score
Previous

Status

B
UILD

ING
S

EN
H

A
N

C
EM

EN
T

C
om

m
unity H

ubs Policy.
02122

Betty Day C
om

m
unity 

C
entre (Stage 2)

Im
provem

ents and expansions are proposed for the 
Betty D

ay C
om

m
unity C

entre (BD
C

C
) including the 

im
provem

ents to the O
ccupational H

ealth &
 Safety 

functionality of the centre and im
provem

ents to the 
current com

m
unity space and increasing the am

ount 
of space available.
The C

om
m

unity H
ubs policy

M
eet O

H
&S requirem

ents
(07/08) Stage 1 - D

esign Phase
(08/09) Stage 2 - C

onstruction Phase

$1,600,000
$1,600,000

$0
$0

$0
$1,600,000

$0
$10,000

79
Approved

P
PLS Strategic Plan 2005 - 2008

02120
St K

ilda Library Upgrade 
C

oncept Developm
ent

This proposal is for funding to support a project to 
analyse the current spatial and service capacity of 
the St Kilda library, identify gaps restricting future 
service developm

ent and delivery, and develop 
schem

atic options for further design developm
ent. 

The focus is on enhancem
ent of both the library’s 

physical and digital spaces.
Im

portantly, this project w
ould also include 

assessm
ent of how

 best to treat the forecourt area 
on C

arlisle S
treet, in order to both physically and 

strategically link the library w
ith the new

ly 
redeveloped St Kilda Tow

n H
all. 

K
ey drivers for this proposal are the core them

es 
that underpin the C

reative Futures Strategy 
currently being developed w

ithin C
ulture & 

R
ecreation. These are:

• 
C

om
m

unity C
reating C

ontent 
• 

Attracting A
rts and C

ulture, and 
• 

C
rating Fram

ew
orks for M

eaning
P

PLS Strategic P
lan 2005-08

$100,000
$100,000

$0
$0

$0
$100,000

$0
$0

76
N

ew
 Project

E
lw

ood Foreshore M
anagem

ent 
P

lan
02124

Elw
ood Park Sports 

Pavilion R
edevelopm

ent
This proposal is for the redevelopm

ent of the 
E

lw
ood P

ark S
ports Pavilion, Elw

ood R
eserve.  The 

project w
ill redevelop the pavilion to be a m

ulti-use 
facility, suitable for a variety of tenant clubs, target 
groups and m

em
bers of the com

m
unity that w

ill 
result in increased participation. The E

lw
ood Park 

S
ports P

avilion R
edevelopm

ent M
ajor Project is the 

highest priority on the Sport & R
ecreation 5 year 

S
trategic R

esource Plan
C

ouncil Plan 2005-2009
E

lw
ood Foreshore & R

ecreation R
eserves 

M
anagem

ent P
lan 2005 (Elw

ood Facility Feasibility 
S

tudy)
E

lw
ood P

ark U
ser N

eeds A
nalysis 2004

C
ouncil’s Sport & R

ecreation Strategy 2007
C

ouncil’s Sport and R
ecreation Service R

eview
 2006

O
pen Space S

trategy July 2006
C

om
m

unity H
ubs Policy

S
tage 1 (08/09) - $1M

, Stage 2 (09/10) - $1M
.( 

TO
TA

L PR
O

JEC
T C

O
ST $2M

)

$1,000,000
$1,000,000

$0
$0

$0
$1,000,000

$0
$3,000

71
Approved

M
unicpal E

arly Years Plan
02118

St K
ilda Fam

ily and 
C

hildrens C
entre

This proposal is an extension of the w
orks planned 

at S
t K

ilda C
hild C

are C
entre. The aim

 is to create 
one central entry for all services, upgrade the 
playgroup and w

aiting room
s, create a third 

consulting room
 and disabled toilet facilities.

C
ouncil’s M

unicipal Early Years Plan (M
EYP) for 

integrated services and W
hole of C

hild P
olicy.

C
om

m
unity H

ubs Policy
O

ccupational H
ealth and Safety Standards

S
tage 1 (08/09) - $1M

, (700K funded from
 reserves) 

S
tage 2 (09/10) - $6.M

 (TO
TAL PR

O
JE

C
T C

O
S

T 
$7M

) Federal and State Funding opportunities.

$1,000,000
$300,000

$0
$700,000

$0
$1,000,000

$0
$10,000

68
N

ew
 Project
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 ENH
A

NC
EM

ENT:  
$3,700,000

$3,000,000
$0

$700,000
$0

$3,700,000
$0

$23,000

N
EW

 W
O

R
K

S
P

ublic Toilet S
trategy

02116
Public Toilet Strategy

This project com
prises design and construction of 

one facility in the Fitzroy Street C
om

m
ercial P

recinct 
and the design of M

iddle Park Beach toilet.
This project w

ill im
plem

ent the program
 outlined 

w
ithin the C

ity of Port Phillip: Public Toilet Strategy, 
to develop and upgrade an accessible netw

ork of 
public toilets across the city.
C

ouncil Plan 2007/08’:
P

ublic Toilet S
trategy 2007 - 2011

Fitzroy Street Taskforce, 
E

conom
ic D

evelopm
ent and Tourism

 Strategies
S

tage 1 (07/08) $50K,  S
tage 2 (08/09) - $380K, 

S
tage 3 (09/10) - $660K,  Stage 4 (10/11) $660K

, 
S

tage 5 (11/12) - $660K.  (TO
TAL PR

O
JE

C
T C

O
S

T 
$2.41M

).

$380,000
$380,000

$0
$0

$0
$380,000

$0
$20,000

77
rogram

m
ed 07/08

C
om

m
unity Plan

02123
G

asw
orks Perform

ing Arts 
Upgrade - Design

To develop a C
oncept Plan (to include architecture 

plans, evaluations, designs, detailed draw
ings and 

suggested costing’ for the upgrade of the m
ain 

G
asw

orks building, in particular the perform
ing arts 

facilities, that w
ill render the prem

ises 'fit for their 
intended use' and increase future usage and 
revenue capabilities.
The C

ouncil plan 
C

om
m

unity Plan 
A

rts P
lan/C

reative C
ity Strategy

$100,000
$100,000

$0
$0

$0
$100,000

$0
$5,000

74
N

ew
 Project

 R
isk  M

angem
ent

02154
South M

elbourne M
arket 

Pow
er Substation

The South M
elbourne M

arket Substation has 
reached its allocated pow

er lim
it. There is currently 

a high risk to council due to the possibility of pow
er 

outages w
hich m

ay result in loss of stock, loss of 
am

enity and a dow
nturn in custom

ers. 
C

onstruct a substation (500-630 am
ps) outside food 

hall and redirect approx 400 am
ps of pow

er used by 
the food hall to the new

, sm
aller substation.

The South M
elbourne m

arket substation has 
reached its allocated pow

er lim
it and existing cabling 

and circuit breakers w
ill not cope w

ith any load 
increases. It is therefore necessary to upgrade the 
existing substation to cope w

ith increasing pow
er 

dem
ands.

$300,000
$300,000

$0
$0

$0
$300,000

$0
$2,000

70
N

ew
 Project

Life Saving clubs S
trategy

02117
Southport Life Saving C

lub 
(Design) Stage 2

To prepare a detailed design for a new
 building to 

house life saving services at S
outh M

elbourne / Port 
M

elbourne Foreshores. P
roject follow

s on from
 the 

S
outh Port Feasibility and D

esign P
roject conducted 

in 2007 funded jointly by SR
V and C

oPP, and hence 
form

s a Stage 2 of a 3 Stage project to develop a 
new

 building in the location. The construction w
ill 

consist of State G
overnm

ent, Life S
aving V

ictoria 
and Private Partnership.
FU

N
D

IN
G

: 2008/09 - $150K, 2009/2010 - $1.5M
,  

TO
TA

L C
O

U
N

C
IL C

O
N

TR
IB

U
TIO

N
 - $1.65M

$150,000
$150,000

$0
$0

$0
$150,000

$0
$0

68
Approved

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 NEW
 W

O
R

KS:  
$930,000

$930,000
$0

$0
$0

$930,000
$0

$27,000

R
EN

EW
A

L

Printed: 14/05/2008 02:43 PM
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

Library Strategic Plan 2005-2008
02121

Urban Studies C
entre @

 
Em

erald Hill Library
This proposal to fund the developm

ent of the U
rban 

S
tudies C

entre (U
SC

) at Em
erald H

ill w
ill create a 

vibrant new
 facility in an underutilised council ow

ned 
building, offering m

uch sought after heritage 
services, m

uch revered library services and a m
uch 

needed investm
ent in local cultural identity. 

The project has been evolving over several years 
and has included extensive public consultation. It is 
now

 ready to proceed to the construction phase and 
is listed in the organisational 5 year plan for capital 
w

orks.
The U

SC
 is an innovative concept unique to its 

location. 
Its key drivers and functions include:
D

eveloping a locally based U
rban Studies C

entre
P

roviding greater access to C
oP

P heritage 
collections and resources 
P

roviding dedicated space for 
exhibitions/events/activities to show

case urban 
history and the C

ity’s hidden w
ealth of heritage 

resources

$500,000
$500,000

$0
$0

$0
$500,000

$0
$10,000

63
N

ew
 Project

B
uilding C

ondition Audit
02143

Building C
ondition Audit - 

R
ectification of defects

R
ectification of reported defects and com

pliance 
w

orks identified from
 the Building C

ondition Audit. 
Includes com

pliance projects from
 the five year plan 

previously identified and reprioritised in accordance 
w

ith the audit -  prioritised according to condition 
and com

m
unity use.  S

tage 1 (05/06) - $500k, Stage 
2 (06/07) - $1.1M

, Stage 3 (07/08) - $0.8M
, Stage 4 

(08/09) - $1.0M
. TO

TAL PR
O

JEC
T C

O
ST $3.4M

.

$1,000,000
$1,000,000

$0
$0

$0
$1,000,000

$0
$0

Approved

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 R
ENEW

A
L:  

$1,500,000
$1,500,000

$0
$0

$0
$1,500,000

$0
$10,000

TO
TALS FO

R
 BUILDING

S:  
$6,130,000

$5,430,000
$0

$700,000
$0

$6,130,000
$0

$60,000
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

C
APITAL PR

O
JEC

TS
PLA

N
N

IN
G

 A
N

D
 IM

PLEM
EN

TA
TIO

N
02165

Future C
apital W

orks 
Projects

This proosal is for funding for future capital w
ork 

projects. It includes architectural and civil design, 
obtaining perm

its, and cost planning.

$239,000
$239,000

$0
$0

$0
$239,000

$0
$0

N
ew

 Project

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 PLA
NNING

 A
ND

 IM
PLEM

ENTA
TIO

N:  
$239,000

$239,000
$0

$0
$0

$239,000
$0

$0

TO
TALS FO

R
 C

A
PITAL PR

O
JEC

TS:  
$239,000

$239,000
$0

$0
$0

$239,000
$0

$0
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

D
R

AINAG
E

EN
H

A
N

C
EM

EN
T

S
tAM

P
 - D

rains
02155

Drainage Enhancem
ent 

W
orks

W
orks prioritised according to STA

M
PS and 

D
rainage Studies.  Proposed w

orks for 2008/09 
include Barak R

oad, Fennel S
treet, M

cG
regor 

S
treet, K

erferd R
oad, M

oore S
treet and St Kilda 

R
oad.

O
N

G
O

IN
G

 FU
N

D
IN

G
: 2008/09 - $500K, 2009/10 - 

$750K,  2010/11 - $750K
, 2011/12 - $1M

, 2012/13 - 
$1M

.  TO
TAL C

O
U

N
C

IL C
O

N
TR

IBU
TIO

N
 FO

R
 

N
EXT 5 YE

AR
S

: $4.05M

$500,000
$500,000

$0
$0

$0
$500,000

$0
$0

Approved

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 ENH
A

NC
EM

ENT:  
$500,000

$500,000
$0

$0
$0

$500,000
$0

$0

R
EN

EW
A

L
S

tAM
P

 - D
rains

02146
Drainage  M

inor 
Im

provem
ent Program

R
enew

al and upgrade of isolated sections of 
drainage to address localised flooding issues.   
W

orks prioritised based on STAM
P

S, drainage 
studies and custom

er requests.
O

N
G

O
IN

G
 FU

N
D

IN
G

: 2008/09 - $200K, 2009/10 - 
$100K, 2010/11 - $100K

, 2011/12 - $100K
, 

2012/13 - $100K
  TO

TAL C
O

U
N

C
IL 

C
O

N
TR

IBU
TIO

N
 FO

R
 N

EXT 5 YEAR
S

 - $600K

$200,000
$200,000

$0
$0

$0
$200,000

$0
$0

Approved

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 R
ENEW

A
L:  

$200,000
$200,000

$0
$0

$0
$200,000

$0
$0

TO
TALS FO

R
 DR

AIN
AG

E:  
$700,000

$700,000
$0

$0
$0

$700,000
$0

$0
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

FO
O

TPATHS
R

EN
EW

A
L

S
tAM

P
 - R

oads/PM
S

02135
Footpath R

ehabilitation 
Program

 08/09
R

enew
al and resurfacing of C

ouncil’s public footpath 
netw

ork to prolong asset life and address public 
safety issues
E

ffective stew
ardship of council’s assets to ensure 

the lifecycle costs are m
inim

ised and that trip 
hazards and defects are appropriately addressed
C

ouncil Plan – effective service and council 
stew

ardship
P

hysical Asset M
anagem

ent P
olicy

C
ouncil Strategic R

esource Plan – funding 
com

m
itted by C

ouncil to fund the renew
al of assets.

R
enew

al budget requirem
ent based on:

441km
 footpaths, average age betw

een resurfacing 
30 years, therefore 15km

 per year average, assum
e 

average w
idth 1.75m

 and cost $50/m
2.

Footpaths approxim
ately 80%

 asphalt, 20%
 

concrete and 1%
 other.  R

enew
al dem

and driven by 
tree root dam

age, building w
orks, soil m

ovem
ent 

and oxidation of asphalt.
O

N
G

O
IN

G
 FU

N
D

IN
G

: 2008/09 - $1.3M
, 2009/10 - 

$1.3M
, 2010/11 - $1.3M

, 2011/12 - $1.3M
, 

2012/13 - $1.3M
  TO

TAL C
O

U
N

C
IL 

C
O

N
TR

IBU
TIO

N
 FO

R
 N

EXT 5 YEAR
S

 - $6.5M

$1,300,000
$1,300,000

$0
$0

$0
$1,300,000

$0
$0

Approved

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 R
ENEW

A
L:  

$1,300,000
$1,300,000

$0
$0

$0
$1,300,000

$0
$0

TO
TALS FO

R
 FO

O
TPATHS:  

$1,300,000
$1,300,000

$0
$0

$0
$1,300,000

$0
$0
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

PAR
K

S AN
D

 O
PEN

 SPAC
E

EN
H

A
N

C
EM

EN
T

G
as W

orks M
aster Plan

02144
G

asw
orks Park 

R
em

ediation
R

em
ediation w

orks plus additional infrastructure 
w

orks such as lighting, playgrounds etc. To be 
staged over 8 years.  Funding source w

ill be from
 

R
eserves. S

tage 1 (06/07) $200K, Stage 2 (07/08)  - 
E

nvironm
ental Audit $300K, Stage 3 (08/09) $2.5M

, 
S

tage 4 (09/10) $2.3M
, S

tage 5 (10/11) $2.3M
, 

S
tage 6 (11/12) $2.3M

, S
tage 7 (12/13) $2.3M

  
TO

TA
L PR

O
JEC

T $12.2M

$2,500,000
$2,500,000

$0
$0

$0
$2,500,000

$0
$0

95
Approved

S
t K

ilda Edge
02157

St K
ilda Foreshore 

Prom
enade and Pier Entry 

Stage 3

To im
plem

ent a staged program
 of w

orks in 
accordance w

ith the recom
m

endations of the St 
K

ilda U
D

F. Included is a transfer of funding to the 
value of $500K from

 the A.W
. W

alker H
ouse project.

The first stage of the foreshore prom
enade w

orks  
has been divided into precincts:
1) P

ier Entry to S
ea B

aths ($3,273,000)
2) S

ea B
aths to C

atani Arch ($3,109,000)
3) C

atani Arch to Brooks Jetty ($1,091,000)
4) P

ier R
oad pedestrianisation ($240,000)

5) Additional W
orks Agreed to at Budget R

eview
 

07/08 ($300,000)
  Total $8,013M
The proposed w

orks w
ill im

prove the am
enity of the 

foreshore and include an upgrade and realignm
ent 

of the pedestrian/bike paths, im
proved beach 

access, pier entry im
provem

ent w
orks, traffic 

treatm
ents and landscaping. Stage 1 (05/06) - 

$1.34M
, Stage 2 (06/07) - $2.6M

 (funded from
 

resort and recreation reserve), Stage 3 (07/08) - 
$2.6M

 ($2.3M
 funded from

 resort and recreation 
reserve plus  additional funding of $300K

 C
ouncil 

contribution agreed to at budget review
 07/08)  

S
tage 4 (08/09) $1.473M

. N
EW

 TO
TAL PR

O
JE

C
T 

C
O

ST $8.013M
.

$1,473,000
$0

$1,473,000
$0

$0
$1,473,000

$0
$5,000

87
Approved

O
pen Space Strategy 1998

02093
G

arden C
ity R

eserve 
upgrade  Stage 1

To develop a final design encom
passing – (tree / 

plant planting, concrete paths and granitic sand 
paths, lights, furniture & provision for passive sports)
To upgrade and increase the path netw

ork 
throughout G

arden C
ity R

eserve
To install C

oP
P standard furniture throughout 

G
arden C

ity R
eserve

Further proposals (Stage 1 $280K 08/09 – D
esign / 

Soil testing/ Paths / Furniture/Irrigation) (Stage 2 
$220K 09/10 – P

lanting trees and vegetation &
 turf 

in line w
ith design) (Stage 3 $110K 10/11 – Lighting 

&
 historic m

arkers / interpretation)
Justification:
M

EYP - C
reating a C

hild Friendly Port Phillip 2005-
2009
P

layground Strategy 2006-2012
O

pen Space S
trategy 2006

C
ouncil Plan 2005-2009

W
alk Plan 2005-2020

$280,000
$280,000

$0
$0

$0
$280,000

$0
$0

75
N

ew
 Project
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

S
port and R

ecreation Strategy
02105

North Port O
val M

aster 
Plan Im

plem
entation

D
etailed D

esign for Stage O
ne of the M

aster P
lan 

that w
ill ensure the facility is fit for purpose, provide 

opportunities to increase participation relevant to the 
venue and provide an opportunity for P

ort 
M

elbourne Football C
lub to reconnect w

ith the Port 
M

elbourne local com
m

unity.
C

ouncil’s C
orporate Plan 2005-2009

C
ouncil’s Sport and R

ecreation Service R
eview

 
2006:
S

port and R
ecreation 5 Year S

trategic R
esource 

P
lan 2006 (proposed)

C
ouncil’s Sports Policy 2003: Values and G

oals
C

ouncil’s Sport & R
ecreation Strategy 1998

M
aster Plan for Port M

elbourne C
ricket G

round 2006
FU

N
D

IN
G

: 2008/09 - $250K, 2010/11 - $1M
, 

2011/12 - $500K
.  TO

TA
L C

O
U

N
C

IL 
C

O
N

TR
IBU

TIO
N

 - $1.75M
SU

BJEC
T TO

 EXTER
N

AL FU
N

D
IN

G
 :  

D
EVE

LO
EPE

R
S

: $5M
,  STATE G

VN
T - $500K

, 
O

TH
ER

 PM
FC

 & FV - $1.8M
TO

TA
L PR

O
JEC

T C
O

ST:  $9.05M

$250,000
$0

$250,000
$0

$0
$250,000

$0
$0

66
N

ew
 Project

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 ENH
A

NC
EM

ENT:  
$4,503,000

$2,780,000
$1,723,000

$0
$0

$4,503,000
$0

$5,000

N
EW

 W
O

R
K

S
S

andridge Foreshore M
asterplan

02091
Sandridge Beach 
Prom

enade – Final Stage
To build a netw

ork of transverse granitic sand paths 
through soft indigenous landscapes
To open the linear landscape and create vistas to 
the ocean via a m

ore transverse landscape in line 
w

ith existing openings in the post &
 rail fence from

 
The Boulevard
To create bigger m

ore functional grassed open 
spaces 
To im

prove the turf condition in all open spaces
To install park furniture (C

oPP standard)
To relocate, reduce & upgrade the play equipm

ent 
To install 27 environm

entally sensitive ‘Type A’ 
lum

inare lights along the prom
enade

S
andridge M

aster Plan 2002
O

pen Space S
trategy 2006

M
unicipal S

trategic Statem
ent (July 2007) Vision for 

P
ort M

elbourne & G
arden C

ity
D

R
AFT – Sustainable Lighting A

ction Plan 2007

$455,600
$455,600

$0
$0

$0
$455,600

$0
$10,000

74
N

ew
 Project

02171
Beacon C

ove Landscape 
W

orks
The appropriate upgrade to existing and future open 
space assets in Beacon C

ove. W
orks consist of 

estim
ated additional contract paym

ent for 
m

aintenance of new
 open space assets per annum

, 
E

stim
ated cost of tree rem

oval & replacem
ent of 

Ficus & C
ypress, G

rass reinstatem
ent of current 

open space areas (includes w
ater and 

establishm
ent costs), Install granitic sand path in 

front of gym
 and entrance to S

tation Pier – 
W

aterfront Place centre m
edium

$400,000
$400,000

$0
$0

$0
$400,000

$0
$0

N
ew

 Project

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 NEW
 W

O
R

KS:  
$855,600

$855,600
$0

$0
$0

$855,600
$0

$10,000

R
EN

EW
A

L
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

B
uilding C

ondition Audit
02106

Adventure Playgrounds 
Update Program

 2008/2009
The project w

ill focus on ongoing upgrades at St 
K

ilda and Skinners Adventure Playgrounds to 
enable com

pliance w
ith all required standards.  

P
roposed w

orks at St Kilda include redevelopm
ent 

of the Pond and C
om

m
unity Areas and replacem

ent 
of the Flying Fox, and proposed w

orks at Skinners 
include construction of a new

 obstacle course to 
replace the flying fox.
C

om
pliance w

ith O
ccupational H

ealth & Safety 
Legislation, Australian Adventure Playground 
S

tandards (AS
2555), Adventure Playground 

P
hysical and Service G

uidelines 2006, C
ity of Port 

P
hillip Independent Building A

udit reports and w
here 

appropriate w
ith Australian Standards for 

Playground Safety 2004 (AS4685).  
This proposal fits w

ith 4 of the 6 strategic objectives 
w

ithin the 4 Year C
ouncil P

lan 2007/08 and w
ith 3 of 

the Top Ten Priorities for action in the C
om

m
unity 

P
lan 2007 – 2017,C

ouncil P
lan and the 

recom
m

endations of the Playground Strategy April 
2007

$250,000
$250,000

$0
$0

$0
$250,000

$0
$1,000

91
N

ew
 Project

P
laygroup Strategy 2006

02092
G

arden C
ity R

eserve Play 
Space upgrade

To upgrade the 15 year old play equipm
ent 

To increase the play space footprint by 294m
2

To provide better play experience for all ages and 
allow

 for 2 to 3 hour visits in this neighbourhood park

M
EYP - C

reating a C
hild Friendly Port Phillip 2005-

2009
P

layground Strategy 2006-2012
O

pen Space S
trategy 2006

$156,000
$156,000

$0
$0

$0
$156,000

$0
$0

81
N

ew
 Project

P
laygroup Strategy 2006

02094
C

atani G
ardens Play Space 

&
 Picnic area upgrade

To consolidate & upgrade the 32 year old play 
equipm

ent & picnic furniture in order to gain m
ore 

open space in line w
ith the C

atani G
ardens M

aster 
P

lan 2001.
To upgrade the lava rock shelter to im

prove its 
aesthetic and function as part of the picnic & BB

Q
 

facilities.
Justification:
M

EYP - C
reating a C

hild Friendly Port Phillip 2005-
2009
P

layground Strategy 2006-2012
O

pen Space S
trategy 2006

$110,000
$110,000

$0
$0

$0
$110,000

$0
$0

81
Approved

O
pen Space Strategy 1998

02095
Jacoby R

eserve Play Space 
Upgrade

To upgrade the play equipm
ent w

ith new
To increase the play space footprint by 20m

2
To provide better play experiences for all ages and 
allow

 for 2 to 3 hour visits in this neighbourhood park
To im

prove sight lines and access into the park from
 

surrounding facilities
M

EYP - C
reating a C

hild Friendly Port Phillip 2005-
2009
P

layground Strategy 2006-2012
O

pen Space S
trategy 2006

$60,000
$60,000

$0
$0

$0
$60,000

$0
$0

81
N

ew
 Project

S
port and R

ecreation Strategy
02104

Sports Facilities 
Im

provem
ent Program

This program
 w

ill provide m
inor im

provem
ent 

projects on a num
ber of sports reserves and 

facilities, and w
ill significantly reduce w

ater use at 
sports facilities in the C

ity of P
ort Phillip

This program
 has been developed to ensure that 

sports facilities are fit for purpose, use of sports 
facilities is increased, w

ater usage is reduced and 
functional infrastructure is provided for the 
com

m
unity.

C
ouncil Plan 2005-2009

C
ouncil’s Sport & R

ecreation Strategy 2007
C

ouncil’s Sport and R
ecreation Service R

eview
 2006

S
ustainable Environm

ent S
trategy 2007

O
pen Space S

trategy July 2006
O

ngoing funding; (08/09) 250K, (09/10) 250K
, 

(10/11) 250K, (11/12) 250K, (12/13) 250K.  TO
TAL 

Funding over next 5 years: 1.25M

$250,000
$250,000

$0
$0

$0
$250,000

$0
$500

77
N

ew
 Project
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

E
lw

ood Foreshore M
anagem

ent 
P

lan
02132

Elw
ood Foreshore 

M
anagem

ent Plan
Landscape, civil, electrical and lighting w

orks to 
im

plem
ent the 3rd construction phase of the Elw

ood 
Foreshore M

anagem
ent Plan 2005.  P

roposed 
w

orks include:
• 

D
em

olition of northern carpark and roadw
ay 

connecting northern and southern carparks
• 

R
enew

al of northern carpark
• 

R
enew

al of roadw
ay connecting northern and 

southern carparks
• 

W
SU

D
 w

orks to roadw
ay connecting northern and 

southern carparks to capture and treat runoff
• 

N
ew

 electrical w
orks to establish new

 supply to all 
foreshore assets and buildings w

ithin scope of 
w

orks and replace existing infrastructure 
• 

N
ew

 carpark lighting to northern carpark and 
roadw

ay
• 

N
ew

 lighting to pedestrian prom
enade w

ithin 
scope of w

orks
• 

C
ouncil plan 2005-2009 

• 
Elw

ood Foreshore M
anagem

ent Plan 2005
• 

O
pen Space S

trategy 2006
• 

Elw
ood Foreshore P

recinct C
oncept D

esign
• 

D
R

A
FT Sustainable P

ublic Lighting A
ction Plan 

2007
FU

N
D

IN
G

: 2008/09 - $1M
 , 2009/10 - $1M

,  
2010/11 - $1M

.  TO
TA

L C
O

U
N

C
IL 

C
O

N
TR

IBU
TIO

N
 - $3M

$1,000,000
$1,000,000

$0
$0

$0
$1,000,000

$0
$5,000

75
Approved

G
reening Port Phillip Street Tree 

S
trategy

02145
G

reening Port Phillip - Tree 
Planting &

 Associated 
W

orks

Proposal D
escription

To develop a m
ore ‘green’ city

To develop a better netw
ork of treed streets that 

connect people w
ith open space 

To develop sustainable streetscapes 
To increase the num

ber of trees in streets 
throughout the city
P

roject Justification
In 2004 the G

reening Port P
hillip taskforce w

as 
developed to plant a net increase of 1000 new

 street 
trees throughout the city over a 5 year period.
As a result of that com

m
itm

ent from
 2004 through to 

2006 – 3000 new
 street trees w

ere planted. (in 2007 
due to drought tree planting w

as on hold)
C

ouncil’s com
m

itm
ent to this tree planting program

 
has been m

eet w
ith strong com

m
unity support and 

streets / roads that had new
 trees planted look 

fantastic. They have not only im
proved the am

enity 
of the street and surrounds but also given a quality 
feel to areas that previously felt degraded.

$200,000
$200,000

$0
$0

$0
$200,000

$0
$42,000

72
Approved

S
treet Tree Policy

02159
ST K

ilda R
oad, Dandenong 

R
oad to Dorcas Street - 

Tree Planting Final Stage

To develop and im
plem

ent a m
anagem

ent plan for 
the staged rem

oval and replacem
ent of trees and an 

appropriate m
aintenance regim

e. The aim
 is to 

create a boulevard of consistent and quality tree 
planting by rem

oving trees w
hich are dead, 

perform
ing poorly or inappropriate for site conditions 

and replacing them
 w

ith appropriate tree species. 
S

tage 1 (06/07) - $120K, S
tage 2 (07/08) - $120K, 

S
tage 3 (08/09) - $120K. TO

TAL P
R

O
JEC

T C
O

ST 
$360K.

$120,000
$120,000

$0
$0

$0
$120,000

$0
$3,000

71
Scheduled 08/09

D
rought R

esponse Plan 2007
02096

Irrigation System
 

Upgrade/W
ater Saving

To investigate, m
ap, repair and replace irrigation 

system
s & com

ponents in gardens w
here required 

to im
prove w

ater use and upgrade ageing 
infrastructure
To develop long term

 irrigation plans and system
s 

tow
ard m

ore sustainable gardens
D

rought R
esponse Plan 2007

D
R

AFT Tree P
olicy 2007-2012

W
ater M

ap Plans 07 For Sites using in Excess of 10 
M

ega litres Per Year
S

tage 1 (8/09) 125K, Stage 2 (9/10) 125K, Stage 3 
(10/11) 125K, Stage 4 (11/12) 125K.  TO

TAL $500K

$125,000
$125,000

$0
$0

$0
$125,000

$0
-$2,000

68
N

ew
 Project
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

C
onditon R

eport
02101

W
est Beach Prom

enade 
Balustrade

R
enew

 the concrete balustrade adjacent to W
est 

B
each Pavilion. The concrete balustrade adjacent to 

W
est Beach Pavilion is in very poor condition.  It is 

suffering from
 concrete cancer w

ith associated 
cracking, spalling and failure of concrete.  Som

e 
sections of balustrade have been rem

oved and 
others reinforced w

ith steel inserts.  The balustrade 
is unsightly and a potential public liability hazard.

A
s part of the W

est Beach Pavilion D
evelopm

ent 
agreem

ent the developer is required to renew
 50m

 
of balustrade.  The developer has obtained 
com

petitive quotes to renew
 the asset and it is the 

intention that C
ouncil fund the rem

aining 100m
 of 

balustrade.
The proposal fits w

ithin asset renew
al strategies and 

the C
ouncil Plan strategic objective of renew

ing of 
our special places.

$250,000
$250,000

$0
$0

$0
$250,000

$0
$0

67
N

ew
 Project

Foreshore M
anagem

ent Plan
02099

Foreshore M
inor 

Infrastructure Im
provem

ent 
Program

Funds m
inor infrastructure im

provem
ents required 

on the Foreshore that arise through the year. These 
im

provem
ents include foreshore bench seats, 

drinking fountains, sea w
all repairs and 

replacem
ents, m

inor path im
provem

ents and risk 
reductions, and rubbish bins and bin holders.
Foreshore M

anagem
ent Plan

O
ngoing project

(08/09)-100K, (09/10)-125K, (10/11)-150K, (11/12)-
150K, (12/13)-150K.  TO

TA
L over next 5 years - 

$675K

$100,000
$100,000

$0
$0

$0
$100,000

$0
$4,000

66
N

ew
 Project

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 R
ENEW

A
L:  

$2,621,000
$2,621,000

$0
$0

$0
$2,621,000

$0
$53,500

TO
TALS FO

R
 PAR

K
S AND

 O
PEN SPAC

E:  
$7,979,600

$6,256,600
$1,723,000

$0
$0

$7,979,600
$0

$68,500
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

R
O

AD
S

EN
H

A
N

C
EM

EN
T

S
outh M

elbourne C
entral 

S
tructure Plan

02108
C

oventry Street 
Streetscape U

pgrade
This project w

ill com
prise of detailed design for:

S
treet lighting; 

N
ew

 street furniture;
S

ignage presentation and consistency (and 
rationalisation w

here appropriate); 
N

ew
 surface m

aterials through sections of the 
street; and 
replacem

ent and infill streetscape planting.
C

ouncil Plan (2007-2008)
C

om
m

unity Plan
S

h M
elbourne C

entral: S
tructure Plan & 

Im
plem

entation Strategy (N
ov  2005

S
outh M

elbourne C
entral S

treetscape M
asterplan 

(June 07)
P

ort P
hillip G

reen H
ouse R

eduction Strategy 2006
P

ort P
hillip O

pen Space Strategy 2006
P

ort P
hillip Activity C

entres Strategy 2006
FU

N
D

IN
G

: 2008/09 - $50K
, 2009/10 - $1.65M

,   
TO

TA
L C

O
U

N
C

IL C
O

N
TR

IB
U

TIO
N

 - $1.7M

$50,000
$50,000

$0
$0

$0
$50,000

$0
$500

78
Approved

P
ort M

elbourne M
asterplan and 

S
treetscape Im

provem
02111

Port M
elbourne 

Streetscape W
orks – 

R
ouse Street

To design a central m
edian betw

een B
ay and 

P
rinces Streets w

hich includes:
W

S
U

D
 design including native plantings to m

eet the 
m

asterplan them
e and know

ledge gained thru w
orks 

undertaken in this area over the last 5 years.
R

edesign of intersection treatm
ents to facilitate 

better pedestrian connections to the beach road, 
foreshore and Bay street.
U

ndertake w
orks as necessary along the footpath 

alignm
ents to im

prove efficiency and aesthetic 
qualities to foster better pedestrian am

enity.
Introduction of  a consistent tree canopy that better 
reflects the scale of this space and provides shade 
and w

ind protection.
Iinstallation of street furniture ( C

oPP standard).
R

edesign street lighting for safety and increased 
urban am

enity.
To survey foreshore connecting streets from

 R
ouse 

street to beach st.
P

rovision of a landscape plan for B
ay street from

 
R

ouse to Beach street – planting design to the 
central m

edian and trees to existing footpaths.
P

ort M
elbourne M

asterplan and Streetscape Study 
Im

provem
ents – Septem

ber 1998 
Port M

elbourne W
aterfront R

evitalisation 2005
FU

N
D

IN
G

: 2008/09 - $100K, 2009/10 - 400K.  
TO

TA
L C

O
U

N
C

IL C
O

N
TR

IBU
TIO

N
 - $500K

$100,000
$100,000

$0
$0

$0
$100,000

$0
$2,000

74
N

ew
 Project

Tow
n H

alls Strategy
02160

C
arlisle Street - 

Streetscape 
Im

provem
ents - Final Stage

S
treetscape im

provem
ents in C

arlisle Street 
betw

een Brighton R
oad and C

hapel S
treet.  Stage 1 

includes the developm
ent of the Tow

n H
all public 

plaza  $548,000 and Library forecourt $110,000.  
S

tage 2 includes the Tow
n H

all approach path and 
C

arlisle Streetscape $130,000.

$130,000
$130,000

$0
$0

$0
$130,000

$0
$2,000

67
A

pproved 07/08
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

Fitzroy S
treet M

aster Plan
02112

Fitzroy Street M
asterplan 

Im
plem

entation (Stage 1 
Lighting Upgrade)

This project w
ill com

prise of an upgrade to street 
lighting.
The Fitzroy Street M

asterplan Im
plem

entation 
(Stage 1 Lighting U

pgrade) is required w
ithin the 

2008/09 capital w
orks program

 to address concerns 
relating to safety issues w

ithin the Fitzroy Street 
com

m
ercial precinct, identified through the Fitzroy 

S
treet Taskforce.

This project is principally a crim
e prevention 

m
easure. It w

ill im
prove lighting and security, w

hilst 
also contributing to im

proved visual am
enity w

ithin 
this night precinct.
Lighting Audit: Fitzroy Street St Kilda
S

ustainable Public Lighting Action Plan (D
raft D

ec 
2007)
P

ort P
hillip Activity C

entres Strategy 2006
P

ort P
hillip Tourism

 Strategy 2007

$130,000
$130,000

$0
$0

$0
$130,000

$0
$5,000

65
N

ew
 Project

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 ENH
A

NC
EM

ENT:  
$410,000

$410,000
$0

$0
$0

$410,000
$0

$9,500

N
EW

 W
O

R
K

S
S

t K
ilda Edge

02114
C

leve Plaza &
 Jacka 

C
rossing – St K

ilda Edge
C

reation of an enhanced public space for people – 
targeting im

proved facilities and service for 
pedestrians, cyclists and tram

 patrons. The project 
has been know

n to council for the past 2 years and 
the m

ost recent briefing notes to C
ouncil and SK

E 
C

om
m

ittee are in attachm
ents

This project is central to the strategic directions 
outlined in the St Kilda U

rban D
esign fram

ew
ork and 

M
elbourne 2030. It seeks to im

prove pedestrian 
connections betw

een Fitzroy S
t and the St Kilda 

Foreshore/ H
arbour and the proposed Triangle S

ite 
developm

ent through urban design initiatives and an 
integrated raised platform

 tram
 stop. R

aised 
platform

 stops are currently being installed across 
the netw

ork in alignm
ent w

ith federal D
D

A (D
isability 

D
iscrim

ination act) requirem
ents for all stop to be 

D
D

A accessible by 2020.
K

ey St.K
ilda E

dge project, Sustainable Transport 
P

olicy – W
alk Plan 2005 – 2010, C

ycle P
lan 2005 – 

2010, R
oad U

ser S
afety Strategy 2002 – 2007, 

P
arking Plan – Tow

ards 2010, Public Transport 
S

trategy 2002 and the Sustainable Transport Policy 
Fram

ew
ork 2003, C

ity of Port Phillip Tram
 Stop 

R
efurbishm

ent P
rogram

 2007 – 2017
M

elbourne 2030, State G
overnm

ent Sustainable 
Transport policy – nam

ely M
oTC

 (M
eeting our 

Transport C
hallenges) and the M

etropolitan 
Transport P

lan – and w
alking, cycling and public 

transport program
s

C
onsistency w

ith C
ouncil’s C

om
m

unity H
ealth and 

D
evelopm

ent P
rogram

C
onsistency w

ith C
ouncil’s Econom

ic D
evelopm

ent 
S

trategy
FU

N
D

IN
G

 R
EQ

U
IR

EM
EN

TS
 2008/09:  (N

EW
 

FU
N

D
IN

G
) - $988K

, (SU
STA

IN
AB

LE
 

TR
A

N
SP

O
R

T) - $1.M
, (O

TH
ER

 R
ES

ER
VES) - 

$512K   ( TO
TAL C

O
U

N
C

IL C
O

N
TR

IBU
TIO

N
 - 

$2.5M
). P

LU
S

 PO
TEN

TIAL E
XTER

N
AL IN

C
O

M
E 

FR
O

M
 YAR

R
A TR

AM
S - $450K

:       PR
O

JE
C

T 
C

O
ST: $2,95M

$2,950,000
$988,000

$0
$512,000

$1,000,000
$2,500,000

$450,000
$10,000

85
Approved

W
alk Plan 2005-2010

02087
Pedestrian Safety and 
W

alkability Im
provem

ents - 
Station St/Turville Place

Installation of 2 raised pavem
ent pedestian zebra 

crossings at the roundabout and adjustm
ents to 

w
alk w

ay in the park to better lead to the crossings.
D

esign &
 installation of park lighting from

 the light 
rail to the intersection. 
C

ouncil’s W
alking Plan 2005-2010

R
oad U

ser Safety Strategy 2002-2007
C

ouncil D
isability A

ction Plan 2003-2008
S

ustainable Transport Fram
ew

ork

$110,000
$110,000

$0
$0

$0
$110,000

$0
$1,000

70
N

ew
 Project
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

W
alk Plan 2005-2010

02088
Inkerm

an/Pakingham
 

Pedestrian Streetscape 
Im

provem
ent - Stage 1

This project w
ill com

prise of tw
o com

ponents:
D

etailed D
esign C

om
ponent -  for im

proved 
pedestrian connection, and future streetscape 
upgrade of Inkerm

an S
treet. The design is required 

to ensure a coordinated approach is achieved 
betw

een pedestrian safety, traffic im
provem

ents and 
the place m

aking objectives arising for the local 
area, U

pon com
pletion of a concept design, C

ouncil 
w

ill com
m

ence installation pedestrian refuge/s 
consisting of long life line m

arking, coloured 
pavem

ent and sm
all traffic islands. 

C
onstruction com

ponent:
– 

The establishm
ent of a high quality graffiti gallery 

to negate graffiti and vandalism
. 

– 
R

em
oval of existing graffiti in preparation for 

m
urals. S

ubsequent clear graffiti barriers.
– 

P
ublic lighting; 

– 
D

irectional signage; 
– 

R
elaying bluestone at lanew

ay entries to 
m

inim
ise trip hazards; 

– 
P

lanting;
– 

S
creening to fence lines. 

P
roject Justification

P
akington Lane is of significance as it is a 

threatening environm
ent, providing a key pedestrian 

link betw
een public housing, a com

m
unity H

ub, the 
P

C
YC

 (Police & C
om

m
unity Youth C

lub) back 
tow

ards the C
arlisle Street C

ivic Precinct and 
S

hopping area. This project w
ill also provide a 

partnership betw
een local young people, C

ouncil in 
a high use lanew

ay.  The project w
ill provide 

beautification and reclam
ation of a currently 

threatening lanew
ay; and provide a dem

onstratable 
soloution to prevent graffiti in an areas of high need.
C

ouncil’s W
alking Plan 2005-2010

R
oad U

ser Safety Strategy 2002-2007
S

ustainable Transport Fram
ew

ork
S

tage 1-  $120K (08/09), S
tage 2 - $90K, (09/10)  

S
tage 3 - 90K (10/11), Stage 4 -  90K (11/12), S

tage 
5 - 90K (12/13)

$120,000
$120,000

$0
$0

$0
$120,000

$0
$800

70
N

ew
 Project

R
oad U

sers S
afety Strategy

02090
Local Area Traffic 
Im

provem
ents - M

unro and 
Johnson Street

D
esign and construction of kerb extensions in 

Johnson Street at M
unro Street to increase safety 

for pedestrians and cyclists
C

ouncil’s W
alking Plan 2005-2010

R
oad U

ser Safety Strategy 2002-2007
S

ustainable Transport Fram
ew

ork
O

ngoing project

$75,000
$75,000

$0
$0

$0
$75,000

$0
$500

70
N

ew
 Project

S
ustainable Transport Fram

ew
ork

02102
St K

ilda’s Edge – 
Foreshore C

onnections. 
Jacka Boulevard B

ike 
Lanes (M

ary St – Pier R
d 

Sth)

C
ontinue installation of standard on-road bicycle 

lanes on the Beach road (Bay Street to H
ead 

S
treet). This section w

ill be installed as part of the 
integrated Forshore C

onnections G
roup of projects, 

w
hich w

ill take advantage of project m
anagem

ent, 
project design and im

plem
entation in an integrated 

w
ay w

ith the other 3 projects.
P

roject Justification:
The Beach R

oad is ‘Australia’s prem
ier cycling 

route’ catering for recreational, com
m

uter and 
training cyclists.  The C

ity has invested in excess of 
$400,000 to date constructing on-road bicycle lanes. 
Jacka Boulevard represents the next stage.This 
section of the route w

ill also function as a bypass for 
the Foreshore Prom

enade, separating high speed 
cyclists from

 low
er speed cyclists and pedestrians, 

w
hich are at risk of conflict.

FU
N

D
IN

G
:  08/09 - $200K (C

O
U

N
C

IL 
C

O
N

TR
IBU

TIO
N

), $100K (SU
S

TAIN
ABLE 

TR
A

N
SP

O
R

T).  TO
TAL PR

O
JE

C
T $300K

$300,000
$200,000

$0
$0

$100,000
$300,000

$0
$1,000

70
N

ew
 Project

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 NEW
 W

O
R

KS:  
$3,555,000

$1,493,000
$0

$512,000
$1,100,000

$3,105,000
$450,000

$13,300

R
EN

EW
A

L
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

S
tAM

P
 - R

oads
02133

R
oad R

ehabilitation 
Program

 08/09
R

enew
al of sections of C

ouncil’s public road netw
ork 

that have deteriorated to an extent that a 
rejuvenation of all, or m

ost, of the road reserve 
assets is required.
E

ffective stew
ardship of council’s assets to ensure 

the lifecycle costs are m
inim

ised and that the 
renew

al needs are equitably shared and m
et by 

current users of the road netw
ork

C
ouncil Plan – effective service and council 

stew
ardship

P
hysical Asset M

anagem
ent P

olicy
C

ouncil Strategic R
esource Plan – funding 

com
m

itted by C
ouncil to fund the renew

al of assets.

R
enew

al budget requirem
ent based on:

210km
 R

oads, average age betw
een renew

al 150 
years, therefore 1.4km

 per year average, assum
e 

road resurfacing, road patching, footpath, kerb, 
drainage and m

inor asset renew
al at a cost of 

$700/m
.

O
N

G
O

IN
G

 FU
N

D
IN

G
: 2008/09 - $1M

, 2009/10 - 
$1.5M

, 2010/11 - $2M
, 2011/12 - $2.5M

, 2012/13 - 
$2M

  TO
TA

L C
O

U
N

C
IL C

O
N

TR
IB

U
TIO

N
 FO

R
 

N
EXT 5 YE

AR
S - $9M

$1,000,000
$1,000,000

$0
$0

$0
$1,000,000

$0
$0

Approved

S
tAM

P
 - R

oads
02134

R
oad R

esurfacing Program
 

08/09
R

enew
al of the surface of C

ouncil’s sealed public 
road netw

ork to protect the underlying road 
pavem

ent and prolong the life of underlying road 
pavem

ent.
E

ffective stew
ardship of council’s assets to ensure 

the lifecycle costs are m
inim

ised and that the 
renew

al needs are equitably shared and m
et by 

current users of the road netw
ork

C
ouncil Plan – effective service and council 

stew
ardship

P
hysical Asset M

anagem
ent P

olicy
C

ouncil Strategic R
esource Plan – funding 

com
m

itted by C
ouncil to fund the renew

al of assets.

R
enew

al budget requirem
ent based on:

210km
 R

oads, average age betw
een resurfacing 25 

years, therefore 8.5km
 per year average, assum

e 
average w

idth 8m
 and cost $20/m

2.

The type of surface treatm
ent used, asphalt or spray 

seal, w
ill be at the discretion of C

ouncil officers 
taking into consideration life cycle costs, existing 
defects, on road parking dem

and and am
enity 

issues.
O

N
G

O
IN

G
 FU

N
D

IN
G

: 2008/09 - $1.3M
, 2009/10 - 

$1.3M
, 2010/11 - $1.3M

, 2011/12 - $1.3M
, 

2012/13 - $1.3M
  TO

TAL C
O

U
N

C
IL 

C
O

N
TR

IBU
TIO

N
 FO

R
 N

EXT 5 YEAR
S

 - $6.5M

$1,350,000
$1,350,000

$0
$0

$0
$1,350,000

$0
$0

Approved
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

S
tAM

P
 - R

oads
02139

K
erb &

 C
hannel 

R
ehabilitation Program

 
08/09

R
enew

al of C
ouncil’s road kerb and channel to 

prolong asset life and to m
inim

ise public safety 
issues.
E

ffective stew
ardship of council’s assets to ensure 

that the renew
al needs are equitably shared and 

m
et by current users of the road netw

ork and that 
safety and drainage issues are appropriately 
addressed.  
C

ouncil Plan – effective service and council 
stew

ardship
P

hysical Asset M
anagem

ent P
olicy

C
ouncil Strategic R

esource Plan – funding 
com

m
itted by C

ouncil to fund the renew
al of assets.

R
enew

al budget requirem
ent based on:

420km
 kerb and channel, average age betw

een 
renew

al 50 years, therefore 8km
 per year average, 

assum
e cost $100/m

2.

P
rim

ary failure of kerb and channel due to tree root 
uplift creating drainage problem

s and public safety 
hazards.  Approxim

ately 60%
 bluestone and 40%

 
concrete kerb and channel.
O

N
G

O
IN

G
 FU

N
D

IN
G

: 2008/09 - $800K, 2009/10 - 
$800K, 2010/11 - $800K

, 2011/12 - $800K
, 

2012/13 - $800K
  TO

TAL C
O

U
N

C
IL 

C
O

N
TR

IBU
TIO

N
 FO

R
 N

EXT 5 YEAR
S

 - $4M

$800,000
$800,000

$0
$0

$0
$800,000

$0
$0

Approved

S
tAM

P
 - R

oads / Lanew
ay 

database
02140

R
ight of W

ay R
ehabilitation 

Program
 08/09

R
enew

al of C
ouncil’s Lane (R

ight of W
ay) netw

ork 
to prolong asset life and to m

inim
ise public safety 

issues.
E

ffective stew
ardship of council’s assets to ensure 

that the renew
al needs are equitably shared and 

m
et by current users of the lane netw

ork and that 
safety and drainage issues are appropriately 
addressed.  
C

ouncil Plan – effective service and council 
stew

ardship
P

hysical Asset M
anagem

ent P
olicy

C
ouncil Strategic R

esource Plan – funding 
com

m
itted by C

ouncil to fund the renew
al of assets.

R
enew

al budget requirem
ent based on:

50km
 lanes, average age betw

een renew
al 100 

years, therefore 5km
 per year average, assum

e cost 
$150/m

2, w
idth 3m

.  H
ow

ever the Lanew
ay Strategy 

adopted by C
ouncil in April 2003 acknow

ledged the 
backlog of renew

al w
orks and it endorsed a renew

al 
budget of $600,000 pa for the next five years.

A
pproxim

ately 80%
 bluestone, 10%

 asphalt and 
10%

 concrete.
O

N
G

O
IN

G
 FU

N
D

IN
G

: 2008/09 - $600K, 2009/10 - 
$600K, 2010/11 - $600K

, 2011/12 - $600K
, 

2012/13 - $600K
  TO

TAL C
O

U
N

C
IL 

C
O

N
TR

IBU
TIO

N
 FO

R
 N

EXT 5 YEAR
S

 - $3M

$600,000
$600,000

$0
$0

$0
$600,000

$0
$0

Approved

R
2R

 P
rogram

02141
R

oads to R
ecovery (R

2R
) 

Program
 08/09

R
oad and footpath rejuvenation program

 targeting  
lengths of footpath and roads in heavily trafficed 
areas, fully funded from

 federal R
oads to R

ecovery 
program

. (A
uslink)

$180,000
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0

$180,000
$0

Approved

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 R
ENEW

A
L:  

$3,930,000
$3,750,000

$0
$0

$0
$3,750,000

$180,000
$0

TO
TALS FO

R
 R

O
ADS:  

$7,895,000
$5,653,000

$0
$512,000

$1,100,000
$7,265,000

$630,000
$22,800
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

SIG
N

AG
E AND

 STR
EET FUR

NITU
R

E
N

EW
 W

O
R

K
S

A
ctivity C

entre P
lace M

anagem
ent

02113
Neighbourhood Activity 
C

entres: G
atew

ay 
Signage - Stage 1

S
tage 1 is the D

esign and Stage 2 is the Installation 
of gatew

ay signage at key transit points of entry to 
neighbourhood activity centres across the 
m

unicipality. C
entres include:  Arm

strong S
treet, 

,B
ridport Street, G

lenhuntly R
oad, O

rm
ond R

oad, 
V

ictoria Avenue
This project w

ill provide a series of contextual 
standard designs w

hich w
ill im

prove the presence 
and presentation of entry points into these 
centres.    The project w

ill further rem
ove proxim

ate 
obsolete signage and clutter.
A

ctivity C
entre Place M

anagem
ent

P
ort P

hillip Activity C
entres Strategy

E
conom

ic D
evelopm

ent and Tourism
 Strategies

D
raft P

ort P
hillip Advertising Signs Policy R

eview
.

S
tage 1 (08/09) - $50K

, S
tage 2 (09/10) - 100K  

TO
TA

L PR
O

JEC
T:  $150K

$50,000
$50,000

$0
$0

$0
$50,000

$0
$0

53
N

ew
 Project

S
tAM

P
 - Signage

02147
Street Signage and 
Furniture N

ew
 W

orks 
Program

 08/09

S
upply and installation of new

 street signage and 
furniture.
R

esponse to custom
er requests and to address 

deficient areas of the m
unicipality that do not fit 

w
ithin any defined program

. 
C

ouncil Plan – effective service and council 
stew

ardship
P

hysical Asset M
anagem

ent P
olicy

C
ouncil Strategic R

esource Plan – funding 
com

m
itted by C

ouncil to fund the renew
al of assets.

B
udget based on C

ivil Infrastructure M
aintenance 

and C
onstruction S

ervices contract requirem
ents 

and the S
ignage & Street Furniture Asset 

M
anagem

ent P
lans.

O
N

G
O

IN
G

 FU
N

D
IN

G
: 2008/09 - $100K  2009/10 - 

$100K, 2010/11 - $100K
, 2011/12 - $100K

, 
2012/13 - $100K

  TO
TAL C

O
U

N
C

IL 
C

O
N

TR
IBU

TIO
N

 FO
R

 N
EXT 5 YEAR

S
 - $500K

$100,000
$100,000

$0
$0

$0
$100,000

$0
$0

Approved

S
tAM

P
 - Signage

02162
Parks Signage and 
Furniture N

ew
 W

orks 
Program

 08/09

S
upply and installation of new

 parks signage and 
furniture.
R

esponse to custom
er requests and to address 

deficient areas of parks and open space w
ithin the 

m
unicipality that do not fit w

ithin any defined 
program

 or project. 
C

ouncil Plan – effective service and council 
stew

ardship
P

hysical Asset M
anagem

ent P
olicy

C
ouncil Strategic R

esource Plan – funding 
com

m
itted by C

ouncil to fund the renew
al of assets.

W
orks include the supply and installation of signs, 

litter bins, seats and picnic furniture.
O

N
G

O
IIN

G
 FU

N
D

IN
G

: 2008/09 - $100K, 2009/10 - 
$100K, 2010/11 - $100K

,  2011/12 - $100K, 
2012/12 - $100K

  TO
TAL C

O
U

N
C

IL 
C

O
N

TR
IBU

TIO
N

 FO
R

 5 YEAR
S  - $500K

$100,000
$100,000

$0
$0

$0
$100,000

$0
$0

Approved
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

O
pen Space Strategy 2006

02179
Pocket Parks for People

Pocket park im
provem

ents are required to m
eet the 

values outlined in the O
pen Space Strategy, 

including the need to provide spaces for R
elaxation 

C
ontem

plation and Escape. Spaces w
ill provide for 

a broad range of facilities to com
pensate for lim

ited 
private provision eg. BBQ

's com
m

unal m
eeting 

saves, places to learn, to ride a bike and attractive 
w

alking spaces etc.
M

any of the sm
all parks and reserves are looking 

tired and need som
e w

orks to im
prove the visual 

am
enity of the area. P

roposed w
orks aim

 to spruce 
parks up and include tree [planting, garden bed 
rejuvenation, path w

ork and furniture.
Justification:
O

pen Space S
trategy 2006

$200,000
$200,000

$0
$0

$0
$200,000

$0
$50,000

N
ew

 Project

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 NEW
 W

O
R

KS:  
$450,000

$450,000
$0

$0
$0

$450,000
$0

$50,000

R
EN

EW
A

L
S

treet Furniture Policy
02148

Parks Signage and 
Furniture R

enew
al W

orks 
Program

 08/09

S
upply and installation of parks signage and 

furniture to replace old, dam
aged and redundant 

assets.
E

ffective stew
ardship of C

ouncil’s assets. 
C

ouncil Plan – effective service and council 
stew

ardship
P

hysical Asset M
anagem

ent P
olicy

C
ouncil Strategic R

esource Plan – funding 
com

m
itted by C

ouncil to fund the renew
al of assets.

W
orks include the supply and installation of signs, 

litter bins, seats and picnic furniture.

O
N

G
O

IN
G

 FU
N

D
IN

G
: (08/09) $100K, (09/10) 

$100K, (10/11) $100K, (11/12) $100K
, (12/13) 100K 

TO
TA

L C
O

U
N

C
IL C

O
N

TR
IB

U
TIO

N
 O

F N
EXT 5 

YEA
R

S: $500K

$100,000
$100,000

$0
$0

$0
$100,000

$0
$0

Approved

S
tAM

P
 - Signage

02149
Street Signage R

enew
al 

Program
 08/09

R
enew

al of faded, dam
aged or redundant street 

signage accross the m
unicipality.

E
ffective stew

ardship of council's assets
C

ouncil Plan – effective service and council 
stew

ardship
P

hysical Asset M
anagem

ent P
olicy

C
ouncil Strategic R

esource Plan – funding 
com

m
itted by C

ouncil to fund the renew
al of assets.

R
enew

al budget based on C
ivil Infrastructure 

M
aintenance and C

onstuction Services contract 
agreem

ent
O

N
G

O
IN

G
 FU

N
D

IN
G

: (08/09) $115K, (09/10) 
$115K, (10/11) $115K, (11/12) $115K

, (12/13) 115K 
TO

TA
L C

O
U

N
C

IL C
O

N
TR

IB
U

TIO
N

 O
F N

EXT 5 
YEA

R
S: $575K

$115,000
$115,000

$0
$0

$0
$115,000

$0
$0

Approved

S
treet Furniture Policy

02150
Litter Bin R

enew
al Program

 
08/09

S
upply and installation of litter bins to replace old, 

dam
aged and redundant assets.

E
ffective stew

ardship of C
ouncil’s assets. 

C
ouncil Plan – effective service and council 

stew
ardship

P
hysical Asset M

anagem
ent P

olicy
C

ouncil Strategic R
esource Plan – funding 

com
m

itted by C
ouncil to fund the renew

al of assets.

W
orks involves the supply and installation of litter 

bins that are dam
aged or that have reached the end 

of their useful life.
N

G
O

IN
G

 FU
N

D
IN

G
: (08/09) $50K

, (09/10) $50K, 
(10/11) $50K, (11/12) $50K, (12/13) 50K

 
TO

TA
L C

O
U

N
C

IL C
O

N
TR

IB
U

TIO
N

 O
F N

EXT 5 
YEA

R
S: $250K

$50,000
$50,000

$0
$0

$0
$50,000

$0
$0

Approved

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 R
ENEW

A
L:  

$265,000
$265,000

$0
$0

$0
$265,000

$0
$0
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

TO
TALS FO

R
 SIG

NAG
E AND STR

EET FU
R

NITUR
E:  

$715,000
$715,000

$0
$0

$0
$715,000

$0
$50,000
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

TER
R

ITO
R

Y
LA

N
D

M
unicpal E

arly Years Plan
02166

Land Purchase - St K
ilda 

Fam
ily &

 C
hildrens C

entre
This proposal is for the purchase of land to support 
the proposed extension project -  S

t K
ilda Fam

ily 
and C

hildrens C
entre

$750,000
$0

$0
$750,000

$0
$750,000

$0
$0

N
ew

 Project

TO
TA

LS FO
R

 LA
ND

:  
$750,000

$0
$0

$750,000
$0

$750,000
$0

$0

TO
TALS FO

R
 TER

R
ITO

R
Y

:  
$750,000

$0
$0

$750,000
$0

$750,000
$0

$0
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Project Driver
Project 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project D

escription
Total Project 

C
ost:

C
ash and 

G
eneral 

R
eserves

R
esort &

 
R

ecreation 
R

eserves Trans.

O
ther 

R
eserve 

Transfers

Sustainable 
Transport 
R

eserve

Anticipated 
C

ouncil 
C

ontribution

Potential 
External 
Incom

e

Annual 
M

aintenance 
(saving cost)

C
apital W

orks Project M
anagem

ent R
eport

C
apital W

orks Projects LIST (C
ouncil R

eport)

Total Score
Previous

Status

G
R

AND TO
TAL:  

$25,708,600
$20,293,600

$1,723,000
$1,962,000

$1,100,000
$25,078,600

$630,000
$201,300
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5.1  Budgeted cash flow statement

Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

Ref 2007/08 2008/09
$’000 $’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities 5.1.1
Receipts
Rates and garbage charges 71,347 73,680 2,333
Parking fees and fines 19,334 21,927 2,593
User charges and other fines 12,512 14,887 2,375
Grants 8,935 8,640 -295
Contributions 1,645 1,665 20
Interest 2,106 1,650 -456
Other revenue 8,238 8,026 -212

124,117 130,475 6,358
Payments
Employee costs -43,904 -46,126 2,222
Other -54,124 -59,277 5,153

-98,028 -105,403 7,375
26,089 25,072 -1,017

Cash flows from investing activities 5.1.2
Proceeds from sales of property, plant & equip 0 0 0
Payments for property, plant and equipment -26,014 -36,777 10,763

-26,014 -36,777 10,763

Cash flows from financing activities 5.1.3
Finance costs -320 -191 -129
Proceeds from borrowings 0 0 0
Repayment of borrowings -5,257 -466 -4,791

-5,577 -657 -4,920
-5,502 -12,362 6,860
41,502 36,000 -5,502

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 5.1.4/5.2 36,000 23,638 -12,362

The analysis is based on three main categories of cash flows:
Operating activities - Refers to the cash generated or used in the normal service delivery functions 

       of Council. Cash remaining after paying for the provision of services to the community may be 
       available for investment in capital works, or repayment of debt

Investing activities - Refers to cash generated or used in the enhancement or creation of 
      infrastructure and other assets. These activities also include the acquisition and sale of other assets 
      such as vehicles, property and equipment

Financing activities - Refers to cash generated or used in the financing of Council functions and 
      include borrowings from financial institutions and advancing of repayable loans to other organisations. 
      These activities also include repayment of the principal component of loan repayments for the year.

5. Analysis of budgeted cash position

Cash and cash equivalents at the beg of the year 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

Net cash used in investing activities 

Net cash used in financing activities 

This section analyses the expected cash flows from the operating, investing and financing activities
of Council for the 2008/09 year. Budgeting cash flows for Council is a key factor in setting the level
of rates and providing a guide to the level of capital expenditure that can be sustained with or
without using existing cash reserves.

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 
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Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

2007/08 2008/09
$’000 $’000 $’000

Surplus (deficit) for the year 16,099 11,681 -4,418
Depreciation 13,190 13,200 10
Borrowing costs recognised as financing activities 320 191 -129
Net movement in current assets and liabilities -3,520 3,520

26,089 25,072 -1,017

5.2  Restricted and unrestricted cash and investments

Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

Ref 2007/08 2008/09
$’000 $’000 $’000

Total cash and investments 36,000 23,638 -12,362
Restricted cash and investments
- Statutory reserves 5.2.1 -1,962 -1,654 -308
- Discretionary reserves 5.2.2 -14,230 -11,018 -3,212
- Long service leave 5.2.3 -4,000 -4,000 0
Unrestricted cash and investments 5.2.4 15,808 6,966 -8,842

Cash flows available from operating activities

5.1.4 Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year ($12.362 million decrease)

Overall, total cash and investments is forecast to decrease by $12.362 million to $23.638 million as at 30
June 2009, reflecting Council’s strategy of using excess cash and investments to enhance existing and
create new infrastructure and relfects the completion of capital works projects scheduled in prior years. This
is consistent with Council’s Strategic Resource Plan (see Section 8).

Cash and cash equivalents held by Council are restricted in part, and not fully available for Council’s
operations. The budgeted cash flow statement above indicates that Council is estimating at 30 June 2009 it
will have cash and investments of $23.638 million, which has been restricted as shown in the following table.

5.1.2 Investing activities ($10.736 million increase)
The large increase in payments for investing activities represents the planned capital works expenditure
disclosed in section 10 of this budget report and the completion of capital works projects scheduled in prior
financial years.

5.1.3 Financing activities ($4.920 million decrease)
The decrease reflects Council repayment of one of two Commonwealth Bank loans during the 2007/08
financial year. This will result in a saving of $0.904 million in interest repayments over the remainder of the
loan term. For 2008/09 the total of principal repayments is $0.466 million and finance costs are $0.191
million.

5.1.1 Operating activities ($1.017 million decrease)
The net decrease in cash inflows of $1.017 million reflects increases in Council's revenue and expenditure
items in line with inflation. It also reflects the cost of increased service capacity in additional child care spaces
as a result of capital works on Council's Children Centres.

The net cash flows from operating activities does not equal the operating result for the year as the expected
revenues and expenses of the Council include non-cash items which have been excluded from the Cash
Flow Statement. The budgeted operating result is reconciled to budgeted cash flows available from operating
activities as set out in the following table.
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Source: Appendix A7
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5.2.1 Statutory reserves ($1.654 million)

5.2.2 Discretionary reserves ($11.018 million)

5.2.3 Long service leave ($4 million)

These funds are available for whatever purpose Council decides is their best use. In this case Council has
made decisions regarding the future use of these funds and unless there is a Council resolution these funds
should be used for those earmarked purposes. The decisions about future use of these funds has been
reflected in Council’s Strategic Resource Plan and any changes in future use of the funds will be made in the
context of the future funding requirements set out in the plan.

These funds are separately identified as restricted to ensure there are sufficient funds to meet Council’s
obligations as set out in the Local Government (Long Service Leave) Regulations 2002.

These funds are free of all specific Council commitments and represent funds available to meet daily cash
flow requirements and unexpected short term needs. Council regards these funds as the minimum necessary
to ensure that it can meet its commitments as and when they fall due without borrowing further funds. A high
level of unrestricted cash and investments is required as 60% of Council’s rate revenue is not received until
February each year.

5.2.4 Unrestricted cash and investments ($6.966 million)

These funds must be applied for specified statutory purposes in accordance with various legislative and
contractual requirements. While these funds earn interest revenues for Council, they are not available for
other purposes.
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Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

Capital Works Areas Ref 2007/08 2008/09
$’000 $’000 $’000

Works cfwd from 2007/08 6.1.1 20,128 8,000 -12,128
New works for 2008/09
Roads 6.1.2 5,858 7,895 2,037
Drains 6.1.3 1,400 700 -700
Parks & open space 6.1.4 5,370 7,980 2,610
Buildings 6.1.5 4,282 6,130 1,848
Signage & street furniture 6.1.6 455 715 260
Footpaths 6.1.7 1,680 1,300 -380
Planning, implementation & other 6.1.8 0 989 989
Total new works 19,045 25,709 6,664
Total capital works 39,172 33,709 -5,464

Represented by:
Asset renewal 6.1.9 10,215 9,816 -399
New assets 6.1.9 6,280 9,113 2,833
Asset expansion/upgrade 6.1.9 2,550 6,541 3,991
Planning & implementation 6.1.9 0 239
Total new works 19,045 25,709 6,425

6. Analysis of capital budget

This section analyses the planned capital expenditure budget for the 2008/09 year and the sources
of funding for the capital budget. 

6.1  Capital works

Source: 2008/09 Capital Works Project List

Budgeted new capital works 2008/09
Category of Works

30%

31%

24%

3%

4%5%
3%

Roads
Drains
Parks & open space
Buildings
Signage & street furniture
Footpaths
Planning, implementation & other

Budgeted new capital works 2008/09
Classification of Works

39%

35%

25%

1%

Asset renewal

New assets

Asset expansion/upgrade

Planning & implementation
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6.1.3 Drains ($0.70 million)

6.1.4 Parks & open space ($8.18 million)

6.1.5 Buildings ($6.13 million)

6.1.6 Signage & street furniture ($0.52 million)

6.1.7 Footpaths ($1.30 million)

6.1.8 Planning, implementation & other ($0.24 million)
For the 2008/09 year, $0.24 million will be expended on the planning and implementation of future capital
works programs. This expenditure will include architectural and civil design costs, obtaining permits and cost
planning.

Roads includes local roads, car parks, bike paths, bridges & culverts, declared main roads, traffic devices,
street lighting and traffic signals.

Drains includes drains in road reserves, retarding basins and waterways.

Open Space includes parks, playing surfaces, streetscapes, playground equipment, irrigation systems, trees
and public art.

Buildings includes community facilities, municipal offices, and pavilions.

For the 2008/09 year, $7.90 million will be expended on road projects. The more significant projects include
works on the Cleve Plaza and Jacka Boulevard Crossing ($2.95 million), road resurfacing ($1.35 million),
road rehabilitation ($1.00 million) and kerb and channel rehabilitation ($0.80 million).

For the 2008/09 year, $0.70 million will be expended on drainage projects. These two projects include road
drainage enhancement works at various locations ($0.50 million) and the upgrade of isloated sections of
drainage to address localised flooding issues ($0.20 million).

For the 2008/09 year, $0.52 million will be expended on signage and street furniture. There are a number of
smaller projects comprising this balance with an even split between new works and renewal works. 

For the 2008/09 year, $1.3 million will be expended on the renewal and resurfacing of Council's public
footpath network to prolong their life and address public safety issues.

For the 2008/09 year, $8.18 million will be expended on open space projects. The more significant projects
include remediation works at Gasworks Park ($2.50 million), St Kilda Foreshore Promenade and Pier Entry
($1.47 million), final stage of works on the Sandridge Beach Promenade ($0.46 million), Elwood Foreshore
Management Plan ($1.00 million), Adventure Playground equipment upgrades ($0.25 million) and
improvement to sporting facilities in the municipality ($0.25 million).

Signage and street furniture includes street and park signs, park furniture and litter bins.

For the 2008/09 year, $6.13 million will be expended on building projects. The more significant projects
include improvement and expansion of the Betty Day Community Centre ($1.60 million), redevelopment of the
Elwood Park Sports Pavillion ($1.00 million), rectification of defects as part of the building condition audit
($1.00 million) and development of the Urban Studies Centre at Emerald Hill ($0.50 million).

6.1.1 Carried forward works ($8.0 million)

6.1.2 Roads ($7.90 million)

At the end of each financial year there are projects which are either incomplete or not commenced due to
planning issues, weather delays, extended consultation etc. For the 2007/08 year it is forecast that $8.0
million of capital works will be incomplete and be carried forward into the 2008/09 year. 
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6.2  Funding sources

Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

Sources of funding Ref 2007/08 2008/09
$’000 $’000 $’000

External
Grants - Capital 6.2.1 805 630 -175

805 630 -175
Internal
Reserve cash and investments 6.2.2 3,625 4,785 1,160
Rates & general operations 6.2.3 14,615 20,294 5,679

18,240 25,079 6,839
Total funding sources 19,045 25,709 6,664

Source: Appendix C

Capital grants and contributions include all monies received from State, Federal and community sources for
the purposes of funding the capital works program. Grants and contributions are budgeted to be received for
the Cleve Plaza and Jacka Boulevard crossing ($0.45 million) and Roads to Recovery program ($0.18
million).

6.1.9 Asset renewal ($9.82 million), new assets ($9.11 million), asset enhancements ($6.54 million)
and planning/implementation ($0.24 million).

A distinction is made between expenditure on new assets, expenditure on asset renewal and enhancement of
assets. Expenditure on asset renewal is expenditure on an existing asset, which improves the service
potential or the life of the asset. Expenditure on new assets does not have any element of expansion/upgrade
of existing assets but will result in an additional burden for future operation, maintenance and capital renewal.

The major projects included in the above categories, which constitute expenditure on new assets, are the
Cleve Plaza and Jacka Boulevard Crossing ($2.95 million), construction of public toilets across the
municipality ($0.38 million) and the purchase of land for the St Kilda Family & Childrens Centre ($750K). The
remaining capital expenditure represents renewals, enhancements of existing assets and
planning/implementation costs.

6.2.1 Grants - Capital ($0.63 million)

Budgeted funding sources 2008/09

79%

19%

2%

Grants - Capital

Reserve cash and investments

Rates & general operations
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6.2.2 Reserve investments ($4.79 million)

6.2.5 Rates & general operations ($20.29 million)

The Council has significant cash reserves, which it is currently using to fund its annual capital works program.
The reserves include monies set aside for specific purposes such as enhancement of open spaces and non-
specific reserves such as the General Reserve. For 2008/09 $4.79 million will be used to fund part of the
capital works program including the St Kilda Family & Childrens Centre ($0.70 million), St Kilda Foreshore
Promenade & Pier Entry ($1.47 million), Cleve Plaza & Jacka Boulevard crossing ($1.51 million) and the
purchase of land for the St Kilda Family & Childrens Centre ($0.75 million). A more detailed analysis is
included in Appendix A7 ‘Statement of Investment Reserves’.

Council generates cash from its operating activities, which is used as a funding source for the capital works
program. It is forecast that $20.29 million will be generated from operations to fund the 2008/09 capital works
program. Refer to section 5. ’Budgeted Cash Position’ for more information on funds from operations. 
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7. Analysis of budgeted financial position

7.1  Budgeted balance sheet

Forecast
Actual Budget Variance

Ref 2007/08 2008/09
$’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets 7.1.1
Cash assets 36,000 23,638 -12,362
Receivables 10,827 10,827 0
Accrued income 817 817 0
Prepayments 652 652 0
Total current assets 48,296 35,934 -12,362

Non-current assets 7.1.1
Other financial assets 5 5 0
Receivables 2 2 0
Property, infrastructure, plant and equipment 1,683,395 1,706,972 23,577
Total non-current assets 1,683,402 1,706,979 23,577
Total assets 1,731,698 1,742,913 11,215

Current liabilities 7.1.2
Payables 7,192 7,192 0
Trust funds 591 591 0
Provisions 6,360 6,360 0
Interest bearing liabilities 466 495 29
Total current liabilities 14,609 14,638 29

Non-current liabilities 7.1.2
Provisions 1,297 1,297 0
Interest bearing liabilities 2,807 2,312 -495
Total non-current liabilities 4,104 3,609 -495
Total liabilities 18,713 18,247 -466
Net assets 7.1.3 1,712,985 1,724,666 11,681

Equity 7.1.4
Accumulated surplus 593,633 608,834 15,201
Asset revaluation reserve 1,103,160 1,103,160 0
Other reserves 16,192 12,672 -3,520
Total equity 1,712,985 1,724,666 11,681
Source: Appendix A4

This section analyses the movements in assets, liabilities and equity between 2007/08 and
2008/09. It also considers a number of key performance indicators. 

7.1.1  Current Assets ($12.362 million decrease) and Non-Current Assets ($23.577 million increase)
Cash and cash equivalents include cash and investments such as cash held in the bank and in petty cash
and the value of investments in deposits or other highly liquid investments with short term maturities of three
months or less. These balances are projected to decrease by $12.362 million during the year mainly to fund
the prior year backlog of capital works and the current capital works program during the year.

Receivables represent monies owed to Council for rates, parking infringements and other items such as
rental of Council properties. Debtors are not expected to change significantly in the budget.
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7.1.3  Net Assets ($11.681 million increase)

7.1.4  Equity ($11.681 million increase)

7.2 Key assumptions

A total of $3.520 million to be transferred from reserves to accumulated surplus, representing the 
         internal funding of the capital works program for the 2008/09 year

Total capital expenditure to be $36.777 million which includes $8 million from prior year capital works 

Receivables and other assets to remain constant with 2007/08 levels
Payables and trust funds to remain consistent with 2007/08 levels
Employee entitlements to be increased by the Enterprise Bargaining Agreement outcome offset 

         by the impact of more active management of leave entitlements of staff
Repayment of loan principal to be $0.466 million

Property, infrastructure, plant and equipment is the largest component of Council’s worth and represents the
value of all the land, buildings, roads, footpaths, drains, land improvements, arts and heritage items and plant
and equipment, which has been built up by the Council over many years. The increase in this balance is
attributable to the net result of the 2008/09 capital works program ($28.777 million), completion of the prior
year capital works program ($8 million) and depreciation of assets ($13.2 million).

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings are borrowings of Council. The Council is budgeting to repay loan
principal of $0.466 million over the year, with no new borrowings to be undertaken.

In preparing the Budgeted Balance Sheet for the year ending 30 June 2009 it was necessary to make a
number of assumptions about assets, liabilities and equity balances. The key assumptions are as follows:

Cash to be increased/(decreased) by the cash surplus as per the Rate Determination Statement and 
         transfer to/(from) reserves

7.1.2  Current Liabilities ($0.029 million increase) and Non Current Liabilities 
         ($0.495 million decrease)
Payables and trust funds are those to whom Council owes money as at 30 June. These liabilities are
budgeted to remain consistent with 2007/08 levels.

Provisions include accrued long service leave, annual leave and rostered days off owing to employees. These
employee entitlements are only expected to increase marginally due to more active management of
entitlements despite factoring in an increase for the Enterprise Bargaining Agreement (EBA) outcomes.

This term is used to describe the difference between the value of total assets and the value of total liabilities.
It represents the net worth of Council as at 30 June. 

The increase in net assets of $11.681 million results directly from the operating surplus.

Total equity always equals net assets and is made up of the following components:

Other assets includes items such as prepayments for expenses that Council has paid in advance of service
delivery and other revenues due to be received in the next 12 months. Other assets are not expected to
change significantly in the budget.

Asset revaluation reserve which represents the difference between the previously recorded value of 
         assets and their current valuations

Other reserves that are funds that Council wishes to separately identify as being set aside to meet a 
         specific purpose in the future and to which there is no existing liability. These amounts are 
         transferred from the Accumulated Surplus of the Council to be separately disclosed

Accumulated surplus which is the value of all net assets less Reserves that have accumulated over 
         time.

During the year an amount of $3.520 million (net) is budgeted to be transferred from other reserves to
accumulated surplus. This reflects the usage of investment cash reserves to partly fund the capital works
program. This is a transfer between equity balances only and does not impact on the total balance of equity.
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8. Strategic resource plan and key financial indicators

8.1 Plan development

8.2 Financial resources

Forecast Budget Trend
Actual

2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 +/o/-
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Operating result 16,099 11,681 14,118 13,723 15,479 o
Underlying operating result 13,649 9,386 10,453 12,058 13,814 o
Cash and investments 36,000 23,638 20,126 20,109 25,856 o
Cash flows from operations 26,089 25,072 27,649 27,453 29,376 o
Capital works 19,045 25,709 27,559 23,469 19,569 o

Key to Forecast Trend:

Capital works will address community needs without ignoring long term financial impacts

The following table summaries the key financial results for the next four years as set out in the SRP for years
2008/09 to 2011/12. Appendix A2 includes a more detailed analysis of the financial resources to be used
over the four year period.

Strategic Resource Plan
Projections

Consider the financial effects of Council decisions on future generations
Provide full, accurate and timely disclosure of financial information.

The Plan is updated annually through a rigorous process of consultation with Council service providers
followed by a detailed sensitivity analysis to achieve the key financial objectives.

Council will proactively lead, develop and build organisational culture based on the provision of same 
       day service and a work life balance

In preparing the SRP, the Council has also been mindful of the need to comply with the following Principles
of Sound Financial Management as contained in the Act:

Prudently manage financial risks relating to debt, assets and liabilities
Provide reasonable stability in the level of rate burden

This section considers the long term financial projections of the Council. The Act requires a
Strategic Resource Plan to be prepared covering both financial and non-financial resources, and
including key financial indicators for at least the next four financial years to support the Council
Plan.

Council has prepared a Strategic Resource Plan (SRP) for the four years 2008/09 to 2011/12 as part of its
ongoing financial planning to assist in adopting a budget within a longer term framework. The SRP takes the
strategic objectives and strategies as specified in the Council Plan and expresses them in financial terms for
the next four years.

The key objective, which underlines the development of the Plan, is financial sustainability in the medium to
long term, whilst still achieving Council’s strategic objectives as specified in the Council Plan. The key
financial objectives, which underpin the Long Term Financial Plan, are:

Council will have an ongoing balanced budget and ideally a small surplus
Council's asset base will be maintained, enhanced and expanded
Liquidity will be maintained at levels that assure adequate working capital without the need to resort 

       to borrowings or a bank overdraft

+  Forecast improvement in Council's financial performance/financial position indicator
o  Forecasts that Council's financial performance/financial position indicator will be steady
 -  Forecast deterioration in Council's financial performance/financial position indicator
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Borrowing strategy (section 10) – Borrowings are forecast to reduce from $3.273 million to $1.226 
       million over the four year period with no new borrowings expected.

Infrastructure strategy (section 10) - Capital expenditure over the four year period will total 
       $96.306 million at an average of $24.076 million.

Rating strategy (section 9) – Modest rate revenue increases are forecast over the four years at 
       an average of 5.5%.

Service delivery strategy (section 10) – The rating strategy (see Section 9) refers to average rate 
       increases in the future of 6%. This approximates expected movements in CPI with an additional 
       allowance of 3% to cover growth and infrastructure needs.

Financial sustainability (section 5) - Cash and investments is forecast to decrease over 
       the four year period from $36 million to $25.856 million, which represents the completion of the 
       backlog of capital works from prior years in 2008-09 and from this point forward indicates a 
       balanced budget on a cash basis in each year.

The key outcomes of the Plan are as follows:

The following graph shows the general financial indicators over the four year period.
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Forecast
 Indicator Actual Budget Trend

2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 +/o/-
Financial performance
Underlying result/Underlying rev 10.99% 7.32% 7.81% 8.59% 9.38% o
Operating expenses/Assessment 1 $1,811 1,947 2,024 2,103 2,186 -
Rate revenue/Underlying revenue 2 57.47% 57.48% 58.32% 58.97% 59.61% -
Rate revenue/Assessment 3 $1,169 1,208 1,280 1,357 1,438 -
Debt servicing/Total revenue 0.25% 0.15% 0.12% 0.09% 0.07% +
Grants/Total revenue 4 6.42% 6.14% 5.82% 5.64% 5.38% -
Parking revenue/ Total revenue 5 17.00% 16.81% 16.50% 16.54% 16.33% -
Fees & charges/Total revenue 9.88% 11.41% 11.31% 11.44% 11.41% o
Financial position
Indebtedness/Rate revenue 6 4.59% 3.81% 2.96% 2.16% 1.40% +
Underlying result/Total assets 0.79% 0.54% 0.60% 0.68% 0.77% o
Net realisable assets/Assessment $22,514 22,830 23,060 23,234 23,358 +
Current assets/Current liabilities 330.59% 245.48% 221.02% 220.41% 258.89% o
Total liabilities/Assessment $307 299 291 282 273 +
Capital expenditure
Capital works $19,045 25,709 27,559 23,469 19,569 o
- Asset renewal $10,215 9,816 10,915 9,940 11,940 o
- New assets $6,280 9,113 12,685 5,610 5,900 o
- Asset expansion/upgrade $2,550 6,541 3,720 7,680 1,490 o
Cash op act/Net capital outlays 117% 87% 90% 103% 128% o
Capital works/Rate revenue 27% 35% 35% 28% 22% o
Asset renewal/Total depreciation 7 77% 74% 81% 73% 87% -

Notes to indicators

 -  Forecast deterioration in Council's financial performance/financial position indicator

N
ot

es

Strategic Resource Plan 
Projections

8.3  Key financial indicators

Key to Forecast Trend:
+  Forecast improvement in Council's financial performance/financial position indicator

4 Grants/Total revenue – Grant income is expected to decrease over the next 4 years highlighting the
importance of Council to source alternative revenue and/or review the ongoing need for services provided
which were previously funded by the State and Federal governments and delivered by Council.

The following table highlights Council’s current and projected performance across a range of key financial
indicators (KPIs). KPIs provide a useful analysis of Council’s financial position and performance and should
be used in the context of the organisation’s objectives.

1 Operating expenses per Assessment - This indicator highlights cost of service will increase over the
next 4 years as the assumed number of property assessments remains constant over the next four years. It
is Council's expectation with increased property development and the number of apartment dwellings
increasing, that property assessments will increase giving a broader rate base to offset the increases in rate
revenue that is required.

2 Rate revenue/Underlying revenue - Reflects extent of reliance on rate revenues to fund all Council's on-
going services. Trend indicates Council will become more reliant on rate revenue as access to government
funding diminishes and the inability to increase revenue generation by service expansion for other revenue
sources such as parking and user charges.

3 Rate revenue per Assessment - As per the explanation for 1 - Operating expense per Assessment.

o  Forecasts that Council's financial performance/financial position indicator will be steady
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Forecast
 Indicator Actual Budget 

2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

43,495 46,126 48,202 50,371 52,637
60.96% 62.60% 61.72% 60.84% 59.98%

7 Asset renewal/Total depreciation - This indicator highlights Council's spending on renewal of assets as
a percentage of depreciation. Depreciation is an indicator of the rate at which we use an asset and the
amount Council should be spending in ensuring that these assets will be in adequate service condition for
future generations.

8.4  Non-financial resources

In addition to the financial resources to be consumed over the planning period, Council will also consume
non-financial resources, in particular human resources. The following table summarises the cost of human
resources for the next four years, and reflects increases as relative to the Council's Enterprise Bargaining
Agreement with staff.

Strategic Resource Plan 
Projections

Employee costs
Employee costs/Rate revenue

5 Parking revenue/Total revenue - Parking revenue is expected to decrease over the next 4 years as the
community and visitors to the city become more savvy in understanding parking laws thus reducing the
expected number of parking infringements issued. Additionally, as a result of the development at the St Kilda
triangle site, Council will no longer be able to generate parking fees from this site.

6 Indebtedness/Rate revenue - This positive trend for Council highlights the ongoing strategy of Council to
reduce borrowings and ensure that capital works are adequately funded by rate revenue as opposed to new
borrowings.
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Port Phillip Average
Year City Inner Metro

Council Councils
2003/04 10.67% 16.67%
2004/05 4.65% 5.06%
2005/06 6.94% 11.29%
2006/07 9.50% 6.51%
2007/08 3.08% 6.43%

Average Rate Revenue increase 6.97% 9.19%

Rate Total Rates
Year Increase Raised

% $’000
2007/08 5.76 70,846
2008/09 4 73,680
2009/10 6 78,101
2010/11 6 82,787
2011/12 6 87,755

This section considers the Council’s rating strategy including strategy development and
assumptions underlying the current year rate increase and rating structure.

In developing the Strategic Resource Plan (referred to in Section 8), rates and charges have been identified
as an important source of revenue, accounting for 56% of the total revenue received by Council annually.
Planning for future rate increases has therefore been an important component of the Strategic Resource
Planning process. 

It has also been necessary to balance the importance of rate revenue as a funding source with community
sensitivity to increases, particularly given fluctuations in property revaluation increases within the municipality.
To ensure that deliberations about future rate increases have been made on an informed basis, comparisons
of historical rate increases were made between Council and other inner metropolitan councils (Stonnington,
Yarra and Glen Eira). The following table shows a comparison of the last five years rate revenue increases.

9.1 Strategy development

In order to achieve these objectives while maintaining service levels and a strong capital expenditure
program, general rates revenue will increase by a modest 4.0% in 2008/09, (2.9% average price change),
raising a total rate of $73.680 million. The following table sets out future proposed rate increases and total
rates to be raised, based on the forecast financial position of Council as at 30 June 2008. Council has in
setting these forward projections made an allowance for ongoing growth in the number of properties and has
also provided funding to ensure that infrastructure is renewed in a timely manner. 

9. Rating strategy

It is predicted that the 2008/09 operating position will be significantly impacted by wages growth, the build up
of inflationary pressures and reduced revenue from parking fees and fines. In addition the 2008/2009 budget
proposes an expanded capital works program (up from $20M to $25M). Pressures on Council's revenue and
expenditure have been accomodated in the short term through a planned drawdown of $3.5M on its general
and statutory reserves. This will enable Council to restrict its growth in total rates revenue to 4.0% which
includes a provision of 1.1% to cater for growth in the number of rateable assessments and a 2.9% allowance
for pricing changes which should represent the average increase in rates. Council's forward financial plan as
detailed in the Strategic Resource Plan provides for the replenishment of the additional reserve drawdown by
2001/2012.

9.2 Current year rate increase

The table indicates that over the past five years Council’s rate increases have been 2.22% lower than the
average of other comparative Councils.
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Rate type How applied 2007/2008 2008/09

General Rates Cents/$ NAV 4.7967 3.6088
Municipal charge $/property Nil Nil
Annual garbage charge - non rateable 
properties 

$/ property
$260 $260

240 litre bin annual service charge $/ property $120 $120

Port Phillip is one of only a few councils in Victoria continuing to use the NAV rating system. Under NAV
rating, property rates are determined in accordance with the rental yield and this is always assessed as being
5% of the Capital Improved Value (CIV) for residential properties and at a higher rate (typically 7% to 9%) for
commercial and industrial properties. Councils that use CIV rating typically have differential rates in place for
commercial and industrial properties, this is not necessary under NAV rating which has an in built diffferential.

During the 2007/08 year, a revaluation of all properties within the municipality was carried out and will apply
from 1 January 2008 for the 2008/09 year. The outcome of the general revaluation has been a significant
change in property valuations throughout the municipality. Overall, property valuations across the municipal
district have increased by 37%. Of this increase, residential properties have increased by 39%, commercial
properties by 33% and industrial properties by 23%.

Council provides for rate concessions for recreational land. Under the Cultural and Recreational Lands Act
1963, provision is made for a Council to grant a rating concession to any “recreational lands” which meet the
test of being “rateable land” under the Act. There are 25 recreational properties in Port Phillip that are rated
under the Cultural and Recreational Lands Act and rate concessions ranging from 20% to 85% are provided. 

The following table summarises the rates to be raised for the 2008/09 year. A more detailed analysis of the
rates to be raised is contained in Appendix B “Statutory Disclosures”.

9.4  General revaluation of properties

Council carried out a review of its rating system in 2005/2006 and following this agreed to remain on the NAV
rating system subject to residential ratepayers carrying less than 75% of the total rates burden.

Council has established a rating structure which is comprised of two key elements. These are:

9.3  Rating structure

Striking a proper balance between these elements provides equity in the distribution of the rate burden across
residents.

The Port Phillip rating system is based on Net Annual Vale (NAV). Municipalities which have relatively large
commercial property base (ie. inner city councils) have tended to remain on NAV due to the fact that it offers
protection to residential ratepayers through an in built differential and obviates the need for high transparent
differentials for commercial properties.    

User pays component that includes fees for optional services provided by Council (large bins and 
       garbage collection fees for non rateable properties)

Property values, which reflect capacity to pay
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Principal Interest
Paid Paid

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2007/08 0 -5,257 -320 3,273
2008/09 0 -466 -191 2,807
2009/10 0 -496 -161 2,311
2010/11 0 -526 -130 1,785
2011/12 0 -559 -97 1,226

This section sets out the strategies that have been developed and incorporated into the Strategic
Resource Plan including borrowings, infrastructure and service delivery.

10.1 Borrowings
Council's Strategic Resource Plan SRP (see Section 8), contains a number of principles that reflect its
strategy around the use of borrowings to fund the delivery of Council objectives. Council's debt management
strategy explicitly prohibits the use of borrwings to fund ongoing operations and provides for the use of debt
as an option where the servicing costs (principal and interest) can be funded from future revenue streams or
cost savings that can be expected from the investment of the funds raised.  

Council has historically taken out long term borrowings to fund the superannuation costs arising from the
amalgamation of Victorian councils and has since accelerated the reduction of this debt which has been
reduced from $13.4 million to $3.3 million. This has resulted in a reduction in debt servicing costs, but has
meant that cash and investment reserves have been used as an alternate funding source to maintain robust
capital works programs. With Council reserves now forecast to be $16.2 million at 30 June 2008 and a further
significant reduction of $3.5 million projected for 2008/09, it is necessary to keep an open mind around the
use of borrowings as an option for delivering major capital works.

Methodology for allocating annual funding to classes of capital projects
Business Case template for officers to document capital project submissions.

Balance
30 June

10.2  Infrastructure
Council's infrastructure and asset management principles are articulated in the SRP. The key principles
include a need for the council to encourage environmental responsibility, fund asset renewals from the annual
depreciation charge and the prioritisation of maintaining this expenditure ahead of debt reduction and
investment in new assets. Council has included in the budget documentation a five year forward capital works
plan and program which sets out the capital expenditure requirements of the Council for the next 10 years by
class of asset and is a key input to the long term financial plan. It predicts infrastructure consumption,
renewal needs and considers infrastructure needs to meet future community service expectations. The
Strategy has been developed through a rigorous process of consultation and evaluation. The key aspects of
the process are as follows:

Long term capital planning process which integrates with the Council Plan, Strategic Resource Plan
       and Annual Budget processes

Year
New

Borrowings

10. Other strategies

For the 2008/09 year, Council has decided not take out any new borrowings to fund the capital works
program and therefore, after making loan repayments of $466K, will reduce its total borrowings to $2.8 million
as at 30 June 2009. The following table sets out future proposed borrowings, based on the forecast financial
position of Council as at 30 June 2008.

Identification of capital projects through the preparation of asset management plans
Prioritisation of capital projects within classes on the basis of evaluation criteria
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A focus on projects that have elements of environmentally sustainable design or function.
The need to ensure that adequate funding is allocated for the timely renewal of Council's existing

       assets.

A key objective of the Infrastructure Strategy is to maintain or renew Council’s existing assets at desired
condition levels. If sufficient funds are not allocated to asset renewal then Council’s investment in those
assets will reduce, along with the capacity to deliver services to the community.

The graph below sets out the required and actual asset renewal over the life of the current SRP.

In updating the Infrastructure Strategy for the 2008/09 year, the following influences have had a significant
impact:

Development of an annual capital works resource plan that focuses on the use of flexible project 
       management resources.

Better planning and analysis through the engagement of Capital Planning Consultants.

At present, Council is similar to most municipalities in that it is presently unable to fully fund asset renewal
requirements identified in the Infrastructure Strategy. While the Infrastructure Strategy is endeavoring to
provide a sufficient level of annual funding to meet ongoing asset renewal needs, the above graph indicates
that in later years the required asset renewal is not being addressed creating an asset renewal gap and
increasing the level of backlog. Backlog is the renewal works that Council has not been able to fund over the
past years and is equivalent to the accumulated asset renewal gap. In the above graph the backlog at the
beginning of the five year period was $2.975 million and $14.364 million at the end of the period.

Notwithstanding the above, it needs to be noted that Council's depreciation charge is calculated on a straight
line basis while asset condition deteriorates unevenly over time. In addition, Council expands a large amount
on asset enhancements, some of which extend asset life.

A review of Council's rating and infrastructure strategy is proposed to take place over the coming year with
the intent of refining these to recognise long term asset renewal and maintenance requirements.

The need to reduce the size of the capital rollovers to no more than 10% of the total capital program 
        budget.
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Unrestricted
Cash & Inv

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
2007/08 19,045 805 0 3,625 0 14,615
2008/09 25,709 630 0 4,785 0 20,294
2009/10 27,559 2,250 0 2,090 0 23,219
2010/11 23,469 250 0 2,107 0 21,112
2011/12 19,569 250 0 2,124 0 17,195

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
% % % %
3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
2.9 4.0 4.0 4.0
1.1 2.0 2.0 2.0
4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
8.0 7.0 6.5 6.5

The general influences affecting all operating revenue and expenditure include the following:

Investment return

Rate increases
Property growth
Wages growth

Statutory fees
Government funding

Consumer Price Index
Average Weekly Earnings

The following table summarises Council's forward outlook on capital expenditure including funding sources
for the next four years.

In addition to using cash generated from its annual operations, borrowings and external contributions such as
government grants, Council has significant cash or investment reserves that are also used to fund a variety of
capital projects. These reserves are either ‘statutory’ or ’discretionary’ cash reserves. Statutory reserves
relate to cash and investments held by Council that must be expended on a specific purpose as directed by
legislation or a funding body, and include contributions to car parking and the resort and recreation fund.
Discretionary cash reserves relate to those cash and investment balances that have been set aside by
Council and can be used at Council’s discretion, even though they may be earmarked for a specific purpose.
Appendix A7 includes a Statement of Reserves which is a summary of the investment reserves for the year
ending 30 June 2009.

10.3 Service delivery

Investment
Reserves

Council
OperationsYear

Total Capital 
Program

Grants and 
Contrib's Borrowings

The key objectives in Council’s Strategic Resource Plan (referred to in Section 8.) which directly impact the
future service delivery strategy are to maintain existing service levels and to achieve a small positive cash
surplus over the four year life of the plan. The Rating Strategy (see Section 9.) refers to average rate
revenue increases in the future of 6%. This approximates expected movements in CPI with an additional
allowance of 3% to cover growth and infrastructure needs. With these key objectives as a basis, a number of
internal and external influences have been identified through discussions with management which will have a
significant impact on the scope and level of services to be provided over the next four years.
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Appendix A
Budgeted standard statements

This appendix presents information in regard to the Budgeted Standard Statements. The budget
information for the years 2008/09 to 2011/12 has been extracted from the Strategic Resource
Plan.

The appendix includes the following budgeted information:

A4 Budgeted Standard Balance Sheet (2007/08 - 2011/12)

A8 Budgeted Reserve Movements Schedule (2007/08 - 2011/12)

A1 Budgeted Rate Determination Statement (2007/08 v 2008/09)
A2 Budgeted Standard Income Statement (2007/08 - 2011/12)
A3 Budgeted Rate Determination Statement (2007/08 - 2011/12)

A5 Budgeted Standard Cash Flow Statement (2007/08 - 2011/12)
A6 Budgeted Standard Capital Works Statement (2007/08 - 2011/12)
A7 Budgeted Statement of Investment Reserves (2007/08 - 2011/12)



Appendix A1

Budgeted Rate Determination Statement
Comparison of 2008/09 and 2007/08 budgets

Budget Budget
2007/08 2008/09

$'000 $'000

OPERATING RESULT

Revenues from ordinary activites

Rates 70,847 73,680
Parking revenue 22,429 21,927
User fees & charges 13,624 14,887
Open space contributions 1,645 1,665
Grants - operating 7,647 8,010
Grants - capital 805 630
Interest received 1,650 1,650
Other income 7,952 8,026

126,599 130,475

Expenses from ordinary activities

Employee benefits 42,055 46,126
Contract services 32,831 35,252
Materials & other expenses 20,332 20,448
Professional services 3,463 3,577
Borrowing costs 218 191
Depreciation 13,000 13,200
Total Expenditure 111,899 118,794

Operating surplus (deficit) for the year 14,700 11,681

CONVERSION TO CASH

Less cash costs not included in the operating result

Capital works program 19,200 22,459
Capital works program - remediation expenditure 300 2,500
Capital works program - purchase of land 0 750
Capital expenditure - IT 1,853 1,459
Capital expenditure - Other / Parking Machines 1,486 1,609
Loan repayments 4,497 466
Transfers to/(from) statutory reserves (655) (308)
Transfers to/(from) general reserves 1,104 (3,212)

27,785 25,723
Plus non cash costs included in operating result

Depreciation 13,000 13,200

Surplus/(deficit) for the year (85) (842)

Accumulated position brought forward

Carry Over Surplus/(Deficit) 353 1,223

Surplus/(Deficit) Carried Forward 268 381



Appendix A2

Budgeted Standard Income Statement 
For the four years ending 30 June 2012

Forecast
Actual Budget

2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

OPERATING RESULT

Revenues from ordinary activites

Rates 71,347 73,680 78,101 82,787 87,755
Parking revenue 21,529 21,927 22,695 23,489 24,311
User fees & charges 12,512 14,887 15,557 16,257 16,988
Open space contributions 1,645 1,665 1,415 1,415 1,415
Grants - operating 8,130 8,010 8,010 8,010 8,010
Grants - capital 805 630 2,250 250 250
Interest received 2,399 1,650 1,250 1,250 1,250
Other income 8,238 8,026 8,307 8,598 8,899

126,605 130,475 137,585 142,056 148,878

Expenses from ordinary activities

Employee benefits 43,495 46,126 48,202 50,371 52,637
Contract services 29,076 35,252 36,838 38,496 40,228
Materials & other expenses 20,297 20,448 21,164 21,904 22,671
Professional services 4,128 3,577 3,702 3,832 3,966
Borrowing costs 320 191 161 130 97
Depreciation 13,190 13,200 13,400 13,600 13,800
Total Expenditure 110,506 118,794 123,467 128,333 133,399

Operating surplus (deficit) for the year 16,099 11,681 14,118 13,723 15,479

Strategic Resource Plan
Projections



Appendix A3

Budgeted Rate Determination Statement
For the four years ending 30 June 2012

Forecast
Actual Budget

2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

OPERATING RESULT

Revenues from ordinary activites

Rates 71,347 73,680 78,101 82,787 87,755
Parking revenue 21,529 21,927 22,695 23,489 24,311
User fees & charges 12,512 14,887 15,557 16,257 16,988
Open space contributions 1,645 1,665 1,415 1,415 1,415
Grants - operating 8,130 8,010 8,010 8,010 8,010
Grants - capital 805 630 2,250 250 250
Interest received 2,399 1,650 1,250 1,250 1,250
Other income 8,238 8,026 8,307 8,598 8,899

126,605 130,475 137,585 142,056 148,878

Expenses from ordinary activities

Employee benefits 43,495 46,126 48,202 50,371 52,637
Contract services 29,076 35,252 36,838 38,496 40,228
Materials & other expenses 20,297 20,448 21,164 21,904 22,671
Professional services 4,128 3,577 3,702 3,832 3,966
Borrowing costs 320 191 161 130 97
Depreciation 13,190 13,200 13,400 13,600 13,800
Total Expenditure 110,506 118,794 123,467 128,333 133,399

Operating surplus (deficit) for the year 16,099 11,681 14,118 13,723 15,479

CONVERSION TO CASH

Less cash costs not included in the operating result

Capital works program 19,075 22,459 24,759 21,169 17,269
Capital works program - remediation expenditure 300 2,500 2,800 2,300 2,300
Capital works program - purchase of land 0 750 0 0 0
Capital Carry Over 19,798 0 0 0 0
Capital expenditure - IT 1,697 1,459 1,299 1,299 1,318
Capital expenditure - Other / Parking Machines 1,486 1,609 1,786 1,936 2,086
Loan repayments 4,497 466 495 526 559
Transfers to/(from) statutory reserves (655) (308) (85) (85) (85)
Transfers to/(from) general reserves 1,104 (3,212) (3,500) 0 2,000

47,302 25,723 27,554 27,145 25,447
Plus non cash costs included in operating result

Depreciation 13,190 13,200 13,400 13,600 13,800

Surplus/(deficit) for the year (18,013) (842) (36) 178 3,832

Accumulated position brought forward

Carry Over Surplus/(Deficit) 1,880 1,223 381 345 523
B/Fwd Surplus to fund Capital Carry Over 19,156 0 0 0 0
Capital Works Carried Over to 2008/09 (1,800) 0 0 0 0

Surplus/(Deficit) Carried Forward 1,223 381 345 523 4,355

Strategic Resource Plan
Projections



Appendix A4

Budgeted Standard Balance Sheet
For the four years ending 30 June 2012

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 36,000 23,638 20,126 20,109 25,856
Receivables 10,827 10,827 10,827 10,827 10,827
Accrued income 817 817 817 817 817
Prepayments 652 652 652 652 652
Total current assets 48,296 35,934 32,422 32,405 38,152

Non-current assets
Other financial assets 5 5 5 5 5
Receivables 2 2 2 2 2
Property, infrastructure, plant & equipment 1,683,395 1,706,972 1,724,216 1,737,210 1,746,493
Total non-current assets 1,683,402 1,706,979 1,724,223 1,737,217 1,746,500
Total assets 1,731,698 1,742,913 1,756,645 1,769,622 1,784,652

Current liabilities
Payables 7,192 7,192 7,192 7,192 7,192
Trust funds and deposits 591 591 591 591 591
Provisions 6,360 6,360 6,360 6,360 6,360
Interest-bearing liabilities 466 495 526 559 594
Total current liabilities 14,609 14,638 14,669 14,702 14,737

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 1,297 1,297 1,297 1,297 1,297
Interest-bearing liabilities 2,807 2,312 1,785 1,226 632
Total non-current liabilities 4,104 3,609 3,082 2,523 1,929
Total liabilities 18,713 18,247 17,751 17,225 16,666
Net assets 1,712,985 1,724,666 1,738,894 1,752,397 1,767,986

Equity
Accumulated surplus 593,633 608,834 626,537 640,235 653,909
Asset revaluation reserve 1,103,160 1,103,160 1,103,160 1,103,160 1,103,160
Other reserves 16,192 12,672 9,087 9,002 10,917
Total equity 1,712,985 1,724,666 1,738,784 1,752,397 1,767,986

Forecast
Actual Budget

Strategic Resource Plan
Projections



Appendix A5

Budgeted Standard Cash Flow Statement
For the four years ending 30 June 2012

2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Inflows Inflows Inflows Inflows Inflows
(Outflows) (Outflows) (Outflows) (Outflows) (Outflows)

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts
Rates and garbage charges 71,347 73,680 78,101 82,787 87,755
Parking fees and fines 19,334 21,927 22,695 23,489 24,311
User charges and other fines 12,512 14,887 15,557 16,257 16,988
Grants 8,935 8,640 10,260 8,260 8,260
Contributions 1,645 1,665 1,415 1,415 1,415
Interest 2,106 1,650 1,250 1,250 1,250
Other revenue 8,238 8,026 8,307 8,598 8,899

124,117 130,475 137,585 142,056 148,878
Payments
Employee costs -43,904 -46,126 -48,202 -50,371 -52,637
Contract services -29,133 -35,252 -36,838 -38,496 -40,228
Materials and other expenses -20,863 -20,448 -21,164 -21,904 -22,671
Professional services -4,128 -3,577 -3,702 -3,832 -3,966

-98,028 -105,403 -109,906 -114,603 -119,502
Net cash provided by operating activities 26,089 25,072 27,679 27,453 29,376

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from property, plant and equipment 0 0 0 0 0
Payments for property, plant and equipment -26,014 -36,777 -30,644 -26,704 -22,973
Net cash used in investing activities -26,014 -36,777 -30,644 -26,704 -22,973

Cash flows from financing activities 
Finance costs -320 -191 -161 -130 -97
Proceeds from borrowings 0 0 0 0 0
Repayment of borrowings -5,257 -466 -496 -526 -559
Net cash provided by (used in) financing 
activities -5,577 -657 -657 -656 -656

Net decrease in cash & cash equivalents -5,502 -12,362 -3,622 93 5,747
Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of year 41,502 36,000 23,638 20,016 20,109
Cash & cash equivalents at end of year 36,000 23,638 20,016 20,109 25,856

Forecast
Actual Budget

Strategic Resource Plan
Projections



Appendix A6

Budgeted Standard Capital Works Statement
For the four years ending 30 June 2012

2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Capital works areas
Roads 5,858 7,895 6,320 13,390 7,140
Drains 1,400 700 850 850 1,100
Parks & open space 5,370 7,980 5,615 6,825 5,825
Buildings 4,282 6,130 12,520 400 3,500
Signage & street furniture 455 715 715 465 465
Footpaths 1,680 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300
Planning, implementation & other 0 989 239 239 239

19,045 25,709 27,559 23,469 19,569
Capital expenditure areas
Plant & Equipment 3,183 3,068 3,085 3,235 3,404
TOTAL CAPITAL 22,228 28,777 30,644 26,704 22,973

Represented by:
Asset renewal 10,215 9,816 10,915 9,940 11,940
New assets - capital works 6,280 9,113 12,685 5,610 5,900
Asset expansion/upgrade 2,550 6,541 3,720 7,680 1,490
Planning & implementation 0 239 239 239 239
New assets - capital expenditure 3,183 3,068 3,085 3,235 3,404
TOTAL CAPITAL 22,228 28,777 30,644 26,704 22,973

Reconciliation of net movement in property, plant and equipment

2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Capital works 19,045 25,709 27,559 23,469 19,569
Capital expenditure 3,183 3,068 3,085 3,235 3,404
Capital works carried forward 12,128 8,000 0 0 0

34,356 36,777 30,644 26,704 22,973

Asset revaluation increment 0 0 0 0 0
Depreciation & amortisation -13,190 -13,200 -13,400 -13,600 -13,800
Written down value of assets sold 0 0 0 0 0
Granted assets 0 0 0 0 0
Recognition of previously unrecognised 
assets 0 0 0 0 0
Net movement in property, plant & 
equipment 21,166 23,577 17,244 13,104 9,173

Forecast
Actual Budget

Strategic Resource Plan
Projections

Forecast
Actual Budget

Strategic Resource Plan
Projections



Appendix A7

Budgeted Statement of Investment Reserves
For the four years ending 30 June 2012

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Statutory
Car parking 980 980 980 980 980
Infrastructure 139 139 139 139 139
Resort and recreation 843 535 450 365 280
Total statutory reserves 1,962 1,654 1,569 1,484 1,399

Discretionary
Accomodation strategy 1,298 798 -1,702 -1,702 -1,702
Remediation 5,447 5,447 5,147 4,847 2,547
Southport Nursing Home 1,329 4,329 3,329 3,329 7,329
Sustainable transport 1,287 187 187 187 187
Other 4,869 257 557 857 1,157
Total discretionary reserves 14,230 11,018 7,518 7,518 9,518
Total reserves 16,192 12,672 9,087 9,002 10,917

Forecast
Actual Budget

Strategic Resource Plan
Projections
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3. APPENDIX B
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DISCLOSURES



Appendix B
Statutory disclosures

The appendix includes the following budgeted information:
Borrowings
Rates and charges

This appendix presents information which the Act and the Regulations require to be disclosed in
the Council’s annual budget.



Regulation 8 - Local Government (Finance & Reporting) Regulations 2004

Information available for public inspection - 2008-09 Draft Budget

1.  Borrowings

2007/08 2008/09
$ $

New borrowings (other than refinancing) 0 0
Debt redemption 4,496,619 465,700

2.  Rates and charges

2.1  The proposed rate in the dollar to be levied

2007/08 2008/09
cents/$NAV cents/$NAV

General rate 4.7967 3.6088

2.2  The estimated amount to be raised by the rate to be levied

2007/08 2008/09
$ $

General rate 70,846,550 73,680,000

2.3  The estimated total amount to be raised by rates

2007/08 2008/09
$ $

Total rates to be raised 70,846,550 73,680,000

2.4  The proposed percentage change in the rate in the dollar for each type of rate to be levied, 
       compared to that of the previous financial year

2007/08 2008/09
Change Change

% %
General rate 2.00 -24.76

2.5  The number of assessments for each type of rate to be levied compared to the previous year

2007/08 2008/09
$ $

General rate 60,735 61,102

2.6  The basis of valuation to be used is the Net Annual Value (NAV)

2007/08 2008/09
$ $

General rate 1,477,000,000 2,041,671,816

2.7  The estimated total value of land in respect of which each type of rate is to be levied
       compared with the previous year



2.8  The proposed unit amount to be levied for each type of charge under section 162 of the Act

Per Rateable 
Property

Per Rateable 
Property

 Type of Charge 2007/08 2008/09
$ $

Annual Garbage Charge for non-rateable tenements 260 260
240 Litre Bin - Annual Service Charge 120 120
Total 380 380

2007/08 2008/09
$ $

Annual Garbage Charge for non-rateable tenements 17,680 17,680
240 Litre Bin - Annual Service Charge 156,360 184,560
Total 174,040 202,240

2.10  The estimated total amount to be raised by rates and charges:

2007/08 2008/09
$ $

Rates 70,846,550 73,680,000
Charges 174,040 202,240
Total 71,020,590 73,882,240

 Type of Charge

2.11  There are no known significant changes, which may affect the estimated amounts to be
        raised by rates and charges.

2.9  The estimated amounts to be raised for each type of charge to be levied compared to the
       previous year



4. APPENDIX C

CAPITAL WORKS
PROGRAM



Appendix C
Summary of Capital works program (2008/09 - 2011/12)

This appendix presents a listing of the capital works projects that will be undertaken for the 2008/09 -
2011/12 financial years.

The capital works projects are grouped by classification and distribution. Furthermore, sources of funds for
the 2008/09 capital works program are included.



Total Program Cost $25,708,600
Less Transfers from Reserve $4,785,000
Less Potential Grant Income $630,000

$20,293,600

Summary

The 2008/2009 Capital Works Program has been developed to respond to demands across the
municipality, with particular focus on environmentally sensitive projects and projects that enhance Port
Phillip’s special places and spaces.

The focus of the development of the Capital Works Program in 2008/09 was to stage larger projects over
many years. By staging large and/or complex capital projects over multiple years, and by clearly identifying
(and funding) the three steps in each capital works project, there is a greater chance of successfully
achieving our internal goal of better managing our finances and also reducing capital works rollovers.

The capital works evaluation panel has recommended a program based on robust discussion and debate
and on the likelihood of projects being completed in the year that they were proposed. The proposed
capital works program cost for 2008/2009 is $25,708,600. This includes projected remediation expenditure
of $2.5M on Gasworks Park and a strategic land acquisition of $750K.

Background

In June 2007, Council approved a Capital Works Program of $19.5M for the coming year. At that time, a
total of $19M was also rolled over from previous capital programs resulting in a total capital works program
for 2007/2008 of approximately $38M.

In September 2007, in response to the goal of reducing capital works rollovers, a Capital Works
Improvement Plan was developed the aim of which was to reduce rollovers to no more than 10% of the
program budget.  It did this by recommending 3 distinct capital works stages;

•     The Development Program (concept design, feasibility study, scope development)
•     The Design Program (detailed design, consultation, planning approval) 
•     The Implementation Program (construction, capitalisation, handover) 

In developing the 2008/2009 Capital Works Program, larger projects were proposed and recommended
based on planning in the above 3 stages. 

Significant projects that have been recommended in the coming year include The Betty Day Centre
Redevelopment, Elwood Park Sports Pavilion, Urban Studies Centre, Cleve Plaza and Jacka Crossing, St.
Kilda Foreshore, 3 Play Space Upgrades, Fitzroy St Masterplan Implementation and Sandridge Beach
Promenade.

As the Capital Works Improvement Plan is implemented and consolidated over the coming year, a rollover
target of no more than 10% at 30 June 2009 is possible.

•     Reduce the size of the capital rollovers to no more than 10% of the program budget
•     Development of an annual capital works resource plan focusing on flexible project management 
       resources 
•     Better planning and analysis through Capital Planning Consultants
•     A focus on projects that have elements of environmentally sustainable design or function

Development of the 2008/09 Program

The Strategic Resource Plan identified $22,658,000 for the Capital Works Program in 2008/2009.

2008/09 Capital Program Financial Summary

Total Cash & General Reserves

In response to the above issues, the following principles were proposed for the development of the 2008/09
capital works program:



New Assets $6,540,600
Enhancement to Assets $9,113,000
Renewal of Assets $9,816,000
Planning & Implementation $239,000

$25,708,600

Buildings $6,130,000
Planning $239,000
Drainage $700,000
Footpaths $1,300,000
Parks & Open Space $7,979,600
Roads $7,895,000
Signage & Street Furniture $715,000
Land $750,000

$25,708,600

Enhancements to assets to be constructed in 2008/09 total 36% of the program. The significant projects
include:-

• Betty Day Centre Redevelopment (Final Stage) - $1,600,000
• Elwood Park Sports Pavilion (Stage 2) - $1,000,000
• St. Kilda Foreshore (Stage 3) - $1,473,000
• St. Kilda Family and Children’s Centre (Stage 2) - $1,000,000
• Beacon Cove Landscape Works - $400,000 

Asset Renewal projects to be constructed in 2008/09 total 39% of the program. The significant projects
include:-

• Building Condition Audit (Rectification of defects) - $1,000,000 
• Adventure Playgrounds Update (Final Stage) - $250,000
• Three play spaces (Catani, Jacoby, Garden City) - $326,000
• Elwood Foreshore Management Plan - $1,000,000
• Footpath Rehabilitation – $1,300,000
• Road Rehabilitation and Resurfacing - $2,350,000
• Kerb and Channel Rehabilitation - $800,000
• Right of Way Program - $600,000

2008/09 Capital Program by Funding Summary

Total

New Assets

New assets to be constructed in 2008/09 total 21% of the program. The significant projects include:-

•     New Public Toilet delivered in the Fitzroy Street precinct and new toilet designed for the Middle 
      Park Precinct - $380,000
•     Urban Studies Centre (Stage 2) - $500,000
•     Sandridge Beach Promenade (Final Stage) - $455,600
•     Cleve Plaza/Jacka Crossing - $2,950,000

Asset Enhancements

Asset Renewals

2008/09 Capital Program by Funding Summary

Total

The program has also been developed to ensure that adequate funding is allocated to the timely renewal of
Council’s existing assets.

The proposed allocation for each category of funding is as follows:



Proposed
Capital

Projects

Proposed
Capital

Projects

Proposed
Capital

Projects

Proposed
Capital

Projects
2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12

Buildings
Renewal 1,500,000 2,900,000 0 2,500,000
Enhancement 3,700,000 7,130,000 0 600,000
New Works 930,000 2,490,000 400,000 400,000

6,130,000 12,520,000 400,000 3,500,000

Drainage
Renewal 200,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Enhancement 500,000 750,000 750,000 1,000,000
New Works 0 0 0 0

700,000 850,000 850,000 1,100,000

Footpaths
Renewal 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000
Enhancement 0 0 0 0
New Works 0 0 0 0

1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000

Parks & Open Space
Renewal 2,621,000 2,100,000 3,525,000 3,025,000
Enhancement 4,503,000 3,514,700 3,300,000 2,800,000
New Works 855,600 0 0 0

7,979,600 5,614,700 6,825,000 5,825,000

Roads
Renewal 3,930,000 4,250,000 4,750,000 4,750,000
Enhancement 410,000 1,400,000 1,450,000 1,500,000
New Works 3,555,000 670,000 7,190,000 890,000

7,895,000 6,320,000 13,390,000 7,140,000

Signage & Street Furniture
Renewal 265,000 265,000 265,000 265,000
Enhancement 0 0 0 0
New Works 450,000 450,000 200,000 200,000

715,000 715,000 465,000 465,000

Capital Projects
Planning & Implementation 239,000 239,000 239,000 239,000

239,000 239,000 239,000 239,000

Territory
New Works (Land) 750,000 0 0 0

750,000 0 0 0

25,708,600 27,558,700 23,469,000 19,569,000

Distribution

Renewal 9,816,000 10,915,000 9,940,000 11,940,000
Enhancement 9,113,000 12,794,700 5,500,000 5,900,000
New Works 6,540,600 3,610,000 7,790,000 1,490,000
Planning & Implementation 239,000 239,000 239,000 239,000

Classification



Source of Funds for 2008/09 Capital Works Budget

External Income (Grants, Contributions, etc) 630,000

Rates and General Operations 20,293,600

Reserve Transfers
  - Resort & Recreation Reserve 1,723,000
  - Sustainable Transport Reserve 1,100,000
  - Other Reserves 1,962,000 4,785,000

25,708,600



5. APPENDIX D

DELIVERY OF
COUNCIL
SERVICES



Appendix D
Delivery of Council Services

This appendix presents a breakdown of the methods by which Council services are delivered:

The appendix includes the following budgeted information:
D1 Service Delivery Table - Organisation
D2 Service Delivery Table - by Service Category



Appendix D1
Delivery of Council Services 

The following table provides a breakdown of the methods by which Council services are delivered:

2008/09 2008/09 2007/08 2007/08
$ % $ %

Council staff 44,915,125 42.54% 40,623,842 41.08%
Agency staff 1,210,800 1.15% 788,035 0.80%
Contractors 35,251,990 33.38% 33,473,712 33.85%
Service agreements 1,200,881 1.14% 1,121,743 1.13%

Total labour expenditure 82,578,796 78.20% 76,007,332 76.85%

Direct purchases of goods and services (eg. 
materials, insurance, maintenance, utilities, etc)

23,014,932 21.80% 22,891,342 23.15%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURE (excl.
depreciation) 105,593,728 100.00% 98,898,674 100.00%

City of Port Phillip
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7. APPENDIX F

FEES & CHARGES
SCHEDULES



Appendix F
Fees and charges schedules

F3 Budgeted Fees and Charges - Community Development & Planning

This appendix presents information in regard to the Budgeted Fees and Charges schedules.

The appendix includes the following budgeted information:
F1 Budgeted Fees and Charges - Organisation Systems & Support
F2 Budgeted Fees and Charges - Community Assets & Services
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8. APPENDIX G

KEY STRATEGIC
ACTIVITIES



Appendix G
Key strategic activities

This appendix presents a number of key strategic activities to be undertaken during the 2008/09
year and performance targets and measures in relation to these.



Key strategic activities
For the year ending 30 June 2009

Key Strategic Performance How Data Performance 
Activity Measure is Reported

Improve service to the 
community Level of community satisfaction Monthly Satisfaction 

Survey  70 %

Improve service to the 
community Reporting on service promise

Public release of 
performance results for 

published service 
promises

By June 2009

Financial management 
& accountability

Capital works expenditure - variance 
from original budget

Quarterly KPI presented 
to Council < -10%

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - appearance of 
public areas

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 65 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - recreational 
facilities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 75 %

Improve service to the 
community Level of community satisfaction Monthly Satisfaction 

Survey  70 %

Improve service to the 
community Reporting on service promise

Public release of 
performance results for 

published service 
promises

By June 2009

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - appearance of 
public areas

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 65 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - traffic 
management and parking facilities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 55 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - health and 
human services

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 70 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - recreational 
facilities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 75 %

Renewing our special places

Strategic collaboration and partnership



Key strategic activities
For the year ending 30 June 2009

Key Strategic Performance How Data Performance 
Activity Measure is Reported

Improve service to the 
community Level of community satisfaction Monthly Satisfaction 

Survey  70 %

Improve service to the 
community Reporting on service promise

Public release of 
performance results for 

published service 
promises

By June 2009

Deliver City of Port 
Phillip climate change 
response

Council's carbon emissions Quarterly KPI Report 
presented to Council 4% reduction

Deliver City of Port 
Phillip climate change 
response

Completed milestones of key climate 
change projects

Quarterly KPI Report 
presented to Council  90 %

Financial management 
& accountability Net operating result Quarterly KPI Report 

presented to Council
+/- 0.75% 

within Budget

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - appearance of 
public areas

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 65 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - traffic 
management and parking facilities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 55 %

Improve service to the 
community Level of community satisfaction Monthly Satisfaction 

Survey  70 %

Improve service to the 
community Reporting on service promise

Public release of 
performance results for 

published service 
promises

By June 2009

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - health and 
human services

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 70 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - recreational 
facilities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 75 %

Build a better environment

Create the conditions for community



Key strategic activities
For the year ending 30 June 2009

Key Strategic Performance How Data Performance 
Activity Measure is Reported

Improve service to the 
community Level of community satisfaction Monthly Satisfaction 

Survey  70 %

Improve service to the 
community Reporting on service promise

Public release of 
performance results for 

published service 
promises

By June 2009

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - health and 
human services

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 70 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - recreational 
facilities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 75 %

Improve service to the 
community Level of community satisfaction Monthly Satisfaction 

Survey  70 %

Improve service to the 
community Reporting on service promise

Public release of 
performance results for 

published service 
promises

By June 2009

Governance and risk 
management

Completed Risk Management Plan 
actions

Quarterly KPI Report 
presented to Council 100%

Governance and risk 
management

Conduct of Council Election - voters' roll 
complaints

Consolidation of 
complaints by 

Governance Department

< 0.1% of 
registered 

voters

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - appearance of 
public areas

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 65 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - traffic 
management and parking facilities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 55 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - health and 
human services

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 70 %

Deliver on the 
community plan 
priorities

Community satisfaction - recreational 
facilities

Local Government 
Victoria Annual 

Community Satisfaction 
Survey

 75 %

Better local services in community centres

Effective service and council stewardship


